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PREAMBLE

Local government s, being the third tier
viewed by government as the primary vehicle for conveying dividend of democracy to
common man in Nigeria. In order to achieve and demonstratproneshidais in service
delivery, local governmartst tag concerted effaisvards providibgsiamenitiet the

grass root population within the state.

Whil e Local Government authorities are sa
funds, the Office of the Auditor General for Local Governments is equally empowered
scrutinize, evaluate, analyse, summarise apihiormihereof; as to whether the public funds
entrusted those authorities are being truly and fairly managed. Moreoseantier finding
opinion of the Auditor Germeeddangforwarded to the Executive and Legislative arms of
Governmergtvithin ninety days from the afateceiving financial statements of the Local

Government®)r further necessary actions.

Thesgowers and responsibilitieee Auditor General are explicitly stated in tB&&Hction
& (5) and 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (as amend
section 12{2) of the Kebbi State Local Governments Auditor General Law 2021 and 39.1 of t

Financial Memoranda

However, having received the Annual Financial Statements of 21 Local Governments and
their Cefunded organisationbetween20" ¢ 315t July, 20231 have audited and
certified it, in accordance with Section 85(2) and (5) of the Constitution leé¢dkeal
Republic of Nigeria and section :2)lof the Kebbi State Local Governments Auditor
General Law 2021. And observations, comments and recommendations are made

accordingly.

The Annual Reporttfafiscal year 2@contains repsuf the~inancial Statements as well

as financial operationt the 21 Local Governments in Kebbi State andfiheiedCo
organisationsThe Financial Statements provide information that can be useful in assessing t
financial activities of ltloeal Governments in the .Staékereport isntended to meet the

needs of users which include taxpayers, membdfgeniuthe and tlegislaturarms,

investorgesearch instituti@amsong others

tl3®



Moreover, the report is also intended to recognize and encourage improved practices
government s financi al reporting and mane
during the audit, and provide a glimpse into the changes in futurarat@uditing

standards in the Local Government Council.
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
?f'{;: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements of the 21 Local Government Councils for the periodfrom 1
January to 31 December 202®ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial

Statements are the true reflection of the transactions of all the Local Government

Councsin Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
(‘ur D({ "—D(l“'Z

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Directors of Finance and Supplies of the Local Governments are responsible for the
preparationand fair presentation of the fiancial Statementsaccordance with IPSAS
and relevant sectiaof the Fnancial MemorandaThe presentation shall be done

within Ninety(90)days after the expiration of the preceding year.

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

It is my responsibility as th&uditor General for Local Governmerfgbbi Stateto

form an uninterrupted and independent opinion on the Annual Financial Statements
prepared and submittety the Treasurers of the 21 Local Governent in Kebbi State as
indicated inSection 15(3) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021,chapter 32 of the Financial Memoranda, and provisons number 146 {1},2 {a &
b} Part 1X of the Local Government Law 2008. Furthermoagsied out my audit in
accordance with the International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions (ISSAIS).
Thosestandards required adherence to ethical requirements, plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurances as to whether the financial statements are free

from material misstatements.

aruk B. Muhamm , FA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun TD([ Data:

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International P@#itorAccounting

Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Rep@ibligeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun Dr{ Data:

OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have audited the Books of Account and Annual Financial Statements of the 21 Local
Governments Councilsyhich comprises the statement of Cash flow, statement of
Assets and Liabilities, statement of Consolidated Revenue Funds, Statement of Capital
Development Fund and Notes to the Financial statemiehaive also audited the
financial records of thdoint Local Government Accounts, Local Government Service
Commission (Training Funds), 21 Local Government Education Authority, Local
Government Staff Pension&d, Primary School Staff Pension Board, Emirate Councils,
Primary Health Care Development Agency (Basket Funds), and Social Security Welfare
Fund for the year ended S1December 2023The accountsas presentedto me
appeared to be prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Auditing Standards
as well as the guidelines of theternational Public Sector Accounting Standards

(IPSAS).

In my opinion, the accounting books and records together with the supporting
documentsfor the period under reviewas presented to me) appeatto be properly
YFAYUFAYSR FYR fta2 NBFEtSOG aFNBS |yR FI |
organisations. Moreovea]l the information and explanation necessary for the purpose

of my audit were also made available to me, except on the contrary as indicated in the

report.

Faru! B. Mu!amm!NA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



MANAGEMENT REPORT OF THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 21 LOC
GOVERNMENT COUNCILS FOR THE YEAR ENDEOBNMBER, 2023

The Summary Financial Statements bring together the financial performance of the
Local Governments in the state and fueided organisations. All these institutions
were auditday/theOffice of th&uditor Genefal Local Governmeiitse guidelines

of the Generally Accepted Auditing Standards were strictly\olteerest tove have
obtained necessary information and explanations required for the purpose of

examinations.

In planning and performing these audits, auditors follow professional standards
considering risks in internal controls over financial disclosure, financial management
compliance to the laid down rules with aim of ensuring valu&fsksreoreinternal

control weaknesses found duhiedinancial statement awddre brought to
managementhdw@ aimanagement | ettero. |t
to responsl to the observations raisadpart of the audit procAsslitors Geral

follomup all actions planned by management to exisuoetriti deficiencies are
remediedVhere complianeasnot achieved then gaalitor General notify the House

of Assembly in hisnual repdtiroughhePublic Account Committee

=TT 8 ) ackeslsy

&

e

aruk B. Muhamm&ENAFCEA
Auditor General for L&alernments
Kebbi State



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ON Tt
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMEMNHE 21 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

It is the requirement ofSketion 85(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria 19%hd sectior&4and 15-B of the Local Governments Auditor General Law
2021 that the Auditor General should report on thEidarditadStatements to the

State House Assembly within 90 days of the receipt of the Statemente¢adm the
Gov er nme nt. Ehé Finamcial Statemerts Althecal Governments in the
Statefor the year ended 31st Deceml@@wegelastsubmitted to me by Ltheal
Governments Treaswethe @ August, 2024n accordance vathove provisigrs

have examed and certified the accounts, subject to the comments and observatior

contained in this Report.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF THE 21 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OF KEBBI STAT
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THEYEGRNEBENEPO2B

CashFlow$rom Operating Activities: NOTES | ACTUAL YEAR 20 YEAR 2022
Receipts:

Statutory Allocations: FAAC 1 41,894,686.234.9] 36,996,806,223.
Value Added Tax Allocation 1 23,447,844,888.8] 15,436,079,824.
SubTotal: Statutory Allocation 65,342,531,123.7] 52,432,886,047.
Direct Taxes 2 289,499,936.59 | 162,150,765.0¢9
Licenses 2 253,117,599.13 | 140,522,516.1]
Mining Rents: 2

Royalties 2

Fees: 2 59,875,989.73 34,898,402.66
Fines 2 22,419,737.72 18,146,949.00
Sales 2 38,242,862.72 71,225,755.18
Earnindrom Commercial Undertakings 2 242,384,453.72 | 238,531,662.2(
Sales/Rent of Government Buildings 2 192,251,647.22 | 154,970,433.52
Sale/rent on Lands and Others 2 42,105,611.00 94,973,931.11
Repayments: General 2

Investment Income 2 7,968,765.08 4,874,687.00
Interest earned 2

Relmbursement 2

SubTotalindependent Revenue 1,147,866,602.91 920,295,101.87
Ot her Revenue Sources of t h 3 9,535,627,456.13 6,786,348,619.C
TotalReceipts 76,021,025,182.7] 60,139,529,768.
Payments

Personnel Costs 4 11,704,714,356.7{ 11,610,757,325.
Federal/States/LGC Gov. Contribution to Pension 5 5,412,644,264.06 3,528,120,162.7
Overhead Charges 6 762,300,000.00 | 833,191,057.9¢

t I 3BH p



Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Incl, Service Wide V 7

Subvention to Parastatals 8 19,146,858,296.3{ 18,498,195,412.
Other Operating Activities 6,307,406,461.53 8,025,951,700.7
Other Transfer 3,309,575,470, 275,041,492
Total Payments 46,643,498,849.3] 42,771,257,151
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 29,377,526,333.41 17,368,272 616
CASHALOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Capital Expendinm@nistrative Sector 11 5,689,334,206.4 4,182,277,29
Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector 11 11,599,656,749. 5,717,298,84
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice 11

Capital Expending@evelopment 11 2,604,531,329| 2,700,181,99
Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector 11 9,436,835,954.9 4,700,383,41
Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aid and Grants 10

TOTAL 29,330,358,240, 17,300,141,5¢5
Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities (29,330,358,24(0 (17,300,141
CASHLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from Aid and Grants 10

Proceeds fromriatteoan 19

Proceeds from Internal Loans: FGN/Treasury Bong 20

Proceeds from Internal Loan: NTBs etc 21

Proceeds from Development of Nat Resources 23

Proceeds of Loans from other Funds 24

Repayment of External Loans (Including Servicing 19

Repayment of FGN/Treasury Bonds 20

Repaymenntdrnal LadnBs 21

Repayment of Loans from Development of Nat. Re 23

Repayment of Loans from Other Funds 24

Net Castlow from Financing Activities:

Net (Increase)/Decrease in other Cash Equivalent 47,168,093.13| 68,131,063.7
Cash & Its Equivalentamntary 2022 188,339,605.9( 120,208,542.
Cash & Its Equivalent &¥acsinber, 2023 235,507,699.0§ 188,339,605.¢




REVENUES

The overall performance of Revena@wias om t h e pgure Thisavass y e «
achieved as a result of increasatl revenue sectors (i.e. Statutory Allocation,

Independent Revenue as well as other scBmesmient revenue

Statutory allocatiorend VAT

Thecumulativamounts received fromRbderation Accowst Local Governments
share of both Statutory Allocation and VAT appearedtedsaeceby 25% from what
was received in the precedingfyesse is positive development in a situation where

the economy is going through hard time.

Independent Revenue

The locally generated revenue of the 21 Local Governments in the State increasec
N227.57 million naira compared to amount generated in the previous year. However, 1
Is seious needfor holistic review of IGR in the Local Governments, in terms of collectio
banking and record maintenance. Because the amount presented to us was IGR was

2% of the total amount accrued to the Local Governments during the year under revi
EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditiarethe year under review engulf 61% of the totaDretzalipt

of the breakdown showed that Personnel Emagowntis for N11.7 billion,
representing 25% of the total recurrent expenditure. Contribution to both Lo
Governments and Primary School Pensions stood at N5.41 billionldepeésanting

the total recurrent expenditure. Simila@lyethead costgpeniure for the period

under review amounteld ©62.30 million286 of the total expendiBudventions to

Parastataleofunded organisations) also account for N6.31 billion.



Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditur¢he other hand amounted to N29.33 billion, which is equivalent

to 39%of the total receipts for the year under review.

Sector analysis of tapitakxpenditure show that the Economic sector recorded the
highest expenditurdlbi.6Million; the Social secthd¥Billion; Administrative sector
expendedN69Billion andrea sector spé\iit.60Billion respectively.

tF3ABp p



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RECORDS OF T
21 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN KEBBI STATE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBI

203

1.

2.

STATE OF ACCOUNTS

Audit inspection of #8vailable records revealed an appreciable improvement from the
previous year6s observations in the ar
the culture of nattachment of supporting documents to the payment vouchers still
persisted in vertually all the 21 local governments. These contravine the provisions
chapter 14:9 of the Financial Memoranda.

The possible risk of abusing Chapter 14 may include, material misstatement, fraud
outright diversion of public funds to unintended beneficiaries. Though the Treasurers
their responses assured me of compliance going forward, but | deem it necessary
report the matend make it clear that henceforth, appropriate sanctions will be applied

to the earring officer(s).

SUBSIDIARY RECORDS

Audit examinations of the available records in respect of the 21 Local Governments bring tc

fore, the high level of in adequacies and inconsistency in subsidiary records keeping and tl

findings have been forwarded to the respective Local GoVbeseatiserved anomalies

are summarized below:

a.
b.

Departmental Vote of Expenditure Account, either not prepared or not updated.
Movable and immovable Assets registers were either not properly kept or not

maintained.

c. Revenue cash bealkd allied records, not maintained and/not updated.

Investment register/ ledgers were not kept.

Store ledger, not maintained or updated.



3. INTERNAL CONTROL:

Section 14.10 of the Financi al Me mor anc
Memor anda state that naAll Payment Vouch
prepayment audit. Such vouchers shall not be paid the TreasureroaitiAtrcktémt

has audited the payment vouchero. While
Governments for the period under review, we observed serious slack on internal control
checks. The prepayment audit roles of the Internat/@neditagsantly thrown to the bay

by the Officers Controlling the Votes, Treasurers and/or Councils Chairmen.

Conversely, it is also disheartening to
not alive to their responsibilities throughout the period under review. To expose the leve
their ineffectiveness, none of the Internal Auditors wrotdtaddsylguarterly reports
for the attention (s) of their Chairmen, Audit Alarm Committee and/Getiher&ditor

Local Governments.

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

Il tds quite absurd to note that througho
Government Councils did not make even an attempt to reconcile their Cash Books with the |
Statements, in compliance with the Financial Memoranda Pioetisidn26urim many

atimes, cheques are not quoted against withdrawal made by most of the Local Governn

Councils which is a serious contravention of Financial Memoranda provision chapter 19

SUBMISSION OF ACCOUNTS

The late submissions of Financial Statements by the Local Government Treasurers have bec
recurring issue which calls for concern and change of modus operéhdinniiz¢ 202
Financial Statements (No4.)vith the Notes to the Accounts were first submitted to my Office
on ¥ Jung 2023, three months behind the provisions of the 1999 Constitution (as amende
in section 85(5). Timeliness in preparation and publication of Annual Financial Statement
considered to be of paramount importance globally, if these Statemeelsvardg tnte

useful.



It is my pleasure to report that prior to writing this report, we had constructive and frui
engagements with the Local Government Treasurers on modalities that will aid preparation
submission of Annual Financial Statements within the presatib&driserof my
recommendations are:

() Every Local Government shall constitute team of Accountants that will ensure tim
preparation and submission of Annual Financial Statement to my office for audit.

(i) An Allowance of at least N100,000.00 should be approved as allowances to the team on
monthly basis to serve as motivator.

t I 3By p
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
?f'{;: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements AleiroLocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 31 December 202®ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsAtdiro Local Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

aruk B. Muhamm A

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

t I 3dnp



ALIERO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

P.M.B 9008 ALIERO, KEBBI STATE

ALIERO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

These financial statements have been prepared by the treasurer of Aliero Local
government Council in accordance with the provisions of the finance (council and

management) Act 1958 as amended. The financial statements comply with gengrally
accepted accoung practice.

The treasurer is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of internal
controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded are
within statutory authority and properly record the use of all public finance resoyrces b
the local government council. To the best of my knowledge, this system of internal
control has operated adequately throughout the reporting period.

Si gnl T HFTS s é . Dat P804 . . ¢é6éé
Treasurer

We accepted responsibility for the integrity of these financial statements, |the
information they contain and their compliance with the finance (control gnd
management) Act 1958 as amended.

In our opinion these financial statement fairly reflect the financial position of local
government as at ¥December 202and its operation for the year ended on that da{ne.

v T T Efepescpcpc e
Treasurer Chairman
Dat /92024 ¢ ¢ 6 ¢ . DatdMRd cee e
N3 J




OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
(‘u] ’Q({ "hﬂ“':

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statement of Aléiogal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Bemtspunting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themgtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Y& 2LAYA2YI GKS CAYlFyOALrf {dGFGSYSyda I a
the states of affairs of the Aleiro Local Government Council as at 31st DecemBemn@02

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNAFCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State



ALIERO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

P.M.B 9008 ALIERO, KEBBI STATE

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Cash baseccounting frameworknd
it is incompliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accoupting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that fecognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply wih the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

2/9/2024

ABDULLAHI UMAR
Director Finance and Supply
Aliero Local Government




STATEMENT NO. 1

ALIERO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
CASH FLOWS STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR BENDIECE3BER, 2023

ANNUAL BUDGET 202
N

CASH FLOW FROM OPENRATING ACTIVITIES

NOTES

ACTUAL YEAR 2023

YEAR 20

Receipt

N

N

1,719,335,386

StatutoryAllocation: FAAC

1,331,385,223.41

521,100,863.96

729,867,343

Value Added Tax Allocation

[uy

860,297,679.98

771,210,574.68

Subtotal - Statutory Allocation

2,191,682,903.39

1,292,311,438.64

250,000,000.00

Direct Taxes

26,231,200.00

23,577,164.30

Licences

Mining Rents:

Royalties

Fees:

Fines

Sales

Earnings:

Sales/Rent of Government Buildings:

Sale/Rent on Lands and Others:

RepaymentsGeneral:

Investment Income

Interest Earned

Reimbursement

NINININININININININININININ

Subtotal ¢ Independent Revenue

26,231,200.00

23,577,164.30

hiKSNI wS@SydzS {2dz2NDSa 2y (GKS XXXd

20,243,803.35

Total Receipts

2,238,157,906.74

1,315,888,602.94

Payments:

415,207,480.00

Personal Costs (Including Salaries on CRF charges)

327,465,596.83

380,238,620.63

133,051,885.00

CSRSNI fk {dlFGSk [ D/ D2@Qil /2y UiNXq(

138,368,650.21

159,300,000.00

Overhead Charges:

36,000,000.00

36,000,000.00

Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Incl. Service Wide Votes)

597,972,372.00

Subvention to Parastatals:

w|N|o ||

528,007,762.40

2,119,853,638.00

Other Operating Activities

790,652,246.51

863,676,184.20

OtherTransfers

Total Payment

1,820,494,255.95

1,279,914,804.83

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

417,663,650.79

35,973,798.11

Cash Flows from Investment Activities:

Capital Expenditure

. Administrative Sector: 11

Capital Expenditure

: Economic Sector 11

(17,142,857.14)

(17,142,857.14)

Capital Expenditure

: Law and Justice: 11

Capital Expenditure

: Region Development 11

Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector:

11

(400,490,477.00)

CapitalExpenditure: Funded from Aid and Grants:

10

Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities:

(417,633,334.14)

(17,142,857.14)

Cash Flow From Financing Activities

Proceeds from Aid and Grants

10

Proceeds from Exermal Loan:

19

Proceeds from Internal Loans: FGN/Treasury Bonds:

20

Proceeds from Internal Loan: NTBs etc:

21

Proceeds from Development of Net Resources

23

Proceeds of Loans from Other Funds

24

Repayment of External Loans (Including Servicing)

19

Repayment of FGN (Treasury Bonds:

20

Repayment of Internal LoaNTBs

21

Repayment of Loan from Development of Net Resources:

23

Repayment of Loans from Other Funds

24

Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities:

Movement in Other Cash Equivalents Accounts

(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Equivalents

Total Cash flow from Other Cash equivalent Accounts

Net Cash for the year

30,316.65

18,830,940.97

Cash & Its Equivalents as &tJanuary, 2023

21,668.37

2,274,398.20

Cash & Its Equivalents as at'®fecember, 2023

51,985.02

21,105,339.17
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STATEMENT NO. 2

ALIERO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETSIAABILITIES AS AFTIECEMBER, 2023

ANNUAL BUDGET 202
N

ASSETS:

NOTE

CURRENT YEAR 2023 PREVIOUS YEAR

N

N

Liguid Assets:

Cash Held by AGF

- Bank Balance

51,985.02

21,668.37

- Pension Account (CBN/ Bank):

- OtherBank of the Treasury

- Cash balances of Trust & Other Funds of the FGN/ States/ LGC:

12

417,663,650.79

35,973,798.11

- Cash balances with Federal Pay Offices-Belasury

13

- Cash Held by Ministries Department & Agencies:

14

TOTALLIQUID ASSETS

417,715,635.81

35,995,466.48

Investments and Other Cash Assets:

Federal/ State/ Local Government Investments

15

17,142,857.14

17,142,597.14

Imprests:

16

Advances:

17

Revolving Loans Granted:

18

Intangible Assets

TOTAIG INVESTMENTS AND OTHER CASH ASSTS

17,142,857.14

17,142,857.14

TOTAL ASSETS

434,858,492.95

53,138,063.62

LIABILITIES:

PUBLIC FUNDS

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE Fund:

CapitalDevelopment Fund:

417,663,650.79

35,973,798.11

Trust & Other Public Funds:

17,194,842.16

17,164,525.85

Police Reward Fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

434,858,492.95

53,138,063.62

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External Loan$=GN/State/LGC

19

FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB)

21

Development Loan Stock

22

Other Internal Loan (Promissory Notes)

23

Internal Loans from Other Funds

24

TOTAL EXTERNAL AND INTERNANS

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposits:

25

TOTAL LIABILITIES

434,858,492.95

53,138,063.62




STATEMENT NO. 3

ALIERO LOCAL GERNMENT OWHGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER, 282

NOTES

ACTUAL YEAR 22

FINAL BUDGET 22

INITIAL/ORIGINAL
BUDGET 2

SUPPLEMENTAR
BUDGET 2

VARIANCE ON FINA
BUDGET

Opening Balance:

N

N

N

N

%

ADD:REVENUE

Statutory Allocations: FAAC

1,331.285,223.41

1,719,335,386.00

1,719,335,386.00

367,706,359.24

Value Added Tax Allocation

(=Y

860,297,679.98

729,867,543.00

729,867,543.00

(130,430,136.98)

SubTotal Statutory Allocation

2,191,682,903.39

Direct Taxes

26,231,200.00

250,000,000.00

250,000,000.00

223,768,800.00

Licences

Mining Rents:

Royalties

Fees:

Fines

Sales

Earnings

Sales/Rent of Government Buildings:

Sales/Rent on Lands and Others:

Repayment: General:

Investment Income

Interest Earned

Relmbursements

NINININININININININININININ

SubTotal ¢ Independent Revenue

26,231,200.00

250,000,000.00

250,000,000.00

223,768,800.00

Other Revenue Sources of the Governmeni

20,243,803.35

TOTAL REVENUE:

2,238,157,906.74

2,829,633,065.98

2,699,202,929.00

461,045,022.26

LESS: EXPENDITURE

Personal Costs

327,465,596.83

415,207,480.00

415,207,480.00

87,741,883.17
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Federal/ States/ LGC Govt Contributior
Pension:

138,368,650.21

597,972,372.00

597,972,372.00

459,603,721.79

Overhead Charges: 6 36,000,000.00 159,300,000.00 159,300,000.00 123,300,000.00
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges | 7

Service Wide Votes)

Subvention to Parastatals: 8 807,773,435.28

OTHER RECURR

PAYMENTS/EXPENDITURE:

Repayments: External Longs/FGN/States/L

19

Repayments: FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Tr¢
Bonds

20

Repayments: Nigeria Treasury Bills (NTB) | 21

Repayments: Development Loan Stock 22

Repayments: Other Internal LoaiRromisso| 23

Notes)

Repayments: Internal Loans from Other Fu| 24

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,820,494,255.95 1,279,914,804.83 670,645,604.96
OPERATING BALANCE: 400,542,462.02

APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSFERS:

Transfer to Capital Development Funds: 9 400,490,477.00

Closing Balance:

51,985.02

t I 3A$T p



STATEMENT NO. 4

ALIERO LOCAL GERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER, 282

Grants:

NOTES TOTAL CAPITAL FINAL INITIAL/ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTA PERFORMANCE
EXPENDITURE 202 BUDGET 2® BUDGET 2®@ BUDGET 2® ONTOTAL
Opening Balance: N N %
ADD: REVENUE 400,490,477.00
Transfer fromConsolidated Revenue Fund:| 9
Aid and Grants 10
External Longs/FGN/States/LGC 19
FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds| 20
Nigeria Treasury Bills (NTB) 21
Development Loan Stock 22
Other Internal LoanéPromissory Notes) 23
Internal Loans from Other Funds 24
TOTAL REVENUE AVAILABLE
LESS: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Capital Expenditure: Administrative Sector;| 11
Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector 11
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice: 11
Capital Expenditure: Regional Developmern 11
Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector;| 11 400,490,477.00
Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aid | 10

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:

Intangible Assets

CLOSING BALANCE:
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ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Revenues

The overall performance of RevenuePivatthe budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared todositiveompared o pr evi ous year o6s per
wasrecorded as a result of increasthrstatutory Allocation and Value Added Ta®ifVAT)

the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:
Statutory allocations

SuruLocal Government received the sunBabiNion as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar

Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &uruLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
N729.8Tllion. Howevétrjs delighted to see thatsum of@6Inllion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

EXPENDITURE

Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perfornid®e wofclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted32 /N illiorout othe budgeted sum dfLBL.2Imillion. It also
includescontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amountedl@8N/millioras against the sunN&PB7.97iion appropriated

for the year The Overhead costs were d@tymiNlion of the budgeted sum16@ N
Subventions to Parastatals was equally inclusive which 8adifstioN of the

undisclosdoudgeted figure.
Capital Expenditure

We could not present an independent opinion on the budget performance of capital expend

due to the fact that the Council did not furnish us with capital expenditure budget.
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(\IIT X

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
of: Data:

7

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements Afewalocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 3% December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsAoéwalLocal Government

CouncilKebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



Office of the Excecutive Chairman

AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KANGIWA, KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA

Oun Reft Wisor Ref? Diato:




OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun ?({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementAwéwal.ocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are theadtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YET (GKS CAYlLYyOALFft {GFraSySyda |
the states of affairs of therewalLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



Office of the Executive Chairman

AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KANGIWA, KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA
Cer Ref? Yoo Ref Diate:

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Cash base&ccounting frameworknd

it is incompliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply wit the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

ALMUSTAPHA ALHAJI
Director Finance and Supply
Arewa Local Government



AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMEDUNCIL
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW AS AT 315" DECEMBER, 2023

STATEMENT NO. 1

BUDGET 2023 ASSETS NOTE| ACTUAL 2023 PREVIOUS YEAR
2022
RECEIPT
2,280,143,335 Statutory allocation 1 3,016,628,646.51 2,310,001,574.5¢
1,232,387,597 Value Added Allocation 1 1,109,161,742.7" 830,108,435.9¢
3,512,530,93D0 | Sub Total Statutory Allocation 4,125,790,3893 3,140,110,010.5]
20,188,150 Direct Taxes 2 10,000,000.0¢ 10,000,000.0(¢
72,461,850 License Fees & Fine 2 10,000,000.0¢ 10,000,000.0(¢
50,400,000 Earning from commercial 2 15,000,000.0( 10,000,000.0(
undertaking
20,900,000 Rent on Govot 2 10,000,000.0( 14,256,0002.1(
163,950,000.0( Sub-Total Independent 45,000,000.0¢ 44,256,002.0(
Revenue
3,676,480,932 TOTAL RECEIPT 4,170,790,389.3( 3,184,366,012.6]
PAYMENTS
682,552,267 Personal Cost 4 651,905,763.63 596,998,751.6(
340,000,000 Contribution to pension 5 375,589,451.8¢4 311,372,600.2(
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 6 36,000,000.0C 36,000,000.0(
1,421,385,247 Subventionsto Parastatals 8 1,119,357,332.4¢ 1,122,606,356.4¢
2,479,938,509.0( TOTAL PAYMENTS 2,182,852,547.9¢ 2,066,977,708.2¢
1,196,493,423 Net cash flow fronoperating 1,987,937,841.3] 1,117,388,304.3]
activities
CASH FLOW FROM
INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
370,000,000 Capital Expenditure 11 370,101,982.11 198,545,432.44
Administrative Sector
1,379,081,384 Capital Expenditure Economic 11 818,404,000.0( 418,404,000
Sector
410,000,000 Capital Expenditure Regional D¢ 11 300,000,000 300,000,000
Sector
475,000,000 Capital Expenditure
Social Service Sector 11 300,000,000 200,000,000

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

1,988,505,982.1¢

1,116,949432.44

Net Cash Flow from Investing

Activities

(1,988,505,983.15

(1,116,949,432.44

t I 3&p p



CASH FLOW FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

- Proceed from Aids & Grant 10 - -
- Proceeding from External loan 19 - -
- Proceeding from Internal loan 20 - -
- Proceeding from Internal loan 21 - -

(NTB)
- Proceeding from Development ¢ 23 - -

National Resources

Proceeding from loan and other| 24 - -

loan funds

Repayment of External Loan 19 -

Repayment of FGN/Treasury 20

Bonds

Repayment ofnternal Loan 21

(NTB)

Repayment of loans from 23

Development of Nat. Resources

Repayment of loans from other | 24

funds

Nil NET CASH FLOW FROM Nil Nil
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net increase/Decrease in cash 4 (568,140.83 483,871.89
its equivalent
Cash and its equivalent as at 956,988.16 518,116.29
1/1/2023
Cash & its equivalent as at 388,847.33 956,988.16

312/1/203




AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMEDUNCIL

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT
31°T DECEMBER, 223

STATEMENT NO. 2

S/IN PARTICULARS NOTE 2022 2021
ASSETS

1. CASH AND BANK BALANCE
LIQUID ASSETS

2. BANK BALANCE - 388,847.33 956,988.10
PENSION ACCOUNT (CBN) - - -

4. OTHER BANK OF TREASURY WITH| 12 1,987,937,841.37  1,117,388,304.3
KEBBI STATE JOINT ACOUNT

S. CASH BALANCE WITH FEDERAL 13 - -
PAY OFFICE

6. CASH HELD BY MINISTTRIES - -

7. DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY 14 - -
TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS 1,988,326,688.6 1,118,345,292.4]
INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH
ASSETS

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT 15 18,404,000.0( 18,404,000.0(¢
INVESTMENT

9. IMPREST 16 - -

10. | ADVANCES 17 17,208,391.63 17,208,391.63

11. | REVOLVING LOAN GRANT 18 - -

12. | INTANGIBLE ASSETS . =
TOTAL INVESTMENT AND 35,612,391.63 35,612,391.63
OTHER CASH ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS 2,023,939,080.2¢ 1,153,957,684.0«
LIABILITIES PUBLIC FUND

13. | CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND -

14. | CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,987,937,841.3]  1,117,388,304.3]
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15. | TRUST & OTHER PUBLIC FUND 388,847.33 956,988.10
16. | POLICE REWARD FUND - -
TOTAL PUBLIC FUND 1,988,326,688.6] 1,118,345,292.4!
EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL
LOAN
17. | EXTERNAL LOAN (FGN) 19 - -
18. | LGC BONDS & TREASURY BOOKS | 20 - -
19. | NIGERIAN TREASURY BILLS 21 - -
20. | DEVELOPMENT OF LAON STOCK 22 - -
21. | OTHER INTERNAL LOAN 23 - -
22. | INTERNAL LOAN FROM OTHER 24 - -
FUNDS
TOTAL EXTERNAL LOAN NIL NIL
23. | OTHER LIABILITIES
24. | DEPOSIT 25 35,612,391.65 -
25. | GRB - 35,612,391.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2,023,939,080.2¢

1,153,957,684.0¢
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AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMEDUNCIL
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31°" DECEMBER, 223

STATEMENT NO. 3

2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE ACUTAL 2023 BUDGET 2023 NMARIANCE %
2,310,001,574.5¢ Statutory Allocation 1 3,016,628,646.5 2,280,143,33f 32%
830,108,435.99 Value Added 1 1,109,161,742.7 1,232,387,597 -10%
Allocation
3,140,110,010.5] SUB TOTAL 4,125,790,3893| 3,512,530,93D20
STATUTORY
ACCOUNT
10,000,000.0¢ Direct Taxes 2 10,000,000.0¢ 20,188,150.0( - 50%
10,000,000.0¢ License fees & Fine| 2 10,000,000.0(¢ 72,461,850.00 -86%
10,000,000.0(¢ Earningsfrom 2 15,000,000 50,400,000 - 70%
Commercial
undertaking
14,256,002.100 Rent / Sal e 2 10,000,000 20,900,000.0( -52%
building
44,256,002.1¢0 SUB-TOTAL 45,000,000.0( 163,950,000.0(
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE
3,184,366,012.6] TOTAL 4,170,790,389.3( 3,676,480,932.0(
REVENUE
LESS EXPENDITURE
596,998,751.6( Personal Cost 4 651,905,763.93 682,552,267.0( 10%
311,372,600.2( Contribution to 5 375,589,451.8¢ 140,000,000.0( 168%
Pension
36,000,000.0¢ Overhead Cost 6 36,000,000.0( 36,000,000.0( 0%
1,122,606356.48| Subvenionto 8 1,119,357,332.4¢( 1,421,385,242.0( 19%
Parastatals
2,066,977,708.2§ TOTAL 2,182,852,547.9¢ 2,479,937,509.0(
EXPENDITURE
1,117,388,304.3] OperatingBalance 1,987,937,841.3] 1,117,388,304.3] 66%
APPROPRIATION/TRANSFER
1,117,388,304.2¢ Transfer to Capital 1,987,937,841.3] 1,117,388,304.3! 66%

DewelopmentFund

0.00

ClosingBalance

0.00
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AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMEDUNCIL

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31°" DECEMBER, 2®23

STATEMENT NO. 4

2023 DESCRIPTION NOTE ACUTAL FINAL BUDGET NMARIANCE %
CAPITAL 2022
EXPENDITURE
2023
1,117,388,304.2¢{ Transfer from 9 1,987,937,841.37 1,117,388,304.3] 66%
consolidated
Revenue fund
1,117,388,304.2¢ Total Revenue 1,987,937,841.37 1,196,493,4230 66%
Available
LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

116,431,316.17 Capital 11 487,548,993.9¢ 390,000,000.0¢ 25%
Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

400,000,000.0(¢ Capital 11 818,404,000.0¢ 1,379,081,384.0 -41%
Expenditure
Economic Sector

300,000,000.0( Capital 11 300,000,000.0( 410,000,000.0( -27%
Expenditure
Regional Dev.
Sector

300,000,000.0( Capital 300,000,000.0( 475,000,000.0( 37%

Expenditure

Service Sector

116,431,316.1-

Total Capital
Expenditure

1,987,548,993.9¢

2,654,081,384.0(

956,988.16

Closing Balance

388,847.33




ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL STATE
Revenues

The overall performance of Reventé3va%f the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. This positive milestone was recorded as a result of increase in the statutory allocations

the Federation AccoDmetails of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Arewa Local Government received the sum of N3.01 billion as statutory allocation from the F
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar
Exchange Gain). The total annual receipt appeared to bengredtentta pr evi 0 U S

statutory income by 706.6 million. This was a positive achievement.
Share of Value Added Tax

The share of Arewa Local Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated
N1.23 billion. However, the sum of N1.02 billion representing 90% was received during the

under review.
Direct Taxes

It was estimated that the sum of N20.19 million would be realized as Direct Tax under
subhead as revenue for the year, but only the sum of N10 million representing approxime
50% was received during the year. However, the amount allegestltevée= neadiproperly

accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

This revenue subhead was the most neglected part of the IGR in Arewa Local Government. |
are areas were left on tap or unaccounted for. During the year under review the sum of N
million was said to have been budgeted but to our dismay onfyNh® suhlimoo was

allegedly realized.
License and Fees

Revenue to be collected under the subhead fees was expected to be N72.46 million but onl

sum of N10 million representing 14% was realized.
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Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

Rent on government Property was estimated generate the sum of N20.9 million but the su

N210 million representing approximately 50% appeared to be realized.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget performance of 88%, inclusive of Person
Emoluments amounted to N651.9 million, as against the budgeted sum of N682.6 million.
figure however does not include contributions to both Local GovernmewptSamubPrima
Staff Pensions and Gratuity which amounted to N375.6 million. The Overhead costs were
N36,000,000 million or 100% of the budgeted sum of N36,000,000.00. Subventions
Parastatals was equally inclusive which stood at N1.1 billienbaggetstdHigureNii4

billion.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditure achieved 79% of the budget. Sector analysis of the expenditure s
that the Economic sector incurred expenditure of N81thé Bdbmh sector N300 million

and the Administrative sector expended N487.5 million.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONSESPECT OF AREWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL
(MAIN, SALARY AND REVENCOEOUNTS) FOR THE PERIOD FROMNUARY TO
31STDECEMBER, 2023

2. MAIN ACCOUNT

a Cash Book:

Examination of the available records revealed that the Main Council cash book of the L«
Government appeared not been properly maintained as in accordance with guidelines of
financial memoranda. Please comment or if you agree confirm to nadehait ffoei m

amendment in the cashbook which you have not been maintained.

b. In the same vein, other subsidiary records such as Departmental Vote of Account bo
Daily Abstracts of Revenue, Daily Abstracts of expenditure and Deposit/Advance ledger wer

presented to me for examination. In my opinion, these records sredot main

C. Budgetary provision is strictly adhered while incurring expenditure. In some are
of expenditure budgetary provision is been maintained, but in some is fairly bee
maintained. Please comment why such some of your expenditure is not going

line with pvgsion of your budget.

d. Unpresented Payment Vouchers:
Posting of payment vouchers into cashbook revealed that payment vouchers woi
N397,656,054.02 were not presented to us for exddataisorould be seen in the

Audit Query sent to the Council without any response.

e Unauthorised Payment Vouchers:
Examination of the available records revealed that payment vouchers wortl
NA21,916,217.05 were paid without been controlled or endorsed by their Directo

concern (Officer(s) Controlling the Votes).

3. SALARY AND ALLOWANCES
a. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FORB@&IiRation of cash book and

salary payment vouchers revealed that Arewa Local Government received total salary alloc:
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0fN592,823,253.37 (during the period under review) including statutory allowances, were t
expended the suniNB6¥70,612,876.02, leaving the sNgP¢110,377.35 unaccounted.

b. Unpresented Salary Payment Vouchers:

During the posting of payment vouchers into cashbook, it was observed that salary payn
vouchers wortk41,210,638.30 appeared not to have been presented to my office for
examination.

REVENUE ACCOUNT

Examination of the available payment vouchers issue to my office revealed that this Lc
Government awarded and paid contracts for the provision of developmental projects and sug
to the tune &614,520,477.00. these projects appeared to havehdifraé@d55.08 as

7.5% VAT and3,969,086.35 as 5% TAX respectively. But to our dismay, the above taxe:
totaling N50,058,122vE5e neither deducted nor remitted to the relevant authorities.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



ARGUNGU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
’TD('{;: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial StatementsAfgunguLocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 3% December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial

Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsdAojunguLocal Government

CouncilKebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

These financial statemeritave been prepared by the Treasurer of Arglrogal
Government Council in accordance with the provision of the finance (Council
and Management) Act 1958 as amended. The financial statements comply with
general accepted according practice.

The treasurer is responsible for establishment and maintaining a system of
internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance that the transactions
recorded are within statutory authority and property record the use of all public
financial resourcedy the Local Government Council. To the best of my

knowledge, this system of internal control has operated adequately throughout
the reporting period.

Sign

¥

:ﬁw’

Treasurer

We accept responsibility for the integrity of these financial statements, the
information they contain and their compliance with the finance (Control and
Management Act 1958 as amended).

In our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position of
Local Government as at 3December, 202and its operations for the year ended
on that date.

/ x ) . ’/‘,—7-.
”ﬁ" gt August, 202 /«-ff@‘f@ -6 August 2024

Treasurer Chairman

t AT p



OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun ?({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemenfAofungu_ocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemesdireevaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are theadtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YET (GKS CAYlLYyOALFft {GFraSySyda |
the states of affairs of thArgunguLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembed 202

and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

t Iy p



ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Cash basaccounting frameworknd

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accoursoog s
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

V-

, ,#-' ’ 6/8/2024

Attahiru Iyaka Katanga
Director Finance and Supply
Argungu Local Government

t F AS Py



STATEMENT NO. 1

GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

ANNUAL BUDGET 2023 NOTES | ACTUAL YEAR 2023 1
N CashFlows from Operating Activities N N
Receipts:
2,103,142,334.00 | Statutory Allocations: FAAC 1 1,302,736,419.40 | 2,843,871,232.71
1,109,540,493.00 | Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,155,969,927.65 406,623.44
3,212,652,827.00 | Sub-total - Statutory Allocation 2,458,706,347.05 | 3,250,513,576.71
93,000,000.00 | Direct Taxes 2 17,453,987.27 406,000.00
35,000,000.00 | Licenses 2 9,000,000.00 4,760,000.00
Mining Rents: 2
65,000,000.00 | Royalties 2 4,900,000.00
37,000,000.00 | Fees: 2 7,500,000.00 12,500,000.00
27,600,000.00 | Fines 2
50,000,000.00 | Sales 2
11,905,880.00 | Earnings: 2 4,100,000.00 11,250,000.00
34,000,000.00 | Sales/Rent of Government Buildings: 2
Sale/Rent on Lands and Others: 2
Repayments-General: 2
40,000,000.00 | Investment Income 2
1,250,000.00 | Interest Earned 2
Re-imbursement 2
394,755,880.00 | Sub-total - Independent Revenue 38,053,987.27 33,756,900.00
933,234,206.00 | Other Revenue Sources of the --------- Government 3 1,253,572,824.13
4,540,672,913.00 | Total Receipts 3,750,333,158.45 | 3,284,270,476.71
Payments:
505,963,200.00 | Personnel Costs (Including Salaries on CRF Charges): 4 540,000,000.00 727,303,038.13
90,312,218.00 | Federal States/ LGC Govt Contribution to Pension: 5 376,635,402.23
36,140,000.00 | Overhead Charges: 6 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Incl. Service Wide Votes) 7
429,209,320.00 | Subvention to Parastatals: 8 430,354,450.23 426,000,000.00
Other Operating Activities 324,942,509.34 351,681,093.64
2,887,395,336.00 | Other Transfers 809,575,470.62 275,041,492.51
Total Payments 2,517,507,832.42 | 2,816,025,625.28
2,950,000.00 | Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 1,557,767,835.37 743,286,344.94
CashFlows from Investment Activities:
190,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Administrative Sector. 11 127,390,475.80
470,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector. 11 61,608,533.33
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice: 11 0.00
375,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Regional Development 11 127,526,213.58
590,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector. 11 1,099,908,063.00 261,081,643.42
Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aid and Grants: 10
0.00 | Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities: 1,227,298,537.80 455,254,190.33
Proceeds from Aid and Grants 10
Proceeds from External Loan: 19
Proceeds from Internal Loans: FGN/Treasury Bonds: 20
Proceeds from Internal Loan: NTBs etc 21
Proceeds from Development of Nat Resources 23
Proceeds of Loans from Other Funds 24
Repayment of External Loans (including Servicing) 19
Repayment of FGN/Treasury Bonds: 20
Repayment of Internal Loan-NTBs 21
Repayment of Loans from Development of Nat Resources 23
Repayment of Loans from Other Funds 24
0.00 | Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities: 0.00
Net increase/Decrease in cash and its equivalent 5,526,788.22 12,990,662.10
Cash & Its Equivalent as at 1st January, 2023 12,992,831.00 2,168.90
Cash & Its Equivalent as at 31st December, 2023 18,519,619.23 12,992,831.00
tF3pnp




STATEMENT NO. 2

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

ASSETS:-

NOTES

CURRENT YEAR 2023

PREVIOUS YEAR 2022

N

N

Liguid Assets:-

Cash Held for AGF:

- CRF Bank Balance (CBN/CRF Bank)

18,519,619.23

12,992,831.00

- Pension Account (CBN/Bank):

- Other Bank of the Treasury

- Cash Balances of Trust & Other Funds of the FGN/States/LGC:

12

1,557,767,835.37

743,286,344.94

- Cash Balance with Federal Pay Officers/Sub-Treasury:

13

Cash Held by Ministries, Department &Agencies:-

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

1,576,287,454.60

756,279,175.94

Investment and Other Cash Assets:

Federal / State / Local Government Investments

15

40,000,000.00

40,000,000.00

Imprests:-

16

Advances:-

17

Revolving Loans Granted:-

18

Intangible Assets

TOTAL INVESTMENTS AND OTHER CASH ASSETS

40,000,000.00

40,000,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS

1,616,287,454.60

796,279,175.94

LIABILITIES:-

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidated Revenue Fund:

Capital Development Fund:

1,557,767,835.37

743,286,344.94

Trust & Other Public Funds:

58,519,619.23

52,992,831.00

Police Reward Fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

2,716,394,483.95

1,616,287,454.60

796,279,175.94

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External Loans: FGN/States/LGC

19

FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB)

21

Development Loan Stock

22

Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)

23

Internal Loans from Other Funds

24

TOTAL EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposits

25

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,616,287,454.60

796,279,175.94




STATEMENT NO. 3
ey, GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

ACTUAL PREVIOUS NOTE ACTUAL YEAR FINAL BUDGET INITIAL/ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTARY VARIANCE ON FINAL
YEAR (2022) S 2023 2023 BUDGET 2023 BUDGET 2023 BUDGET

Opening Balance: N N N N N
ADD: REVENUE
Statutory Allocations: FAAC 1 1,302,736,419.40 2,204,012,457.00 2,204,012,457.00 901,276,037.60
Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,155,969,927.65 1,580,103,462.00 1,580,103,462.00 424,133,534.35
Sub-Total - Statutory Allocation 2,458,706,347.05 3,784,120,619.00 3,784,120,619.00
Direct Taxes 2 17,453,987.27
Licences 2 9,000,000.00 77,250,000.00 77,250,000.00 68,250,000.00
Mining Rents: 2
Royalties 2
Fees: 2 7,500,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 2,500,000.00
Fines 2
Sales 2
Earnings: 2 4,100,000.00 48,680,000.00 48,680,000.00 44,580,000.00
Sales/Rent of Government Buildings: 2
Sale/Rent on Lands and Others: 2
Repayment: General: 2
Investment Income 2
Interest Earned 2
Re-imbursements 2
Sub-Total - Independent Revenue 38,053,987.27 152,550,000.00
Other Revenue Sources of the ------------ Government 3 1,253,572,824.13
TOTAL REVENUE: 3,750,333,158.45 4,169,419,932.00 4,169,419,932.00
LESS: EXPENDITURE:
Personnel Costs (including Salaries on CRF Charges): 4 540,000,000.00 559,796,535.00 559,796,535.00 19,796,535.00
Federal/States/LGC Govt Contribution to Pension: 5 376,635,402.23
Overhead Charges: 6 36,000,000.00 237,802,750.00 237,802,750.00 201,802,750.00
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Ind. Service Wide Votes) 7
Subvention to Parastatals: 8 1,564,872,430.19 2,850,895,542.19 4,22,206,661.00 1,286,023,112.93
OTHER RECURRENT PAYMENTS/EXPENDITURE:
Repayments; External Loans: FGN/States/LGC 19
Repayments: FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds: 20
Repayments; Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB) 21
Repayments; Development Loan Stock 22




Repayments; Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)

23

Repayments; Internal Loans from Other Funds 24

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 2,517,507,832.42 1,219,805,946.00 1,219,805,946.00
OPERATING BALANCE: 1,557,767,835.37

APPROPRIATIONS / TRANSFERS:

Transfer to Capital Development Fund: 9 1,557,767,835.37 455,254,190.33 455,254,190.33

Closing Balance:

2,949,613,986.00

2,949,613,986.00




STATEMENT NO. 4
ey, GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2023

ACTUAL PREVIOUS

TOTAL CAPITAL

YEAR (2022) NOTE EXPENDITURE FINAL BUDGET INITIAL/ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTARY PERFORMANCE ON
Opening Balance: S 2023 2023 BUDGET 2023 BUDGET 2023 TOTAL
N N N N N
ADD: REVENUE 96,014,843.00
2,887,775,336.00 | Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund: 9 1,557,767,835.37 1,142,702,765.00
Aid and Grants 10
External Loans: FGN/States/LGC 19
FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds: 20 25,400,000.00
Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB( 21 68,250,000.00
Development Loan Stock 22
Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes) 23 74,000,000.00
Internal Loans from Other Funds 24 5,500,000.00
4,000,000.00
454,672,033.00 | TOTAL REVENUE AVAILABLE: 1,557,767,835.37 44,580,000.00
18,100,000.00
LESS: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
190,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Administrative Sector: 11 127,390,475.80 190,000,000.00 209,000,000.00
470,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector 11
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice: 11 470,000.00
375,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Regional Development 11 445,396,346.00 586,300,000.00
500,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector: 11 1,099,908,062.06 364,668,881.00 431,000,000.00 152,550,000.00
Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aid and Grants: 10

1,625,000,000.00

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:

1,227,298,537.86

1,536,362,089.00

2,055,635,525.00

1,283,282,248.00

Intangible Assets

2,915,672,033.00

CLOSING BALANCE

1,653,296,697.00

1,653,296,697.00




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overgtlerformance of Revenue was%dfithe budgeted figure during the course of the
year. This positive milestone was recorded as a result of increase in the statutory allocations

the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Argungu Local Government received the sum of N3,75 billion as statutory allocation from
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S
of Exchange Gain). The total annual receipt appeared to beagneatéarh e pr evi o

statutory income by 466.06 million. This was a positive achievement.
Share of Value Added Tax

The share of Argungu Local Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimat:

be N1.58 billion. However, the sum of N1.56 billion was received during the year under revi
Direct Taxes

Out of the undisclosed estimate of Direct Tax, the sum of N17.6 million was alleged to have
received during the year. However, the amount alleged to have been realized were not proj

accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

This revenue subhead was the most neglected part of the IGR.at#rGavgunment.
Many are areas of this subhead were left on tap or unaccounted for. During the year under re
the sum of N48.6 million was said to have been budgeted but to our dismay only the sum of

million was allegedly realized.

th3ppu



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected under the subhead fees was expetiezbilberNout only the

sum of K5million was realized.

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

Not a single kobo was recorded as amount realized from this subhead of the revenue

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perfornddi@e, afclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted340xhillion, as against the budgeted susd®hiNion.It also
includescontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amountedB#&6Nimillion. The Overhead costs were only N36,000,000 million
or 100% of the budgeted sum of N36,000,000.00. Subventions to Parastatals was equ
inclusive which stood ab@lllion against the budgeted fighiz&%illion

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditure ach89/&d of the budget. Sector analysis of the expenditure show
that the Economic sector incueed expendituréie Social sectod.Rbilliorand the

Administrative sector expend2d.BEnillion.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONSRESPECT OF ARGUNGU LO@AVYERNMENT

COUNCIL (MAISALARY ANIREVENUE ACCOUNTS) FOR THE PERIOD ¥ROM 1

JANUARY TO SDECEMBER, 2023

2. MAIN ACCOUNT

a. INCOME AND EXPENDITUREmMparison between incomes and expenditure
revealed that expenditure WBG266,068.231 remainnaccounted f@retails are

attached to the main report sent to the Council.

b. Examination of same cashbook revealed that, the cashbook was not been maintain

properly as in line with financial memoranda

d. Appendi x ABO0O attached are some of the
projects under listed in the appendix attached are being verified and are all bee
executed, only problem of documentation as valuation certificates, SR¥efor supply w
not been attached. All amoudTin®49,607.92.

f. UNPRESENTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS (OTHER CGHARGEYS)

Examination of the available ret@idpayment vouchers whditt9,091,610.8 mnot

presented fauditexaminatiomlespite repeated request. | am therefore of the opinion that
those payments were only posted into cagatitmakadhering to the provisichaputker 14

of the Financial Memoranda.

g. Unreceipted Paymevibuchers:

In another instanéands appeared to have been released to varioustipaypayment
voucherbdngsigned and/or acknowledged by the recipients in accordance with-section 14.1
17 of the FM.

h. Further examination of financial records revealed that payment vouchers worl
N149,091,378.02 were paid without the authorization of Officers Controlling the Vot
These could not be acceptgoaser charge against public funds due to violation of
section 14.8 of the Fi nanctothelrepiviesenpo r a n c

to the Council refers



3. SALARY ACCOUNT

a. SALARY INCOME AND EXPENDHURE:

The totasum olN28,245,161.Hppeared to henaccounted fas result of incomes and
expenditure analysis of the paid salary/allowance during the year. Apmsrncixiei 0

attached to the report sent to the Council refers

f. Unpresented payment vouchers:

Posting of salary payment vouchers into cash book revealed to me that salary payment vouc

worthN11,232,052.89 were pmiegsented to me for examindfioese clearly violated the

provisions section 15 df the Local Government Auditor General Law 302 appendi

attachedeports sent to the Council for details

J- Appendi x @Al o0 att achewbrthdB?,227,191a30 vggadd pay m
without been controlled by their Directors @@3&rncontrary to the provisions of

chapter 13 and 14 of the Financial Memoranda

3. REVENUE ACCOUNT

a. Examination of the availebdlealed that this Local Government awarded contracts
wortiN490,401,516.62 were been paid without deducting of 7.5% (VAT) and 5% (TAX
Scrutinizing and deducting the percentages revealed that the total sum o

NO5,421,075.03 wemsther deducted nor remitted to appropriate authorities

b. Examination of theo n t pagnoent ¥@ichers revealed that, feedewere not

deducted from the contra@trded during the period under review.

Faruk B. MuhammaBCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

th3Idpy p
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Ref: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements AfigieLocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 31 December 202®ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsAofgie Local Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

tF3IsSnyp






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun ?({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementAafgieLocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance witBenerally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as a&lbtatement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséareevaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are theadtrequirement and guilineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI GKS CAYylFyOArf {dGF0GSYSyda I a
the states of affairs of thAugieLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef3 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State



T —

///%? V4 e (Corenttine (St

AUGIE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA
OFFICE ADDRESS: AUGIE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECRETARIAT, AUGIE, KEBBI STATE
////;éfy Dt

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Cash basacounting frameworknd

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

[) 9/9/2-24

=4 == 4
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Director Finance and Supply

Augie Local Government



STATEMENT NO.1
AUGIE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDIECEBIBER, 2023

ANNUAL BUDGET CASHFLOW/OPERATING ACTIVITIES; NOTES ACTUAL YEAR 202 Previous year
2023 RECEIPT,; 2022
1,613,079,960 Statutory allocation FAAC 1 1,458,100,283.77 2,154,288,053.55
847,889,996 Value added tax allocation 1 977,447,095.90 113,383,581.76
Subtotal statutory allocation 2,435,547,379.62 2,267,671,635.31]
21,000,000 Direct taxes 9,743,483.20
25,000,000 Licenses 4,300,380.00 4,500,000
Mining
Royalties
25,000,000 Fees 7,520,000.00 1,000,000
21,000,000 Fines 3,241,340.00 1,000,000
Sales
Earning
{ I £ S&ak NXB yuilldingsy D2 @Qi
40,000,000 Sales/rents on lands and others 500,000
Repayments source
35,000,000 Investment income
Interest
167,000,000 Subtotal independent Revenue 24,805,203,20

hi KSNJ wS@Sy dzS

d2dz2NDSa X

598,177,013.11

50,392,475.19

TOTAL RECEIPT

3,058,529,595.92

2,318,064,110.5Q

PAYMENTS;

2,001,830,371

Personal cost

500,950,592.65

498,318,761.02

982,490,671

LGC contribution to pension

52,234,135.92

110,500,000

Overhead cost

36,000,000

36,000,000

3,198,022,627

Consolidated revenue funds charges

1,620,797,954

Subvention to Parastatals

1,517,004,518.0¢

1,729,538,833.90

Other operating activities

1,208,282,907.53

1,119,101,831.09

Other transfers

TOTAIPAYMENTS;

2,725,287,425.50

2,263,859,594.92

Net cash flow from operating Activities

333,242,170.42

54,204,515.58

Capital flow investment activities

Capital expenditure: administrative sector

16,644,161.15

16,644,161.15

Capitalexpenditure: economic sector

Capital expenditure: law and justice

Capital expenditure: regional development

452,000,000

Capital expenditure: social services sector

316,297,193.6

37,390,476.19

Capital expenditure: funded from aid agdants

Net cashflow from investment activities

(332,941,354.81)

(54,034,637.34

Capital flow financial activities

Proceeds from; aids and grants

Proceeds from; external loan

Proceeds from; internal loaRGN/treasury bond

t NEPOSSRa TNRYT AYUGSNYL! ¢

Proceeds from; Development of Natural resources

Proceeds from; loan from others funds

Repayments; external loan including services

Repayments; loan of FGreasury bond

Repayments; internal loan




Repayments; other development of natural resourceg

Repayments; loan from other funds

Netincrease in cash & its Equivalent 300,813.61 169,878.24
Cash & its equivalents as &t January, 2023 364,482.64 194,604.40
Cash & its equivalents as atsBlecember, 2023 665,296.25 364,482.64




STATEMENT NO.2
AUGIE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENJF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A8"WECEMBER, 2023

ASSETS

NOTES

CURRENT YEAR 2023

PREVIOUS YEAR 2027

LIQUID ASSETS

Cash hold by AGF

CRF bank balances (CBN/CRF banks)

665,296.25

364,482.64

Pension account

Other bank of the treasury

Cash balances of trust & other funds of the FGN/State/LGC

Cashbalances with Federal pay office/ stigasury

333,242,170.42

54,204,515.58

Cash hold by Ministries, Departments & agencies

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

333,907,466.67|

54,568,998.22

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH ASSETS

Federal/state/LGC investments

16,644,161.15

16,644,161.15

Impress

Advances

Revolving loans granted

Intangible assets

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH ASSETS

16,644,161.15

16,644,161.15

TOTAL ASSETS

350,551,627.82

71,213,159.37

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidated revenue

Capital Development funds

333,242,170.42

54,204,515.58

Trust & other public funds

17,309,457.40

17,008,643.79

Police reward funds

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

350,551,627.82

71,213,159.37

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External loans FGN/ bound treasury

Nigerian treasury bill

Development loan

Other internal loan

Internal loan from other source

TOTAL EXTERNAL LOAN AND INTERNAL LOAN

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposit

TOTAL LIABILITIES

350,551,627.82

71,213,159.37




STATEMENT NO.3

AUGIE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEABEENIMEER] 2023

ACTUAL PREVIOUS

OPENING BALANCE:

NOTES

ACTUAL YEAR 2023

FINAL BUDGET 2023

INITIAL/ORIGINAL

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 2(

VARIANCE ON FINA

YEAR 2022 BUDGET 20XX BUDGET
ADD REVENUE -30%
Statutory allocation FAAC 1,458,100,283.72 2,106,041,979.00| -35%
Value added Tax Allocation 977,447,095.90 1,510,527,350.00
SubTotal Statutory Allocation 2,435,547,379.62
Direct taxes 9,743,483.20 -96%
Licenses 4,300,380.00 100,000,000
Mining rents
Royalties
Fees 7,520,000.00
Fines 3,241,340.00
Sales
Earnings
Sales/Rent of Government Buildings
Sales/Rent on Lands and Others
Repayments General
Investment income
Interest earned
Reimbustments
Subtotal-Independent Revenue 24,805,203,20
Other revenue sources of the---Government 598,177,013.11
Total Revenue 3,058,529,595.92
LESS: EXPENDITURE
Personnel cost (including salaries on CRF charges) 500,950,592.65 2,001,830,371.00 -75%
Federal/State/LGC Govt Contribution to pension 52,234,135.92 808,876,369.00 -94%
Overhead charges 36,000,000 110,500,000.00 -67%
Consolidated Revenue fund charges(ind. Services wide votes)

Subvention to Parastatals 1,517,004,518.00 463,843,699.00 227%

Other operating activities

1,208,282,907.53

OTHERECURRENT PAYMENTS/EXPENDITURE:

Repayments external loans FGN?State/LGC

Repayments FGN/State/LGC bonds & Treasury bonds

Repayments Nigerian treasury bills NTB

Repayment Development loan stock

Repayments other internal loans promissory notes

Repayments internal loans from other funds

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

2,725,287,425.50

OPERATING BALANCE

333,242,170.42




APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSFERS

Transfer to Capital Development funds

333,242,170.42

Closing Balance:




STATEMENT NO.4

AUGIE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAREGBHEBER, 2023

ACTUAL PREVIOUS
YEAR 2021

OPENING BALANCE:

NOTES

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE 2023

FINAL BUDGET 2023

INITIAL/ORIGINAL
BUDGET 20XX

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 2( PERFORMANCE ON
TOTAL

ADD REVENUE

Transfer from consolidatecevenue fund

333,242,170.42

Aid and grants

External loans

FGN/State/GC bonds & treasury bonds

Nigerian treasury bonds

Development loan stock

Other internal loans (promissory notes)

Internal loans from other funds

Total revenue available

LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

capital expenditure adminstratve sector

capital expenditure economic sector

16,644,161.15

capital expenditure law and justice

capital expenditure regional development

capital expenditure social service sector

333,242,170.42

capital expenditure funded from aid and grants

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

350,551,627.82

Intangible assets

300,813.61

CLOSING BALANCE

665,296.25




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revenu@iv@s df the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. This positive milestone was recorded as a result of increase in the statutory allocations

the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Augielocal Government received the sub@6biNion as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar
Exchange Gain). The total annual receipt appeatesstotbea n t he pr evi ous

income bM696.2nillionBut the short fall was augmented by increase in VAT
Share of Value Added Tax

The share @&ugieLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b

N847.&illion. However, the sun®@i7Mbillion was received during the year under review.
Direct Taxes

It was estimated that the sur@lafillon would be realized as Direct Tax under this subhead as
revenue for the year, but only the s@n7wilfNon waalleged to have beeneived during the

year. However, the amount alleged to be realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

This revenue subhead was the most neglected part of AugiE&cal Government. Many
are areas of this subhead were left on tap or unaccounted for. During the yeawotinder review

singlevas said to have beealized.



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected under the subhead fees was expestadilicohéod only the sum

of NL1.8million was realized.

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

Not a single kobo was recorded as amount realized from this subhead of the revenue

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

The performance of this recurrent expenses could be ascertained due to the fact the Lc

Government Council failed to attached or furnish us with the budgeted figures.

Capital Expenditure

In the same vein, we could not also ascertain the performance of capital expenses.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONG RESPECT OF AUGIE LOCAL GOV
ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROMNUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

1. STATE OF THE BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS AS AT THE YEAR ENDED :
DECEMBER, 2023
Duringaudit examination of Augie Local Government Council books of accounts and recol
revealed that the way and manners in which the records and books of accounts maintained we
acceptable due to the following lapses.
a.The council 6s treasury cashbook was not
19.20.
b. Monthly bank reconciliation statement were not prepared during the period under reviev
none was submitted for audit examination contrary to FM 39.3 dn2icRibetota,
in view of the above, not much reliance could be placed on the lboakaInmesit

would not furnish the council with credible cashbook information.

2. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONS
The effectiveness of internal audit operations during the year under reviestuevés thiesurd,

fact that prepayment audit procedsvelatedwhich is contrary to FM 40.10.

The Council Internal Auditor should be made to explain these circumstances and henceforth en
that effective and efficient Internal Audit procedural operations are put in place for the effe

internal control mechanism.

3. UNPRESENTED OR OUTSTANDING PAYMENT VOUCHERS
The spot examination of the available records reveals that, payment Mb86I2 W68t 43
were not made available during audit insjettidie.could be seea ip p e n dttacked fbA O

the report that was sent to the Council.



4, COUNCIL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (OTHER CHARGES)

It was observed with dismaythaif the expenditure incurred during the under review, the total
sumofN6 0, 120, 030.49 remain unaccountsesttbthbor , ¢
Council

5. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE SALARY ACCOUNT
Audit examination of the salary records revealed that the #itf2fcb@e,461. hetween
salary income and expenditure remamambunted fédppendik Gittached to the report sent

to the Council refers

6. UNACCOUNTED CASH WITHDRAWALS

Further examination reveals that, theM213,608,188.41 appear to have been withdrawn from
the bank and were not recorded anywhere in accountiigobopks.e n dttached fio Bhe

report sent to the Courétdrs.

1. PAYMENT VOUCHERS NOT SIGN AND AUTHORISED:

The payment vouchers tot&@#,200,000.00 were observed to have been paid to various
individuals to execute Local Government functions during the period without passing througl
Officers Controlling the Votes (OCV) and Internal Audit Cérhiésatiomstradicts sections

40.10 and 14.10 & Jef.he Financial MemoraAgpendi® Ratbached to the report sent to the

Council gives details

8. UNEXECUTED CONTRACT

Examination of the available records reveals that payment vouldB@0&,@a@b.00ere

allegedly paid to various contractors for repairs, constructions and rehabilitation of various prc
across the Local Government Council. The spot verification of said contract scene during the r
audit inspection, confirmed that the work wapjeaoto have been done as alleged. It

further noted with disheartening of mind that despite none execution of the contract yet tr

paymeistwere authorizddetails were attached to the report sent to the Council.

t 360 p



REVENUE RECORDS
It was disheartagto observe that that during the period under review, revenue records in respe
of Augie Local Government Counailogeesented for audit inspection despite several requests.

Infact,it is clear indication that revenue records were not kept and maintained by treasury cont

to financial memorandum provision chapter 6 and 7 respectively.

Faruk B. Muhammad CNA, CFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements BagudoLocal Government Council for the perifopdm 1%
January to 3%t December 202Bave been examined by my office in accordance with the
Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As amended),
Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law 2021, Financial
Memorandathe provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the Local Government

Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base on
the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial Statements
are the true reflection of the transactions BAgudoLocal Government Counddebbi

State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementBzfgudoLocal Government Council for the year

ended 31stDecember,202, The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented comprises
Statement of Cash Flovistatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of Consolidated
Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemestre evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are theadtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct audit
examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisabstantialinformation and explanations
neededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Y& 2LAYA2YyS>S GUKS CAYylFLYyOAlLf {GFraSySyda Fa |
states of affairs of th8agudoLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembei3 264 of

the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the observations

contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



"
BAGUDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE
OuwRd Yoir Ref o

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared bagedhe Cash basaccounting frameworknd it is

in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Acceants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

MansurD Muhammad
Director Finance and Supply
Bagudd_.ocal Government
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BAGUDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31°" DEC. 2023

CASH FLOW FOR OPERATIONS | NOTES| ACTUAL YEAR ACTUAL YEAR
ACTIVITES RECEPITS 2023 2022
N N
Statutory Allocation Fac 1 1,894,541,079.08 | 2,024,631,405.60

Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,252,615,690.58 | 920,705,851.02
Sub-Total Statutory Allocation 3,147,156,769.66 | 2,945,337,256,62
Direct Taxes 2 15,886,640.00 5,283,000.00
Licenses 2 15,080,200.00 4,781,300.00
Mining Rents 2 2,695,900.00 2,935,400.00
Royalties 2

Fees 2 17,845,500.00

Fines 2 4,596,745.00

Sales 2

Earnings 2 18,524,260.00 7,363,300.00
Sal es/ Rents on Go\2 4,270,500.00 2,117,400.00
Sales/Rents of Lands & Others 2

Repaymentgseneral 2

Investment Income 2 1,247,946.08 762,629.00
Interest Earned 2

Re-imbursement 2

Sub-Total -Independent Revenue 2 80,147,691.08 23,243,029.00
Ot her Rev. SouKle% 93 23,608,454.82

share of State IGR)

Total Receipts 3, 255,615,545.61 | 2,968,580,285.65
Payment:

Personal Cost 4 510,497,564.82 724,040,500.38
Federal/State/LG Contribution to pensi(¢ 5 321,960,613.35 222,884,398.77
Overhead Charges 6 42,300.00 113,191,057.99
Consolidated Revenue found charges | 7

(including service wide)

Subvention to parastatals 8 444 235,407.60 1,882,790,797.73
Other operating Activities EXP. 665,712,815.96 274,12,235.00

Other Transfer

Total Payments

1,984,706,401.73

2,942,9®,755.34

Net cash Flow on Operation Activities

1,270,909,143.88

25,63,530.28

Cash Flow Investment Activities




Capital Expenditure: Administrative 11 (144,650,000.00)

Sector

Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector | 11 (574,938,136.00 (25,750,000.00)
Capital Expenditure: Law & Justice 11

Capital ExpenditureAreaDevelopment | 11 (51,502,378.9D

Capital Expenditure: Social Service 11 (496,126,232.00

Sector

Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aids| 11

& Grants

Total Payments (1,267,216,746.90) | (25,750,000.0D
Net Cash flow from investment Activitig 11 3,692,396.98

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from Aids & Grants 10

Proceeds from External Loan 19

Proceeds from Internal LoafBGN 20

Treasury Bonds)

Proceeds from Internal Loans: NYBS |21

ETC.

Proceeds from Development of 23

Natural/Resources

Proceeds of Loans from other funds 24

Repayment of External Loans (includin( 19

Servicing)

Repayment oFGN/Treasury Bonds 20

Repayment Internal LoanNTBS 21

Repayment Internal Loan Beof Natural | 23

Resources

Repayment of Loans from other funds | 24

Net cash flow from financing activities

Net cash flow from financing activities

Netincrease in cash and its equivalent 3,692,396.98 (76,469.72
Cash & its equivalent as at'January, 469,547.16 546,036.88
2023

Cash & its equivalent as at31 4,161,964.14 469567.16

December, 2023




STATEMENT NO. 2
BAGUDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
STATEMENT OF ASETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT
31°T DECEMBER, 2023

ASSETS: NOTES CURRENT PREVIOUS
YEAR 2023 YEAR 2022
N N

LIQUID
Bank Balance 4,161,964.14 469567.16
Pension Account (CBN/CRF)
Other Bank of the Treasury
CashBalances of trust & other found 12 1,270,909,143.88 | 25,673,530.28

(FGN/State/LG)

Cash Balance with Federal pay others-S
treasury

13

Cash held by Ministers, Departments &| 14

Agencies

Total Liquid Assets 1,275,071,108.02 26,143,097.44
Investments & others cash Assets

Fed/ State/ L. Govdt|ls 25,750,000.00 | 25,750,000.0(
Imprests: 16

Advances 17

Revolving Loans Granted 18

Intangible Assets

Total investment and other cash assets

Total Assets

1,300,821,108.02

51,893,097.44

LIABILITIES

Public Funds

Consolidated Revenue funds

Capital Devot fund

1,270,909,143.88

25,673,530.28

Trust &other public found

29,911,964.14

26,219,567.1¢

Police reward funds




Total Public Funds

1,300,821,108.02

51,893,097.44

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External Loan LGC

LGC Bond/Treasury Bond

Nigerian Treasury Bills

Development Loan Stock

Other Internal loan

Internal loans from loans

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL
LOAN

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposit

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,300,821,108.02

51,893,097.44




STATEMENT NO.3
BAGUDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR
ENDED
31°T DECEMBER, 2023.

ACTUAL OPENING NOTES ACTUAL PROPOSAL | VARIANCE
PREVIOUS BALANCE YEAR 2023 ON
YEAR 202 ADD REVENUE 2023 FINAL
BUDGET N
2,024,631,405.6( STATUTORY 1
ALLOCATION
FAAC 1,894,541,079.0¢ 2,417,460,698.0( 522,919,618.92
920,705,851.02 | Value Added Tax 1
Allocation 1,252,615,690.5¢ 1,313,944,841.0( 61,329,150.42
2,945,337,256.6] Sub Total State
Allocation 3,147,156,769.6( 3,731,405,502.0( 584,248 732.34
5,283,000.00 | Direct taxes 2 15,886,640.00 | 28,000,000.00 | 12,113,360.00
4,781,300.00 Licenses 2 15,080,200.00 | 25,000,000.00 | 9,919,800.00
2,935,400.00 | Mining Rents 2 2.695,000.00 | 102,170,689.00 | 99.474,789.00
Royalties 2
Fees 2 17,845.500.00 17,845.500.00
Fines 2 4,596,745.00 4,596,745.00
Sales
7,363,300.00 | Earning 2 18.524,260.00 | 17,800,000.00 | 724,260.00
2,117,400.00 Sal es/ Ren|2
Buildings 4.270,500.00 | 28,000,000.00 | 23,729,500.00
Sales/Rent on Land| 2
& Others
Repayment General 2
Investment Income | 2 124794608 | 813,311.00 434,635.08
762,629.00 Interest Earned

Re-imbursement

23,243,029.00

SubTotal
Independent
Revenue

80,147,691.08

200,970,689.00

120,822,997.92

Other Revenue
Sauces of L/G

23,608,454.82

28,162,970.00

4,554,515.18

t I 3pnp




2,968,580,285.6!

Total Revenue

3,255,615,545.6]

3,933,189,502.0(

677,573,956.39

LESS
EXPENDITURE

72,404,500.83

Personnel Cost
(Including salaries
on CRF Charges)

510,497,564.00

442,478,159.00

68,019,405.00

222,884,398.77

Federal / State/L/G
Contribution
pension

321,960,613.35

1,352,550,029.0(

1,030,589,415.6

113,191,057.75

Overhead charges

42,300,000.00

174,348,548.00

132,048,548.00

Consolidated
Revenue found
charges

1,882,790,794.2;

Subvention to
parastatals

444,235,407.60

2,821,548,310.0(

2,377,312,902.4

25,675,530.28

Other recurrent
payments /
Expenditure

665,712,815.96

36,251,478.00

629,461,337.96

Repayment Externa
Loans/ FGN/
State/LGC

19

Repayment FGN/
State/LGC Bonds &
treasury Bonds

20

Repayments
Nigerian Treasury
Bills (NTB)

21

Repayment
Development Loan
Stock

22

Repayment other
internal Loans

23

Repayments:
Internal Loans from
other funds

24

Other cap EXP.

1,241,466,746.9(

2,533,548,310.0(

1,292,080,563.1

2,942,906,765.3

TOTAL
EXPENDITURE

3,226,173,148.6

3,968,627,669.0(

742,454,520.37

OPENING
BALANCE

tF3Bpp



APPROPRIATIONS

/ TRNASFERS ;

Transfer to Capital

Devodt. fo 1212024349.92 | 2821548310 | 1,609,523,960.0
274,190,235.00 | Closing Balance 416,196,414.00 | 29442396.98 | 386,754.017.02




STATEMENT OF CAPI TAL

STATEMENT NO.4
BAGUDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

31°T DECEMBER, 2023.

DEVOT

ACTUAL
PREVIOUS
YEAR 202

OPENING
BALANCE
ADD
REVENUE

NOTE
S

TOTAL
CAPITAL
EXPENDITU
RE

FINAL
BUDGET
2023

PERFORMAN
CE ON
TOTAL N

274.190,235
.00

Transfer from
consolidated
Rev.Fund

1,212,024,349
92

2,533,548,31(Q
.00

1,321,523,960.C
8

Aid and
Grants

External
Loans:
FGN/ State
/ILGC

FGN/State/L
GC

Bonds /
Treasury
Bonds

Nigerian
Treasury Bills
(NTB)

Development
Loan Stock

Other Internal
Loans
(Promissory
Notes)

Other Loans
from other
funds

274,190,235
.00

TOTAL
REVENUE
AVAILA
BLE

3,255,615,545
61

3,932,376,191]
.00

676,760,645.39

FUND FOR T



LESS
CAPITAL
EXPENDITU
RE

Capital Exp.
Administrativ
e Sector

144,650,000.0
0

336,000,000.G
0

217,100,000.00

199,190,235
.00

Capital Exp.
Economic
Sector

574,938,136.0
0

1,317,448,115
.00

742,509,979.00

Capital Exp.
Law & Justice

30,000,000.
00

Capital Exp.
Regi on

51,502,378.90

46,700,000.00

4,802,378.90

45,000,000.
00

Capital Exp.
Social Service
Sector

496,236,232.0
0

413,101,195.0
0

83,025,037.00

Capital Exp.
Funded from
Aids &
Grants

274,190,235
.00

TOTAL
CAPITAL
EXPENDITU
RE

1,267,216,746
90

2,533,548,310Q
.00

1,292,081,563.1
0

Intangible
Assets

29,442,396.98

36,251,478.00

6,809,081.02

469,567.16

Closing

Balance

4,161,964.14

469,567.16

3,692,396.98

tF3pyp



Police Revenue Found

Total Public Founds

EXTERNAL &
INTERNAL LOANS

External Loans if FGN

FGN/State/LGC Bond
& Treasury Bonds

Nigeria Treasury Bills
(NTB)

Development Loan
Stock

Other Internal Loans
(Promissory Notes)

Internal Loans from
other founds

Total External &
Internal Loan

OTHER
LIABILITIES

Deposits

Total Liabilities




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Reven@2 ®asf the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigsesult appearedgositiveomparetopr evi ous year 6s perf ol
wasrecorded as a result of increaseVialire Added Tax (V#din the Federation Account.

Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Bagudd.ocal Government received the sui88biNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S
of Exchange Gain)odigithetotal annual receipt appearedigssieh an t he pr evi «

statutory incomeNt22.92nillion.
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &agudd.ocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated tc
be NL,31billion. Howevéris delighted to see thatsum of Nebbillion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of N28 million was estimated to be realized during the year Buiddresemew.
of NL5.08million was alleged to have feprarateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

This revenue subheaBarjudt.ocal Governmeaaid to records some significant increase in
its performanc&hough any areas of this subhead were left on tap or unaccounted for. During
the year under review the surh708million was said to have been budgeted but the sum of

N18.52million was allegedly reahnednot properly accounted for



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undsrstbheasirealized only the sum of N15.08 million out of the

N25 million estimated to be generated

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the sum of N2.27 million out of the N28 million estimated for

year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforr6@dnb®,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted3bONb0nillion, as against the budgeted suyi2ohiNion. It also
includescontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounte®&iMénillion. The Overhead costs wered@iBnilion of the

budgeted sum o1™.35 Subventions to Parastatals was equally inclusive which stood at
N444.24iMion against the budgeted figur2.8biNion Also, other recurrent expenditure
engulftN66.71 of N36.25 budgeted.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditumeeconomic sector stood at N574 ohithad1.32 billidnudgetd
for the periodhe SociakectorspentN496 million instead of N413.10 budgsted,

Administrative sector expenddd.8Bnilliorirom the budgeted amount of 336.million

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was incurred in some head/subh:

without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of appropriation act.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS RESPECT OF BAGUDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCIL (MAIN SALARY AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JANUARY TO SDECEMBER, 2023

2. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

Audit examination of the income and expenditure of the aforementioned Local Governn
revealed that total sp2,285,594.Gémainednaccounted igp to the time of writing this

report. Details was attached to appendi X

3. OUTSTANDING PAYMENT VOUCHERS

Salary payment vouchers totaling the BLi&)267,911.04 paid and posted into cash book

were not presented for audit examination contrary to the provision of F.M 1.14 (A) and F.M 1.
The unverified payments could not be admitted as a proper charged against the Lo
Governmentfuniish e det ail s of such payment vouche

tothereporsent to the Council

4. UNEXECUTED CONTRACT:

Kano Agric Supply Company was paid thB266n680,447.00 for the purchased of fertilizer,

but to our dismay, there were no evidence proving that such expenditure was actually incul
In other words, invoice of the comWganBills$.R.V, S.1.V and store ledger were not made

presented to me for examination.

S. MAIN CASHBOOK AND BANK RECONCILIATION

The manner in which the cash book was maintained by Bagudo Local Governme
Council appeared not be encouraging in thatyadanthhgf the cash book for the

year under revieverenot carried out. These contravene the provision of F.M 39.3.
Further examination indicates that bank reconciliation wasithet ftiomeghout

the year under review.

6. The Departmental Vote Books and Abstract Book of Revenue and Expenditure were

prepared and maintained.



7. UNACCOUNTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS
Further examination revealed that the under listed paymernvouchegsto
N2,800,000.08ppeadto have been expended for the payment of various essential

services within the Local Government Council. To myitalrengience of the

purported expenditure mtbeen attachelbetails is shown below.

S/N Payee Particulars P.V. No. Amount

1. | Sundry Person Standing order 4/2/2023 500,000.00

2. | Sundry Person Standing order 42/4/2023 500,000.00

3. | Sundry Person Standing order 12/5/2023 500,000.00

4. | Sundry Person Standing order 46/6/2023 500,000.00

5. | Mainasara Yahaya | Standing order 52/6/2023 150,000.00

6.|Mo h6d S a n| Transportation 91/4/2023 400,000.00

7.|Mo hdd Uma| Security meeting 94/5/2023 250,000.00

N2,800,000.0(
Further examination revealed that the paid vouchers in question were not signed by
Officer Controlling the Vote, Internal Auditor and checking aficercldis
contradiction of F.M provision 1%),213.18, 14.10 and 14.4.
SALARY ACCOUNT

TOTAL MONTHLY SALARY

SIN MONTH AMOUNT ALLOCATED
1. | January 2023 35,959,007.27
2. | February 2023 35,852,972.72
3. | March 2023 35,996,890.79
4. | April 2023 35,944,794.76
5. | May 2023 36,051,794.76
6. | June 2023 36,051,794.76
7. | July 2023 36,012,864.71
8. | August 2023 36,266,862.57




9. | September 2023 42,759,218.36

10{ October 2023 42,722,132.78
11{ November 2023 42,993,479.82
12| December 2023 43,060,695.82

During the examination of salary allocated for the period under review we observed that,
salary figures shows considerable gab on monthly basis without any justifiable cause. To
surprised, no satisfactory explanation was given on the causésrotifhocighout the

period covered.
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF SALARY

Examination of salary payment vouchers for the period under revievwBayadteddbailt
Government is yet to account foaltdnece dd1,463,048.08etail was attached in the main

report sent to the Council.
NUMBER OF STAFF WHOSE SALARY BEEN WITHHELD

In the course of examination of the available records presented to my office revealed that t
werethirtythree(33) number of staff in Bagudo Local Government Council whose salary bee
withheld amounting #4,968,952.30. Examination of the salary payment vouchers

departmentally revealed that some names from among the affected staff could not be trace
the payment vouchers. Furthermore, no any written evidence to show that Wees staff salary

banked and receipted.

LEAVE GRANT
Audit examination of the accounting records revealed that MO €Ti#h, 282.76 was
received for the payment of leave grant during the year under review. While the sum
N29,133,304.81 was paid leaving unaccounted bisliai;825#.95.

The details of which could be seen below.

S/N| P.V No Amount Payable | Amount Paid | Difference
1. 99/9/2023 5,272,493.76 |4,731,570.81 540,922.95




BESDA ALLOWANCES
Audit examination of the accounting records revealed that it 9%00@d.00as

released omonthlybasisas BESDA allowances from Local Government Joint Account

Committee from the montki &dirduary to 8June, 202&ut onlyhe sum @d1,250,000.00
appeared to have been disbursBES®A committdéonthly)eavingan unaccounted
monthlypalance @#670,000.00.

S/IN MONTHS | AMOUNT RECEIVE| AMOUNT PAID| DIFFERENCE
1. | JANUARY 1,920,000.00 1,250,000.00 670,000.00
2. | FEBRUARY 1,920,000.00 1,250,000.00 670,000.00
3. | MARCH 1,920,000.00 1,250,000.00 670,000.00
4. | APRIL 1,920,000.00 1,250,000.00 670,000.00
5. | MAY 1,920,000.00 1,250,000.00 670,000.00
6. | JUNE 1,920,000.00 1,250,000.00 670,000.00

TOTAL N11,520,000.00 N7,500,000.00 | MN4,020,000.00

WOMEN EMPOWERMENT

Further examination revealed that the SAM06f000.00 appsdto have been paid to

women empowerment. Audit examination of the available records revealed that, no lis

beneficiaries presented.

S/N Payee Particulars P.V. No. Amount
1. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer| 66/1/2023 300,000.00
2. | Hajiya Hanni WomerEmpowerment| 32/2/2023 300,000.00
3. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer| 54/3/2023 300,000.00
4. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer| 46/4/2023 300,000.00
5. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer 37/5/2023 300,000.00
6. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer 50/6/2023 300,000.00
7. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer| 77/7/2023 300,000.00
8. | Hajiya Hanni Women Empowermer 90/8/2023 300,000.00
N2,400,000.0(

th3fpu



REVENUE ACCOUNT
TENDER FEES AND CONTRACT REGISTER

Audit examination revealed that BagaaloGovernment did not maintain tender fees and
contract register during the year under review. The tender deductions of contracts were not

made and contract register has not been maintained.

LOCKUP SHOPS

The Revenue Officer claimed that Bagudo Local Government Coundaip Isée p 8voick
generated the sunNdf500.00 per annum totaling the #ir@,000.00. Examination of the
revenue statement of account and cashbook, the said amaentitted aotl could not be

accounted for in any of the council records.

REVENUE RECORDS

Audit examination revealed that Bagudo Local Government Council dichaioitgaroperly
revenue records. Documents such as revenué eashbooks, listribution register, Haraji

files are not properly maintained and kept by the Local Government Council for the year 20:

HARAJI ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDBEGEMBER, 2023

It was observed that during course of my examination of Haaajflraccodsthatthese

Local Governmdrats théollowingax payers as per 2022/282 assessment.

S/IN DISTRICT NO. OF TAX PAYERS AMOUNT
1. | Kaoje 9,250 1,850,000.00
2. | Yamusa 8,250 1,650,000.00
3. | lllo 4,250 850,000.00
4. | Zagga 4,250 850,000.00
5. | Kende 5,600 1,120,000.00

t I 3dbc p



6. | Bagudo 5000 1,000,000.00
7. | Bani 4,250 850,000.00
8. | Kasati 3,250 650,000.00
9. | Bahindi 2,900 580,000.00
Total 47,000 §9,400,000.00

From the above table the expected Haraji to be collegrediddrd@@22/202@&ould be
N9,400,000.00. but only the s&3,%84,400.00 was said to have been collected and Bank
vide Haraji statement of account and cash book presented to my office. While the sumr

N5,815,600.00 was not either collected by District Heads or collected but not accounted for

Faruk B. Muhamm&ECNA FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
1\('[;: Date:

AUDITCERTIFICATE

The Financial StatementsRifnin KebbiL.ocal Government Council for the period from

15t January to 3%tDecember 202B8ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Gsh Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionBiohin KebbiLocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faru! B. Mu!amm!NA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemenBainin KebbLocal Government Council for the

year ended 31st December,28)2l'he statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to

be prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Priri@pla®) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Fund

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thBirnin KebbLocal Government Council as at 31st December,
2023 and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






STATEMENT NO. 1

BIRNIN KEBBI LOCAL GOVERNMENT, KEBBI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THEMVEGRNEBEFERP02B

ANNUAL BUDGET 202/ CashFlow$rom Operating Activities: NOTES| ACTUAL YEAR 203 YEAR 2022
N Receipts:
3,415,121,378.00 Statutory Allocations: FAAC 1 2,461,113,294.22| 2,044,127,284.0
1,123,389,989.00 Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,204,205,179.07|  96,354,551.48
4,538,511,367.00 SubTotal: Statutory Allocation 3,665,318,473.29| 2,140,481,835.56)
24,000,000.00 Direct Taxes 2 31,000,000.00 34,000,000.00
Licenses 2
Mining Rents: 2
Royalties 2
30,641,439.00 Fees: 2 12,764,374.73 15,248,294.00
30,641,439.00 Fines 2 8,520,374.72 12,946,349.00
106,066,078.00 Sales 2 35,642,604.20 71,225,755.18
82,046,182.84 Earning 2 34,267,274.03 59,000,000.00
Sales/Rent of Government Buildings 2 57,014,650.98 94,704,127.04
96,281,320.00 Sale/rent on Lands and Others 2 40,000,000.00 94,033,016.11
Repayments: General 2
Investment Income 2
726,684.00 Interest earned 2
596,400,000.00 Relmbursement 2
SubTotalindependent Revenue 219,209,278.66 381,157541.33
3,101,576,126.00 Ot her Revenue Sources 3 4,837,716,841.22| 3,110,189,805.9
8,606,890,635.84 Total Receipts 8,722,244,593.17| 5,631,829,182.8
Payments
Personnel Costs 4 791,760,103.42 768,784,164.24
Federal/States/LGC Gov. Contribution to Pensio 5 21,082,859.97 23,156,052.96
Overhead Charges 6 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Incl, Serv| 7
Votes)
Subvention Rarastatals 8 3,061,750,238.86| 1,909,630,099.9
Other Operating Activities 404,449,290.73 | 2,581,177,997.7
Other Transfer 1,500,000,000.0
Total Payments 5,815,042,492.98| 2,737,866,545.7
Net Cash Flow from Op@dilbinties 2,907,202,100.19| 2893,962,637.1
CashFlows from Investment Activities
866,576,126.00 Capital Expenditure: Administrative Sector 11 912,969,728.83 1,,234,003,461
1,492,000,000.00 Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector 11 896,465,164.29 963,399,321.7¢
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice 11
Capital Expenditure: Regional development 11
743,000,000.00 Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector 11 524,667,019.02 696,707,968.34
Capital Expenditure: Fundesdr@raAtd 10
Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities (2,906,882,953.89] (2,894,110,751.3
CashFlows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from Aid and Grants 10
Proceeds from Extenal Loan 19
Proceeds from InternaF Gddffiseasury Bonds 20
Proceeds from Internal Loan: NTBs etc 21
Proceeds from Development of Nat Resources 23
Proceeds of Loans from other Funds 24
Repayment of External Loans (Including Servicin 19
Repaymer®N/Treasury Bonds 20
Repayment of InterAdNBzan 21
Repayment of Loans from Development of Nat. | 23
Repayment of Loans from Other Funds 24

Net CashFlow from Financing Activities:

Net (Increase)/Decrease in other Cash Equivale 319,14&30 (148,114.23)
Cash & Its Equivalenf'dsatidry 2022 337,634.88 185,520.65
Cash & Its Equivalent d9atalter, 2023 656,781.8 333,634.88
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STATEMENT NO. 3

BIRNIKEBBI LOCAL GOVERNMENT KEBBI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABIDEESMEERT2BP3

NOTES

CURRENT YE

PREVIOUS YEAR 208

ASSETS:

N

N

Liquid Assets

Cash Held by AGF

Bank Balance (CBN/CRF Bank)

656,781.18

333,634.88

Pension Account (CBN/Bank)

Other Bank of the Treasury

Cash Balances of Trust & Other Funds of the F(

12

2,907,521,246.46

2,894,110,751.38

Cash Balances with FeOéiiaEB/Sibeasury:

13

Cash Held by Ministries, Department & Agencie

14

Total Ligquid Assets

Investments and Other Cash Assets

Federal/State/Local Government Investments

15

17,142,857.14

17,142,857.14

Imprests

16

Advances

17

Revolving Loans Granted

18

Intangible Assets

Total Investments and Other Cash Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

2,925,320,884.78

2,911,587,243.40

LIABILITIES

Public Funds

Consolidated Revenue Fund

CapitBlevelopment Fund

2,907,521,246.46

2,876,967,894.24

Trust & Other Public Funds

17,799,638.32

Policve Reward Fund

Total Public Funds

External and Internal Loans

External Loans: FGN/State/LGC

19

FGN/State/LGC Bonds 88bredsury

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB)

21

Development Loan Stock

22

Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)

23

Internal Loans from Other Funds

24

Total External and Internal Loans

Other Liabilities

TOTAIABILITIES

2,925,320,884.78

2,911,587,243.40




STATEMENT NO. 3
BIRNIN KEBBI LOCAL GOVERNMENT KEBBI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND HECEMBEEARRZBNDED 31

OPENING BALANCE NOTE| ACTUAL YEA FINAL BUDGE INITIAL/ORIGI| SUPPLEMENT/ VARIANCE ON F
2023 2@3 BUDGHR2 BUDGER20 BUDGET

ADD/REVENUE 28%
Statutory Allocation FAAC 1 2,461,113,294 3,415,121,378||
Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,204,205,179.( 1,123,389,989. 7%
SubT otaBtatutory Allocation 3,665,318,473.] 4,538,511,361. 19.24%
Direct Taxes 2 31,000,000.00 24,000,000.00 -29%
Licenses 2
Mining Rents 2
Royalties 2
Fees 2 12,764,374.73  30,641,439.00 58%
Fines 2 8,520,374.72 | 30,641,439.00 2%
Sales 2 35,642,604.20| 106,066,078.0 66%
Earnings: 2 34,267,274.03| 82,046,182.84 58.23%
Sales/Rent of Government Buildings 2 57,014,650.98
Sales/Rent on Lands and Others 2 40,000,000.00f 96,281,320.00 58.46%
Repayment: General 2
Investment Income 2
Interest Earned 2 726,684.00
Relmbursements 2 596,400,000.0(
SubTotalndependent Revenue
Other Revenue Source®&dternment 3 4,837,716,841.] 3,101,576,126. 55.98%
Total Revenue 8,722,244,593.] 8,606,890,635.9 1.34%
LESEXPENDITURE
Personnel Costs (Including Salaries on CRF Charges| 4 791,760,103.4
Federal States/LGC@mtibution to Pension 5 21,082,859.97
Overhead Charges 6 36,000,000.00
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges(Service Wide 7
Subvention to Parastatals 8 3,061,750,238.
OTHER RECURRENT PAYMENTS/EXPENDITURE
Repayments: External Loans FGN/States/LGC 19
Repayments: FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bo| 20
Repayments: Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB) 21
Repayments: Development Loan Stock 22
Repayment: Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)| 23
Repayments: Internal Loans from Other Funds 24
TotalEXPENDITURE 5,815,042,492.
OPERATING BALANCE 2,907,202,100.
APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSFERS
Transfer to Capital Development Fund: 9 2,907,521,246.{ 3,101,576,126. 6.81%

CLOSING BALANCE

656,781.18




STATEMENT NO. 4
BIRNIN KEBBI LOCAL GOVERNMENT KEBBI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND ¥ORE THE MBAR RNDED #1é é é .

NOTE| TOTAL CAPIT| FINAL BUDGI INITIAL/ORIGI| SUPPLEMENT| PERFORMANCH
EXPENDITUR (20é¢4 BUDGET | BUDGET TOTAL %
206. . (20é6é¢
N N N N %
OPENING BALANCE 656,781.18 - - - -
ADD/REVENUE 6.25%
Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund 9 2,907,521,2464  3,101,576,12
Aid and Grants 10
External Loans: FGN/States/LGC 19
FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds 20
Nigeriafreasury Bills (NTB) 21
Development Loan Stock 22
Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes) 23
Internal Loans from Other Funds 24
TOTAL REVENUE AVIALABLE: 2,907,521,246. 3,101,576,12 6.25%
LES&APITAL EXPENDITURE
Capital Expenditure Administrative Sector 11 1,469,246,206.( 866,576,126.0! 69.55%
Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector 11 913,608,021.4] 1,492,000,000. 38.77%
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice 11
Capital Expenditure: Regional Development 11
Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector 11 524,667,019.0 743,000,000.0 29.39%
Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aid and Grants 10
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENBDITURE 2,907,521,246.4 3,101,576,126 6.25%

Intangible Assets

CLOSING BALANCE

656,781.18




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revenud Ww8%o of the budgeted figure during the course of
the year. Thissult appearedpositiveompared r evi ous year 6s perfo
wasrecorded as a result of increaseVialire Added Tax (V#din the Federation Account.

Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Birnin Kebhocal Government received the s@ydébiNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S
of Exchange Gaifhetotal annual receipt appeared ¢peladet han t he pr evi
statutory incomeN{/1.6.99illion.

Share of Value Added Tax

The share 8irnin Kebhbcal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated
to be M.12billion. Howeverris delighted to see thatsum of ND.billion was received

during the year under rewéwich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Internally Generated Revenue

From the general point of view, Binin kebbi Local Governmenimgresseceifigure of
independent revenue which amounted to N219,209,278.66. however, we frown at the way

manner which the IGR unit recorded their transactions.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

We could not independasttertaithe performance of recurrent expenditure due to failure of

the Local Government to furnish with the estimated figures of recurrent expenditure.



Capital Expenditure

Similarly, the budget in respect of capital expenditure were not made available to us

comparism.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIMMKRESPECT OF BIRNIN KEBBI LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCIL (MAIN, SALARY AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JANUARY TO SDECEMBER, 2023

2. INCOME ANBPXPENDITURE:

Examination of records made availab&erdégealed that Birnin Kebbi Local Government
Councihas yet to account forlance of N1,113,890.:&1of the total expenditure incurred
during the year under reVimtails are attached to the main report sent to the Council as
Appendi x AAO.

3. CASHBOOK

Maintenance of the main cashbook of your Local Government appeared to be abysmal.
columns (cheque, daily total, analysis columns) were neglected. In the same vain, the book
not balanced throughout the period covered by this report. Thibaplagaast violation

of chapter 19 of the Finance Memoranda.

4. UNPRESENTED PAYMENT VOUGHERS

In the cause of posting the payment vouchers into the cashbook, it was noted with dismay
paid vouchers wokB, 348638.78 appear to have been either missing or not prepared at all.
Thereforeghe genuenity of the purported expenditure could not be established, which we te
as gross violation of the financial etiquette and payment procedure as enshrined in chapter .

the Financial Memoraiidails was attachedarpae n dof the reppdd gent to the Council
5. Payments without endorsement by the Internal Auditor:

Section 14.10 of the Financi al Me mor anda
to the Internal Auditor for prepayment audit. Such vouchers shall not be paid the Treasurer
the I nternal Audi t or has desheateningtd repotithat pay
payment vouchers totdN6gr33,095.@4re raised and paid by the Treasurer without been

endorsed by t he | mattaehedrioahe repou denttodhe Cetarsip p e n d |

6. PAYMENTS WITH IRREGULARITIES

Scrutiny of the payment voucher no. 236/8/2023 amounting to N16,059,000.00 was paid to
Chairman and others in respect of attend
Economi c, Soci al a Bu to oy disnmmay theucheDb waset! o p me

accompanied with any document except #fACon

t I 3%n



letter from the organistrsyenuaemainsinknown, number of participants also not known,

receipt of the registration not attached, travelling expenses not retired among others.
SALARY
a. UNPRESENTED SALARY PAYMENT VOUCHERS:

Examination of the available records revealed that payment vouchers worth N7,971,054.47
raised and paid to various individuals as salary and/or allowances. But up to the time of wr
this report those vouchers were not presented to my dffieetitor. ifthis is a clear

contradiction of section-64fithe Financial Memoranda.
b. UNAUTHORISED SALARY PAYMENT VOUCHERS

Scrutiny of the available records revealed that payment vouchers worth N2,713,954.79 were
to various individuals as salaries and/or allowances without the authorization of the Off
Controlling the Vote as stipulated in section 13.12(2) atiek Frishoial Memoranda. See

a p p e n of therepidriEsent to the Cdoncietails

REVENUE

Thespot verification of revenue records at our disposal revealed that the Revenue Offi
exhibited high level of nonchalant attitude towards records maintenance&md cg@iédating.
for a serious warning to the Revenue Officer, otherwise, this office will not hastate to apply se
39.3(a)(6) of the entire personnel of Revenue Unit. Meanwhile, the Director Finance and St
should look for the possibility of makingschartbat unit, thereby weeding out the

unscrupulous element among the reodieators.

B latdu
Muhamm&ENA FCFA

Faruk B.
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun FD([ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements BfinzaLocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the tme reflection of the transactiolmf BunzalLocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES

We accept responsibility of these financial statements, the information

contained and their compliance with the finance control and management

Act 1958 as amended.

In our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial

position of Bunza Local Government as at 3T December 2023, and its

operation for the year ended on the date.

2
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i Usmuad Bushar 1 L.“C:' ‘\(}JJ 3 ‘7: Sef/ QOQ:?Z
TREASURER CHAIRMAN




OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementBainzalocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thBunza_.ocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef3 202

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



STATEMENT NO. 1

BUNZA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOTE| 2023 2022
BUDGET
Cash Flovifrom
Operating
Activities
Receipt
2,340,716,248| Statutory 1 2,571,178,705.20| 2,238,303,796.63
Allocation
1,104,807,844 | Value Added 1 1,657,375,986.21| 687,424,426.40
Allocation
3,445,524,092 | Sub Total 4,228,554,691.41| 2,925,728,223.03
Statutory
Allocation
23,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 20,305,560.00 15,216516.25
45,000,000 License feesand | 2 17,005,000.00 10,000,000
Fine
40,000,000 Earning from 2 14,095,200.00 10,000,000
commercial
undertaking
35,000,000 Rent on 2 11,834,212.00 5,000,000
Government
Property
143,000,000 | SUB TOTAL 63,239,972.00 45,216516.25
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE
3,588,524,092| TOTAL RECEIPT] 4,291,794,6641 | 2,970,941,939.28
PAYMENT
544,017,493 | Personnel cost 4 547,182,634.57 | 594,198,520.06
373,084,895 | Contribution to 5 385,927,170.57 | 272,896,296.52
pension
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
1,118,731,546 | Subvention to 8 963,646,163.09 | 895,356,862.78
parastatals
Other operating 3,239,972.74
activities

2,071,833,934

TOTAL PAYMENT]

1,935,995,940.97

1,798,451,679.34

1,516,690,158

Net cash from
operating
Activities

2,355,798,722.44

1,172493,259.92




CASH FLOW FRQ
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

207,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

11

300,000,000

151,606,870.24

1,432,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Economic Sector

11

1,017,000,000.00

417,000,000

486,000,000

Capital
Expenditure Social
Sector

700,000,000

300,000,000

332,000,000

Capital
ExpenditureArea
Sector

342,962,96.97

300,000,000

2,457,000,000

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

2,359,962,96.97

1,168,606,870.24

CASH FLOW FRQ
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceed from Aids
& Grant

10

Proceed from
External loan (FGN

19

Proceed from
Internal loan

20

Proceed from
Internal loan
(NBTS)

21

Proceed from
development of
Natural resources

23

Proceed of other
loans from funds

24

Repayment of
external loan

19

Repayment of
FGN/Treasury
funds

20

Repayment of
Intrest loan (NB)

21

Repayment of loan
from Development

of Nat. Resources

23




Repayment of
other loans

24

Dividend received

NIL Net cash flow from Nil Nil
financing Activities
Net Casland its (4,164,183.53) 3,886,389.68
equivalent
Cash flow éits 4,218,880.63 332,490.95
equivalent as at
1/1/2023
Cash flow & its 54,697.10 4,218,880.63

equivalent as at
31/12/2023




STATEMENT NO. 2

BUNZA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS

CRF Bank Balance

54,697.10

4,218,880.63

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

Cash Balance of Trust and Other funds
with Kebbi State Joint Account

12

2,355,798,722.44

1,172,493,259.92

Cash Balance with Federal Pay office S
Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department an
Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

2,355,853,419.54

1,176,712,140.55

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH

ASSETS

Local Government Investment

15

17,000,000

17,000,000

LM Press

16

Advances

17

Revolving loan Granted

18

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER C4
ASSETS

17,000,000

17,000,000

TOTAL ASSETS

2,372,853,419.54

1,193,712,140.55

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

2,355,798,722.44

1,172,493,259.92

Trust and other pubic fund

17,054,697.10

21,218,880.63

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

2,372,853,419.54

1,193,712,140.55

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External loan LGC

19

LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills

21

Development loan Stock

22

Other Internal loan

23




Internal loans from other loans

24

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON

NIL

NIL

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposit

25

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2,372,853,419.54

1,193,712,140.55




STATEMENT NO. 3

BUNZA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBNISERIE,
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED | VARIANCE 9
2023
2,238,303,796.6| Statutory Allocation 1 2,571,178,705.2| 2,340,716,248 10%
3 0
687,424,426.40 | Value Addedllocation 1 1,657,375,986.2| 1,104,807,844 50%
1
2,925,728,233.0| Sub Total Statutory Allocation 4,228,554,691.4| 3,445,584,092
3 1
INDEPENDENT REVENUE 20,305,560.00

15,216,516.25 | Direct Taxes 2 17,005,000.00 | 23,000,000 9%
10,000,000 Licencdees & fine 2 14,095,200.00 | 45,000,000 -17%
10,000,000 Earning from commercial 2 11,834,212.00 | 40,000,000 |-5%

undertaking
15,000,000 Rent on Govt. Property 2 63,239,972.00 | 35,00,000 -86%
45,216,516.25 SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT 4.291,794,6634 | 143,000,000

REVENUE 1
2,970,944,739.2 TOTAL REVENUE 3,588,584,09
8 2

LESS EXPENDITURE 547,182,634.57

594,198,520.06 | Personnel cost 4 385,927,170.57 | 544,017,493 | 0.58%
272,896,296.52 | Contribution to Pension 5 36,000,000 373,084,895 | 3.4%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 6 963,646,163.09 | 36,000,000 0%
895,356,862.78 | Subventions to Prastatals 8 3,239,972.74 1,118,731,5464 -20%
1,798,451,679.3 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,935,995,940.9| 2,071,833,93
6 7 4
1,172,493,259.9| Operating Balance 2,355,798,722.4| 1,516,690,159 66%
2 4

APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
1,172,493,259.9| Transfer to capital 2,355,798,722.4| 1,516,690,159 66%

2

Development fund

4

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

BUNZA LOCAROVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

ACTUAL 2023

BUDGETED
2023

VARIANCE ¢

1,172,493,059.9-

Transfer from
consolidated revenue
fund

2,355,798,722.44

1,516,690,158

56%

1,172,493,059.97

Total Revenue
available

2,355,798,723.18

1,516,690,158

56%

LESS CAPITAL

EXPENDITURE

168,274,179 Capital Expenditure: 300,000,000 207,000,000 | 72%
Administrative Sector

400,000,000 Capital expenditure: 1,017,000,000.00 | 1,432,000,00Q¢ -30%
Economic Sector

300,000,000 Capital Expenditure: 700,000,000 486,000,000 | 23%
Social Sector

300,000,000 Capital expenditure: 342.,962,98.97 332,000,000 | 20%

AreaSector

1,168,274,179

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

2,359,962,905.97

2,457,000,000

4,218,880.92

Closing Balance

54,697.10




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Reventé ®v&sof the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigsesult appearedgositiveomparetopr evi ous year 6s perf ol
wasrecorded as a result of incredm#thitnestatutory allooanandValue Added Tax (VAT)

from the Federation Accasintell as the IGRetails of the performance by Revenue heads

are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Bunzd.ocal Government received the s@bddiNon as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar
Exchange Gaifjhetotal annual receipt appeared tpdadet han t he previ c

statutory incomeN32.8million.
Share of Value Added Tax

The share 8unzd.ocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
N1.10billion. Howevdérjs delighted to see thatsum of N6Gbillion was received during

the year under revieviich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of2Z8million was estimated to be realized during the year unBet tleesesmn
of N2Omillion was alleged to have gpemerateduring the year. However, the amount alleged

to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

This revenue subheaBuizd ocal Governmesaid to records some significant increase in
its performanc&hough any areas of this subhead were left on tap or unaccounted for. During
the year under review the sumGrhilion was said to have been budgeted but the sum of

N20million was allegedly reahneidnot properly accounted for



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undee shbheasl realized only the sumdimillion out of the

N45million estimated to be geneBitgdCouncil cannot properly account for the sum.

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the si@naflign out of th8Mnillion estimated for the year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforrfAdriz®,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted3éML8nillion, as against the budgeted s&#AdohiNion. It also
includescontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted3@5hillion. The Overhead costs were 3§yilhon of the
budgeted sum of36N Subventions to Parastatals was equally inclusive which stood at
N963.6Mllion against the budgeted figude XfoNlion.

But to our dismay, we observed over expenditure in areas of Personnel Cost and contributi

pension without any document supporting the action.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditumeeconomic sector stoodLatliinof theN143billioroudgetd for
the periodhe Social sectgpentN60O0million instead of@@budgetedhe Administrative
sector expende8.74milliorfrom the budgeted amoulR26fmillion

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was incurred in some head/subh

without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of appropriation act.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS RESPECT OF BUNZA LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCI LGS MAI N, REVENUE AND SALARY ACCOL
JANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

1. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
In the course of audit exercise, it was observed that the Ni2dar@4, 870.88mained
unaccounted faut of the total amount expended during the period unBetadsi€would

be seen be seen in the main report sent to the Council.

2. CASH BOOKAINTENANCE

The council main cash book whischpemary book of accowppeared not have been
maintained in accordance with the provision of.Fwad @Hlaracterized by incomplete
posting of transacsi@mong othetisereby making extraction of opening and closing balances
impossible and cheques numiaeeaot quoted. This unwanted attiundieavenggovision

of F.M 13:17

3. DEPARTMENT VOTE BOOKS:
It was observed that throughout the period unde¢nedaenBooks wemet maintained,

this of coursaeolated the Financial Memogaogasion of chapter 15.

4, ABSTRACT BOOK OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE:
In yet another development, we observed that no attempt was made to post revenue :

expenditure to their respective ledgers which contradicts FM 21.7

5. UNRECEIPTED PAYMBMIUCHERS

It has been observed that some payment vouitieetsne f18,504,300.MBereraised

and paido some organizations without receipts and/or acknowletigesfrent the
recipients. These would not be accepted as proper charge against the Local Government fu

Details could be seen in the main report sent to the Council.



6. BESDA

It was noted with displeasure thatingthe period under revieme observethat
N1,320,000.00 was said to have been released to Bunza Local Government Area monthly
t he education devel opment . Meanwhil e the
Bunza received the suniNi$,840,000.00 for the period under review. To my surprise
throughout the period covered by my nepaitempt wamade to retire the sum of
N15,840,000.00.

Similarly, the list of the affected members of the committee and other documentary proof:
how the amount was expended were not attached to the payment vouchers. It was a
discovered thatithetheCouncibecretamorinternal Auditendorsedaymets. This would

not be accepted as a proper charge agai ns

PAYMENT NOT COUNTER SIGNED BY THE INNBRINAR

Payment vouchers wdl8)045,968.48d not passed through Ititernal Auditnit for
prepayment audigntrary to F.M 14.10. It was also observed that Bunza Local Governmen
Council does not give much emphasis to the office of the Internal Auditor who is there to g

against misclassification, alteratitorfeanad.

1. PAYMENT VOUCHERS

The spot inspection of payment vouchers No. 02/07/2023 was paid to SBSF NIGERIA |
amounting #19,253,333.32 for the purchase of fertilizer for wet season farming in Bunza Loc
Government Area. Although, His Excellency, the Executive Governor of Kebbi State |
approved the expenditBug.further scrutiny disclosed that the payment voucher was not
accompanied by Local Purchase Order (LPO) which would prove the agreement of the purc
between the Local Government and the compa@oands i@solution or approval of the
expenditurattached to the payment voudloeeovestore records suchSRV, SI\store

ledgeetc weralsonot attached.

Likewise dAVNo. 03/07/2023 was a payment to SBSF Nig. Ltd for the transportation of fertiliz

for wet season farming in Bunza Local Governmidotv&xegobservation revealed that

t I 3BH @



the voucher was not accompanied with an agreement and receipts concerning the transpo
of such commodities which amoukie@®@®,000.00

SALARY ACCOUNT

The salary and allowances records made available to my exdfitdeaisilogsy sum of
N6,195,318.88mainednaccounted fioom the amount expended in respect of payment of
salary and allowances during the period undddetailsveould be seen in main report sent

to the Council.

INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE

|l tés disheartening to note that, t hrough
made to generate revenue from sources ava
Telecommunication Mast/Antenna within the Local Governmeetr@dillmog, gtations

lockup shops owned by the Local Government Council etc; did not generate a penny. Thi:
believe to be an intentional effort of B
leadership bfonorablBali who was sent to aethe revenue of the Local Government. The
alleged sum#i,244,500.00 said to have been generated and appear not to have been lodge
into the bank.

2. HARAJI ACCOUNTS

The Haraji account maintained during the year under review have been examined, wt
revealed that only the sul2 @00,000.00 instea8i410,000.00 alleged to have been
realized from the four Districts. The paid Haraji was lodge to the revenue account of the L

Government as per bank statement.

S/N District Head count Amount Payable Amount Paid Balance
1. |Bunza 4,500 900,000.0;
2. | Raha 11,500 2,310,000.0
3. | Zogirma 4,500 900,000.0
4. | Tilli 4,000 800,000.0
N4,910,000.00 N2,600,000.00| N2,310,000.0(




You are hereby advised to ensure that the ré2a8hin§00.00 be collected from the four

District Heads as a matter of urgency and inform me of the details accordingly.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
1\('[;: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements BandiLocal Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsDaindi Local Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. Muhamma@NA, CFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
KebbiState
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DANDI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
e accept responsibility for the integrity of these financial statements, the
%formation they contain and their compliance with the finance (Control and

Y

—_In our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position of

\ e

Management) Act. 1558 (as amended).

andi Local Government as afist December, 2023 and its operations for

e year ended on that date.
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun ?({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementDaEndiLocal Government Council for tear

ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themgtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and

explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YE (GKS CAYlLYyOALFf {GFraSySyda |

QX

the states of affairs of thBandiLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef3 20@
of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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_+ ACCOUNTING POLICY
B ‘ The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand
it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting

" Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes

¥ transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

" Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.
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STATEMENT NO. 1

DANDI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOTE | 2023 2022
BUDGET
CashFlow from
Operating Activities
Receipt
1,902,556,297 | Statutory Allocation 1 1,358,519,779.2€¢ 1,917,716,899.24

882,263,079

Value Added Allocation

1,041,060,790.4¢

767,774,467.92

2,784,819,373

Sub Total Statutory
Allocation

2,399,580,569.75

2,685,491,307.17%

8,500,000 Direct Taxes 2 10,000,000 6,212,890
28,000,000 License fees and Fine | 2 20,000,000 15,000,000
20,000,000 Earning from 2 15,000,000 15,000,000
commercial
undertaking
8,600,000 Rent on Government | 2 3,000,000 10,000,000
Property
65,100,000 SUB TOTAL 48,000,000 46,212,890
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE

Other Revenue Source

1,092,429,250.43

2,849,919,373

TOTAL RECEIVED

3,540,009,820.18

2,731,706,287.17%

LESS PAYMENT

754,127,168 Personnel cost 4 532,785,018.33 | 532,783,018.33
328,984,076 | Contribution to pension 5 389,289,941.54 | 380,289,941.54
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
1,108,620,977 | Subvention to 8 896,949,557.51 | 850,000,000

Parastatals

2,227,732,221

TOTAL PAYMENTS

1,855,024,517.38

1,799,074,959.87

622,187,152 Net cash from 1,684,985,302.8( 932,631,277.30

operating Activities
CASH FLOWROM

INVESTING ACTIVITII

138,490,808 Capital Expenditure 300,000,000 105,799,636.15
Administrative Sector

596,994,030 Capital Expenditure 684,976,042.26 | 300,000,000
Economic Sector

372,556,000 Capital Expenditure 400,000,000 200,000,000
Social Sector

205,774,452 Capital Expenditure 300,000,000 300,000,000

Regional Sector

tl 3Bom



1,313,815,290

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

1,684,985,302.8C

905,799,636.15

CASH FLOW FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITII

Proceed from Aids & | 10 - -
Grant

Proceed from External| 19 - -
loan (FGN)

Proceed from Internal | 20 - -
loan

Proceed from Internal | 21 - -
loan (NBTS)

Proceed from 23 - -

development of Natura
resources

Proceed of other loans
from funds

24

Repayment of external| 19 - -
loan

Repayment of 20 - -
FGN/Treasury funds

Repayment of Intrest | 21 - -
loan (NB)

Repayment of loan 23 - -
from Development of

Nat. Resources

Repayment of other 24 - -

loans

Dividend received - - 715,000
Net cash flow from Nil 715,000
Investing Activities

Net increase/decrease 9,260.54 6,641.48
in cash and its

equivalent

Cash flow & its 7,230.92 589.44
equivalent as at

1/1/2023

Cash flow & its 16,491.46 7,230.92

equivalent as at

31/12/2023




STATEMENT NO. 2

DANDI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS

CRF Bank Balance

16,491.46

7,330.92

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

Cash Balance of Trust & other fund with
Kebbi State Joint Account

12

1,092,930,873.95

Cash Balance with Federal Pay office St
Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department anc
Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUIBSSETS

1,092,947,365.41

7,330.92

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH AS]

Local Government Investment

15

27,539,999.67

27,539,999.67

LM Press

16

Advances

17

Revolving loan Granted

18

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CA!
ASSETS

27,539,999.67

27,539,999.67

TOTAL ASSETS

1,120,487,365.08

27,547,230.59

LIABILITIES

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

16,491.46

Trust and other pubic fund

1,092,930,873.95

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUND

1,092,947,365.41

External and internal loans

External loan LGC

19

LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills

21

Development loan Stock

22

Other Internal loan

23

Internal loans from other loans

24

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON

NIL

OTHER LIABILITIES




Deposit

27,539,999.67

GRB

27,547,230.59

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,120,487,365.08

27,547,230.59




STATEMENT NO. 3

DANDI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUARO023 BUDGETED | VARIANCE %
2023
1,917,716,899.25 Statutory Allocation 2,481,365,807.33 1,902,556,297| 30%
767,774,467.92 | Value Added Allocation 1,040,644,012.85 882,263,079 | 17%
2,685,491,367.17 Sub Total Statutory Allocation 3,522,009,820.18 2,784,819.373
INDEPENDENT REVENUE
6,612,890 Direct Taxes 10,000,000 8,500,000 18%
15,000,000 Licence fees & fine 20,000,000 28,000,000 -29%
15,000,000 Earning from commercial 15,000,000 20,000,000 -25%
undertaking
10,000,000 Rent on Govt. Property 3,000,000 8,600,000 -65%
46,212,890 SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT REVE 48,000,000 65,100,000
2,731,706,237.17 TOTAL REVENUE 3,570,009,820.18 2,849,919,373
LESS EXPENDITURE
532,783,018.33 | Personnel cost 532,783,018.33 | 745,127,168 | -29%
380,289,941.54 | Contribution to Pension 389,289,941.54 | 328,984,076 | 18%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 36,000,000 36,000,000 0%
850,000,000 Subventions tdParastatals 896,949,557.51 | 1,108,620,977| -19%
1,799,074,959.87 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,855,024,577.38 2,227,732,221
932,631,277.30 | Operating Balance 1,684,895,302.80 622,187,152 | 170%
APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
932,631,277.30 | Transfer to capital Development 1,684,895,302.80 622,187,152 | 170%

fund

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

DANDI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED| VARIANCE ¢
2023

932,631,277.30 | Transfer to Capital Development{ 1,684,895,302.8( 622,187,152 | 170%
fund

932,631,277.30| Total Revenue available 1,684,895,302.8( 622,187,152 | 170%

LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITU

132,624,046.38 | Capital Expenditure: 300,000,000 138,490,808 | 117%
Administrative Sector

400,000,000 Capital expenditure: Economic | 684,878,811.34 | 596,994,030 | 15%
Sector

200,000,000 Capital Expenditure: Social Sect| 400,000,000 372,556,000 | 8%

200,000,000 Capital expenditure: Regional | 300,000,000 205,774,452 | 46%

Sector

932,624,04638

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITUR

1,684,878,811.34

1,313,815,290

7,230.92

Closing Balance

16,491.46




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revena24\26of the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appearedaepositiveomparetbpr evi ous year 6s perfo
wasrecorded as a result of increagalire Added Tax (V&®In the Federation Acgount

10% state share of I&f other sources of government reletags of the performance

by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

DandLocal Government received the sunB@biNlon as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar

Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &fandLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
N882.261Hion. Howevatrjs delighted to see thatsum of Nl billion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of@h\bmillion was estimated to be realized during the year unBat tiessesm
of NLOmillion was alleged to have gpemerateduring the year. However, the amount alleged

to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we obserwathyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted fdhesum of ROmillion was said to have been budgeted but thelfum of N

million was allegedly reaneldnot properly accounted for



License andFees

Revenue to be collected undee shbheasl realized only the sum2tfmillion out of the

N28million estimated to be generatettheBatuncitould ngiroperly account for the sum.

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the s@mitiidh out of th& Emillion estimated for the year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforr@driZ%,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted382\/9nillion, as against the budgeted sufb4ofiBhillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted3g9 Millioras against the sum of N328.98 appropriated for the
year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sunB@fPbventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which s&@@l @iNonofthe budgeted figure dfll

billion.

But to our dismay, we observed over expenditure in areas of contribution to pension withou

document supporting the action.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditumeeconomic sector stoob84 M9 8iiomgainstheN596.991tion
budgedd for the peridde Social secgpentN400million instead @M.56milliddudgeted
for, the Administrative sector experg@drilioragainsthe budgeted amount H38\49

million

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was ivctuadlg ail the
head/subhead without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of appropric

act.

tl 3Bnmp



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONSESPECT OF DANDI LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCIL6S TREASURY MAI N SALARY AND REVENL
FROM I JANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

2. INCOME ANBDXPENDITURE

In the course wiyauditit was observed that the sud2,667,313,331.87 was released to

Dandi Local Government Council from the State Local Government Joint Account for the pe
fromlst January to $December 2023 in which the shi?)5&5,118,453.46 was expended.

While the balanceNiR,194,878.39 stand unaccoudeails was in the main report sent to

the Council without any response.

2. CASH BOOK MAINTENANCE
The council main cash book which is primary book of accoymtspedg asistipulated in
the F.M 19.1It was characterized by incomplete posting of trarieactioy making

extraction of opening and closing balances impossible

3. DEPARTMENTAL VOTE BOOKS
SimilarhytheVote Booksere not been updabaed/or prepared in accordance with laid down
principlesdue tonumerous cancellations of figures without been initiated by the Officer

Controlling the vote. This of course has gone contrary to the provision of chapter 23 of the F

4, UNRECEIPTED PAYMBMUCHERS

It has been observed that some payment voucHdls wolii910.99 were prepared without
necessary supporting documents, such as invoice, cash réedhmrradoap recipient

signature or acknowledgement. This is unaccepted and therefore would not be admittec
proper charge against the Local Government funds.

5. WOMEN EMPOWERMENT

It was noted with displeasure that during the period under review, monthly payment
N300,000.00 in respect of women empowerment werdi3g86¢0@0.00 and none of the



affected payment voucher were accompanied with the list of the beneficiaries and the typ

empowerment.

6. PAYMENT®/ITHOUINTERNAL AUDITOS ENDORSEMENT
It was observed that payments were made to ti868®P85.70 without the consent of
the Local Government Internal Auditor, contrary to FM provision no. 14.10. This would no

accepted as a proper charge against the L

8. PAYMENT VOUCHERS

a. On the voucher No. 38/10/2023, Director Social was paidN8©@000ar.00 for
the attending Special Delegation Conference Development at Abuja. The spot scrut
revealed that the payment voucher was not supported with the approval by the Minis
for Local Governments in respect of such asBistailsavas sent to the Council for

perusal and necessary response but none provide.

b. Payment voucher No. 80/8/23 was observed to have been paid to Arausaya Rit
Processing Mill Ltd for the supply of parboil rice to Dandi Local Government amount
toN30,096,000.00. However, cross examination of the payment voucher revealed th
the payment was made without the Secretary and Internal Auditor counter signed f
payment voucher and no Local Purchase Order (L.P.O) together with Council Appro

attached.i®ilarly, list of beneficiaries were not made available.

9. SALARY ACCOUNT

The salary and allowances records made available to my office shows the sum
N508,123,827.35 was released to Dandi Local Government for the payment of salary ¢
allowances and the suf502,157,932.88 appears to have been expended thereby leaving
an apparent balancé®P65,894.47 unaccounted for.

10. REVENUE ACCOUNT
Examination of other sources of revenue generation in the Local Government during the pe

under review revealed that the skif7@2,000.00 have been generated as total internally

tl3%n @



revenue as per receipt side of the Local Government Eastevedkvas discovered that
Dandi Local Government Council inaugurated a committee to oversee the Internally Gener

Revenue Unit of the Local Government under the leadership of Alh. Harisu Malam.

Wrnments

Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements Danko/WasaglLocal Government Council for tperiod

from 15 January to 3 December 202Bave been examined by my office in accordance
with the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactions dnko/WasaguLocal

Government CounciKebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementD&Enko/Wasagl.ocal Government Council for

the year ended 31st December,B)J he statement presented by the Treasurer appeared

to be prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and
also incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thBanko/Wasaguocal Government Council as at 31st December,
2023 and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN

DANKO WASAGU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Secrotarial Complex Riabh,
Danko Wasagu Local Government, Kebbi State
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COUNTING POLICY

e Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

\y,
is incompliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting

andard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
nsactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
mply wit the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

bbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

10/9/2024

ubakar Muhammad Giro
irector Finance and Supply
anko/Wasagu Local Government

Al corre spond: nce shall be addressed to the O'/ ce 1/ the Txecuttve Chatrman
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DANKO WASAGU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 ST DECEMBER, 2023

Statement No. 1

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING NOTE | ACTUAL YEAR PREVIOUS
ACTIVITIES 2023 YEAR 2022

RECEIPTS
Statutory AllocatiorFAAC 1 1,579,152,667.24 2,132,232,157.3(
Value Added Tax\(AT) Allocation 1 1,315,137,600.64 1,167,305,586.7(
SUB-TOTAL 1 Statutory Allocation 2.894,290,267.8¢ 3:299,537,744.0(
License 2 2,440,000.00
Fees 2 1,560,00000
Earning 2 1,700,00000
Sub-total independent Revenue 12,000,000.0q 14,030,560.83
Other state revenue 3 435,666,122.31
Total Receipts 3,341,956,390.2¢ 3,313,568,304.8!
PAYMENT
Personnel Cost 4 780,854,191.33 788,747,833.39
Contribution to Pension 5 536,306,987.34
Overhead charged 6 36,000,000.0¢ 36,000,000.00
Subvention to parastatal 8 111,164,133.94 1,056.789,085.3!
Other Operating activities 467,645,665.71 842,486,000.00
Total Payment 1,931,970,978.3] 2,724,022,918.7
Net castflow from operating activities 1,409,985,411.9] 589,545,386.11
Net Cash flow from investment activities
Capital expenditure administrative sector 11 198.400,000.0¢ NIL
Capital expenditureconomicsector 11 494,190,477.0( 40,380,848.43
Capital expenditursocial servicesector 11 564,282,396.37

723,806,987.34

Net cash flow from investment activities

1,416,397,464.34

604,663,244.80

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceed from Aids & Grant

Proceed from External loan (FGN)

Proceed from Internal loan

tF3ABp p



Proceed from Internal loan (NBTS)

Proceed from development of Natural resources

Proceed of other loans from funds

Repayment of external loan

Repayment of FGN/Treasury funds

Repayment of Interest loan (NB)

Repayment of loan from Development of Nat.

Resources

Repayment of other loans

Dividend received

Net cash flow from financing Activities

Nil

Nil

Net Increase/Decrease in cash and its equivalent

(6,412,052.42

(15,117,858.69)

Cash and its equivalent as &tJanuary, 2023

6,652,095.05

15,928,590.76

Cash and its equivalent as af'Tlecember, 2023

240,042063

810,732,07

tlF3ABp p




DANKO WASAGU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 315" DECEMBER, 2023

Statement No. 2

ASSETS NOTES | ACTUAL YEAR 2023 | PREVIOUS YEAR 2022
LIQUID ASSETS
Cash atHand
Cashat Bank 240,042.63 810,732.07
Total Liquid Asset 240,042.63 810.732.07
Investmentsind other cash
assets
Intangible assets 50,000,000.0( 40,394,198.76
Total Investment And
Other Cash Assets
TOTAL ASSETS 50,240,042.63 41,204,930.83
LIABILITIES
Other Liabilities
Deposits 25
W.H.T 12,00 0,042.63 NIL
V.AT 38,240,000.0¢ NIL
TOTAL LIABILITIES 50.240,042.63 NIL

tF3ABp



DANKO WASAGU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°5T DECEMBER, 2023

STATEMENT NO. 3

OPENING BALACE NOTES | ACTUAL YEAR 2023 | PROPOSEBUDGET | VARIANCE
ADD: REVENUE

Statutory Allocation 1 1,579,152,667.2¢  1,672,745,816.0( 0-85%
Value Added tax 1 1,315,137,600.6+ 774,912,629.0( 1.18%
Subtotal Statutory 2,894,290,267.8{  2,447,658,445.0( 0-95%
Independence Revenue 2 6,000,000.0¢ 67,000,000.0( 0.08%
Other Sources of Revenue 3 435,666,122.31

TOTAL REVENUE 3,341,956,390.2  2,514,658,445.0( 0-9%%
LESS EXPENDITURE

Personnel Cost 4 780,854,191.33 414,804,938.0( 1-14%
Contribution to Pension 5 536.306.987.34 932.822.584.0¢ 0-19%
Over Head Charges 6 36,000,000.0( 158,800,000.0( 0-22%
Subvention to parastatals 111.164.133.9" 0.4%%
Other operating activities 467 .645.665.71

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,931,970,978.3]  1,506,427,522.0
Operating balance 1,409,985,411.9!

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

Transfer to capital Development Fur 9 0.65%

1,409,985,411.9]

1,554,905,690.0

tF3ABp @




DANKO/WASAGUOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED 204 VARIANCE 9

Transfer to CapitdDevelopment| 1,409,985,411.9]
fund

Total Revenue available

LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITU

Capital Expenditure:
Administrative Sector 198,400,000.00

Capital expenditure: Economic
Sector 494,190,477.00

Capital Expenditure: Social
Sector 723,806,987.34

Capital expenditure: Regional
Sector

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITU
1,416,397,464.3¢

Closing Balance

tlF3ABp p



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONSESPECT OF DANKO WASAGU LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCILOSTREASURY MAI NACCOUNT, SALARY, A
THE PERIOD FRONMJANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

2. REVENUECCOUNTS:

From the records made available for inspection, it was discovered that of

all the revenue collected from Ribah/Bena market and motor parks not a single kobo wz
appear to have lodged with the Local Government revenue bank accouhtiadeenshrine
F.M 6:3 and 6:4. When asked the revenue officer laments that all revenue generated fron

sources were personalized by the Local Government Chairman.

Evidence has shown that no single treasury receipt for revenue collection was raised and en
into the Local Government cashbook, other sources of revenue that were either not collecte
collected and personalized includes; revenue from loc&EMsbepsces, patient medicine

stores and annual revenue drive.

3. ABSTRACT BOOKREVENUE

In accordance with the provision of F.M 21.2, it was discovered that, throughout the period u
examination no effortl baen made to maintain this subsidiary book of account. After all
revenuaveregenerated and collected on weekly basis statutory allocation are release as «
when necessary not withstanding all this generation aneveaeaticacorded in any of

the revenue subsidiary book. Please comment why the provision of FM chapter 21 v

intentionally and deliberately violated by ydBot@cahent.

4. TRACTOR HIRING UNIT (T=H.U)

This unit has been created to ease farming by farmers and to generate revenue to Lc
Government but to my dismay of all the 8 units tractors issued to your Local Governmen
revenue accruing fitbese sourcese unaccounted for in the Local Government cashbook or

the bank account, please comment.

tF3ABp p



TREASURY MAIN ACCOUNT
1. THE CASHBOOK
Examination of this book of accounts reveals that, DanKaf¢éhsaguernment
maintain two separate casebooks as directed by the financial intelligence unit, one for se
and allowances and the other for other expenditure, but the other expenditure cashbe
maintain by your Local Government was improperly maintained aoctitigatpitiveak
characterized with series of cancellations and printing of figures. Further examinati
indicatd that monthly totaling and balancing would not appedretn laareed out,
guoting of cheque number against sundry withdrawals was also observed not to have b
done. This anomaly does nobroonfith the provision of chapter 19 of the financial

memoranda in itdés entirely.

2. DEPARTMENTAL VOTE OF EXPENDITURE BOOK-D.V.E.A)
Ap p e n d itheregorisent twthe Council totalingstime ofN4,012,062,328.47 were
released to your Local Government through the State Joint Account for the period under re\
for the payment of salary and allowances and other expenditure that were not charge fromn
vote book of all the departments of the Local Gowewntraagt to F.M 13:13. This
unwarranted attitude makes it impossible to ascertain whether in my opinion your Lo

Government can prepare its final accounts for the pened thergin.

3. ABSTRACT BOOK OF EXPENDITURE
In yet another revelatrenords made available for my examination, your Local Government
Council did not maintain this subsidiary book of accounts as ordain under F.M. 21.4 and .
respectively. Expenditure of various sums are committed or expended without correspon

entryn the abstract of expenditure book.

4. DEPOSITEDGER

Deductions made but not yet paid arediabiliie part of the Local Government which is
expected to be paid anytime, but to my dismay, of all the deductions made on contra
amounting to a tunéd#,662,500.00 would not appears to have entered into the deposit

ledger nor paid to the appropriate government ag&hgids and Withholding. Tax

tF3ABp @



AppendiR B d@heréporsent to the Council refergithe same dedadamourgwould

not also appear to have been lying in the Local Government Bank account.

5. RECONCILIATION

The provision of F.M 19:23 and 23:20 (14) was deliberately violated for none reconciliatic
both the cash book and the bank statement. Annual budget and the Departmental Vott
Expenditure Account Book, the none reconciliation of the albdiféaukhkesscertain

the solvency of your Local Government as at the time of writing this report within the pe

under observation.

6. TABLE OF RECEIPT AND PAYMENT
Analyses of incomes and expenditure revealed that this Local Government is yet to accc
for the sum8,725,525.8furing the period mentioned above. Details are attached in the

main report sent to the Council

7. SECRETARY/INTERNAL AUDITOR COUNTER SIGN

In order to ensure adequacy in the utilization of resources entrusted to your Loc
Government, the establishment of the office of the Internal Auditor become paramount.
in the course of examination of payment vouchers made available to mesregdvas disc
that payment vouchers worth the 84r01t?,062,328.47 would appear to have been paid
through the Local Government cashbook without Secretary and Internal Auditor check
counter sign. | have alveagphasethe role of Internal Auditor inewops report but

your Local Government Council become adamant to the provision of F.M 14:10 and 1:
respectively.

8. UNRECEIPTED STATUTORY AND NON STATUROTY DEDUCTION

In the course of posting of payment vouchers into the cashbook it was discovered that, payi
vouchers worth the subklod52,224,882.96 appdty have been disbutsegovernment

and nogovernmental organisations on monthly basis without an official printed receipt

acknowledge such payment F.M 14:17.

tF3ABp p



9. SALARY AND ALLOWANCES
Attached to my repsmmt to the Couris  a p p @vasaltable offiedeipts and payment
of salary and allowances for the freridéi January 315tDecembe2023 From the table it
can be seen that after all statutory and none glatldotppnsnet balance of

N728,298,899.77 appebto have been expended leaving a balahBe013,800.66
unaccounted for.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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KEBBSTATE
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements Békai Local Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsFakaiLocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. Muhamma@NA, CFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementrakaiLocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance witBenerally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as aglbtatement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YY (KS CAYFYyOALFt {dFGSYSyiGa I a
the states of affairs of thEakal.ocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA
OFFICE OF THE HON. CHAIRMAN

FAKAI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

All correspondences be
addressed to the Hon. Chairman

Ref. No: Date:

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

R C 9/9/2024

a dzQl dukdah Sat R
Director Finance and Supply
Fakai Local Government




STATEMENT NO. 1
FAKAI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL
KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER, 2023

Budgeted Description Note | Actual 2023 Previous Year
2023 Cash flow from 2022
operating activities
RECEIPTS
1,895,947,969 | Statutory Allocation 1 2,014,284,686.58 1,539,192,295.25
1,389,034,881 Value Added Tax| 1 986,407,786.83 743,290,427.60
Allocation
3,284,982,850 | Sub-Total Statutory 3,000,692,473.34 2,282,482,722.83
Allocation
70,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 10,300,215.20 4,000,000
48,000,000 License Fees & Rate 2 5,500,284.40 15,000,000
20,000,000 Earning from | 2 9,499,500.40 25,000,000
commercial
undertaking
17,000,000 Rent on government |2 24,700,000 2,272,594.20
property
155,000,000 Sub Total Independent 50,000,000 46,272,594.20
Revenue
10% Share of State 3 38,002,797.95
IGR
3,439,982,850 | Total Receipt 3,088,695,271.28 2,328,755,317.03
PAYMENTS
593,420,376 Personal Cost 4 529,078,082.02 483,168,940.71
150,000,000 Contribution to pension | 5 120,522,249.41 101,244,904.52
36,000,000 Over Head Cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
967,686,598 Subvention to| 8 794,169,268.65 786,761,546.80
Parastatals
1,747,106,974 Total Payments 1,479,769,600.08 1,407,175,392.03




1,692,875,876

Net Cash Flow from

Operating Activities

1,608,925,671.20

921,579,925

CASH FLOW FROM
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

477,586,988

Capital Expenditure

Administrative Sector

389,112,272.54

192,969,663.24

1,129,000,000

Capital Expenditure

Economic Sector

732,142,857.14

322,142,857.14

194,280,398

Capital Expenditure
Area Development

Sector

190,000,000

200,000,000

265,566,934

Capital Expenditure

Social Service Sector

200,000,000

200,000,000

2,066,434,320

Net Cash Flow from

investing activities

(1,511,255,129.68)

(915,142,520.38)

Cash Flow From

Financial Activities

Proceed from Aids & 10 - -
Grants

Proceed from External | 19 - -
Loan

Proceed from Internal 20 - -
Loan

Proceed from Internal 21 - -
Loan NTB

Proceed from Dev. of 23 - -
Natural Resources

Proceed from Loan 24 - -
from other Financial

Inst.

Repayment of External | 19 - -
Loan

Repayment of 20 - -
FGN/Transport

Repayment of Internal | 21 - -

Loan




Repayment of Loan
from Dev. of Nat.
Resources

23

Repayment of Loan
from other fund

24

NET CASH FLOW
FROM FINANCIAL
ACTIVITIES

NIL

NIL

Net cash for the
year

97,670,541.52

6,437,404.62

Cash and its
equivalent at
1/1/2023

6,694,095.75

256,691.13

Cash and its
equivalent as at
31/12/2023

104,364,637.27

6,694,095.75




STATEMENT NO. 2

FAKAI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT

31 DECEMBER, 2023

Description Note | Current Year | Previous Year
2023 2022

ASSETS

LIQUID ASSETS

Bank Balances 104,364,637.27 6,694,095.75

Pension Account (CBN) - -

Other Bank of Treasury - -

Cash Balance with Kebbi State Joint| 12 1,608,925,671.20 921,579,925

Account

Cash balances with Federal Pay| 13 - -

Office/Sub-Treasury

Cash Head with Ministries/Dept. & | 14 - -

Agencies

TOTAL LIQUIDITY ASSETS 1,713,290,308.47 928,274,020.75

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH

ASSETS

Local Government Council Investment | 15 22,142,857.14 22,142,857.14

Imprest 16 - -

Advances 17 - -

Revolving Loan Granted 18 - -

Intangible Assets

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER
CASH ASSETS

22,142,857.14

22,142,857.14

TOTAL ASSETS

1,735,433,165.61

950,416,877.89

LIABILITIES
PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidated Revenue Fund

Capital Development Fund (Balances)

1,608,925,671.20

921,579,925

Trust and other Public Fund

126,507,494.41

28,836,952.89

Police Reward Fund

Total Public Fund

1,735,433,165.61

950,416,877.89




EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External Loan L.G.C 19 - -
LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds 20 - -
Nigerian Treasury Bills 21 - -
Development Loan Stock 22 - -
Other Internal Loan 23 - -
Internal Loan From other Funds 24 - -
TOTAL EXTRNAL/INTERNA LOANS NIL NIL
OTHER LIABILITIES DEPOSITS 25

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,735,433,165.61

950,416,877.89




STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR

STATEMENT NO. 3

FAKAI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA

ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2023

Previous Year Description Note | Actual 2023 Budgeted Variance
2022 2023 in %
1,539,192,295.23 Statutory 1 2,014,284,686.50 1,895,947,969 | 6%
allocation
243,290,427.60 Value Added|1 986,407,786.83 1,389,034,881 | -29%
Tax
2,282,482,722.83 Sub-Total 3,000,692,473.33 3,284,982,850 | -9%
Statutory
Allocation
4,000,000 Direct Taxes |2 10,300,215.20 70,000,000 -85%
15,000,000 License Fees &| 2 5,500,284.40 48,000,000 -89%
Rate
25,000,000 Earning from | 2 9,499,500.40 20,000,000 -53%
Commercial
Undertaking
2,272,594.20 Rent on|2 24,700,000.00 17,000,000 45%
Government
properties
46,272,594.20 Sub-Total 50,000,000 155,000,000
Independent
Revenue
10% Share |3 38,002,797.95
IGR
2,328,755,317.03 Total 3,088,695,271.28 3,439,982,830
Revenue
Less
Expenditure
483,168,940.71 Personnel Cost| 4 529,078,082.02 593,420,376 -11%
101,244,904.52 Contribution 5 120,522,249.41 150,000,000 -20%
To Pension
36,000,000 Overhead Cost| 6 36,000,000 36,000,000 0%
986,761,546.80 Subvention to | 8 794,169,268.65 967,686,598 -18%
Parastatals
1,407,175,390.03 Total 1,479,769,600.08 1,747,106,074 | -15%
Expenditure
921,579,925 Operating 1,608,925,671.20 1,692,875,876 | -5%
Balance




Appropriation/
Transfer

921,579,925

Transfer to
Capital
Development
Funds

1,608,925,671.20

1,692,875,876 | -5%

Nil

Closing
Balance

Nil




STATEMENT NO. 4

FAKAI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR

31 DECEMBER, 2023

2022

Description

Note

Actual Capital
Expenditure 2023

Budgeted
2023

Variable
in %

921,579,925

Transfer from
consolidated
revenue fund

1,608,925,600.20

1,692,875,876

-5%

921,579,925

Total revenue

Available

1,608,925,600.20

1,692,875,876

-5%

Less Capital
Expenditure

114,885,830.25

Capital
Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

11

404,560,962.93

477,586,988

-16%

400,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Economic Sector

11

722,142,857.14

1,129,000,000

-36%

200,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Regional Sector

200,000,000

194,280,398

3%

200,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Social Service
Sector

11

200,000,000

265,566,934

-25%

914,885,830.25

Total Capital
Expenditure

1,526,703,820.07

2,066,434,320

6,694,094.75

Closing Balance

104,364,637.27




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Reven88 W8sof the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of incredm®hrthe statutory allocatiovahete Added Tax (VAT)

from the Federation Accasimtell a80% state shareStatd GR Details of the performance

by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Fakalocal Government received the suh®ibiNion as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar

Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &fakalLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
N1.39lion. Howevetjs delighted to see thatsum of9$6.41iion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of Mmillion was estimated to be realized during the year unBet tbaam.
of NLO.3million was alleged to have gemarateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted for. The sun20filion was said to have been budgeted but thedsé®n of N

million was allegedly reaneldnot properly accounted for



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undszshbheasi realized only the sum%billion out of the

N48million estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the su

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the s@m @hiNiorwhich appeared to be aliveestimated

figure dN17millionButthe Council were unable to account for the sum.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforrdri&@o,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted520M08nillion, as against the budgeted sus8#Rhillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted120Mb2nillioras against the sum @abBappropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sun3@f3ubventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which sta@®d.athiNionof the budgeted figure of

NO6 7rilion.

But to our dismay, we observed over expemdgubxention to parastatéllsout any

document supporting the action.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditare economic sector stood 7@2N4millionof the N1.13ldlion
budgedd for the peridte Social sectgpentN200millioroutof Ne56million budgeted for,
the Administrative sector experg@83INmilliorofthe budgeted amount4i Tshillion



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIOMS RESPECT OF FAKAI LOCAL GOV
TREASURY MAIN ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD SFRABNUARY TO 91
DECEMBER, 2023

A. MAIN ACCOUNT

1. INCOME ANBDXPENDITURE

Comparison between amounts accrued to the Local Government and expenditure during the
under review, revealed that the SNM428,011.26mainednaccounted f@etails was

attached to the main report sent to the Caumcipas n di x @A Ao .

2. THE COUNCIL CASH BOOK

During the period under review, it came to our observation that the upkeep of this important
of account wamtimpressive, as some transactioneithrerecordedh both credit and

debit side tiecash book. Further scrutiny disclosed that the main book of account would nc
appeadto have been balatioeonthly, contrary to financial memoranda prouisay

19:20 and 19:34 respectively.

3. BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
It wasdisheartening to note that the council treasury ignored and abused F.M provision N
19:23.

5. UNPRESENTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS (OTHER CHARGES)
Scrutiny of treasury records at my disposal shows that payment vouchers worth the sun
N5,989,783.22 were not made available to me during audit inspection contratyto F.M 14:1¢

Detail was attached to the main report sent to the &qupcé¢in di x A CoO .

6. PAYMENT WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION AND INTERNAL AUDITOR SIGNATURE
Examination of accounting records available reveals that payment vouchers worth the sur
NB,959,251.38 paid without endorsement by Officers Controlling the Votes and Internal Aut
contrary to the F. M 14: 1 8attawhed to thedmaih Gepod n d

refers.



7. IMPROPER DOCUMENTATION

Our examination of accounting records revealed that payment vouchers to the tune
N11,290,477.00 were paid without attaching necessary oeessistih@ouncil failed

to respond to this observapaa the time of writing tEort. AppendixEatiached to the

main report refers

8. OVERHEAD COST

The sum 0fN3,000,000.0@vas received by this Local Governmembnbmybasis as
Overhead codptaling the sum ¥&86,000,000.00 per annum. It was further noted with
displeasure that oM$3,600,000.00 appear to have been expended leaving the sum of
AN2,400,000.00 unaccountedtdnils was attached to the main report sent to the Council as

appendi x AFO

9. DVEA/STORE RECORDS/CONTRACT REGISTER
These are all important treasury books of accotimisTsedisurgmored, neglected and
abused the provision 18:21, 22 and 23 of the Financial Mg motramaiataining any of the

them

B. SALARY

1. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (SALARY)

From the salary records made available to us revealed that paid2z1a60,00ar Bl
remainednaccounted f@etails were attached to the main report sent to the Council without

response.

2. UNPREPARED PAYMENT VOUCHER (SALARY)
Scrutiny ofhe records at my disposal shows that paymentsweodtethe sum of
NO,190,652.99 were not made available to me during audit inspection, contrary to F.M 14

Further observation also cadtirat these vouchers in questtoe ngbrepared at all



C. AUCTION

Our examination also revealed that the Fakai Local Government Council, under t
Chairmanship of Alh. Umaru Magaji Marafa auctions the 12No. of housing at Zuru to the tul
N25,000,000.00 to my surprised no single kobo was remitted into Fakai Local Governm

accounand record in respect of such transaction was madécavesl&ne@xamination

D. REVENUE

It is quite worrisome to note that Fakai Local Government Geoordednéy sum of
N450,000.00 as total revenue generated for the year under review despite various source
terms of mineral resources including gold, timber, clay soil, market, cattle market, departme
receipt and others were all neglected by your Local Goverainémér€tmre your Local
Government lacks internal control system of operation in the sense that your account shc
blind eye on revenue generation due to peedethee on statutory allocation, please

comment.

Faruk B. Muhamm&@€CNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
1\('[;: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements@WvanduLocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Bsk

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsGefanduLocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faru! B. Mu!amm!NA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State




GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

PM.B 156, GWANDU, KEBBI STATE

Cur hﬂ’(/ ;%ar )f(/( Sate:

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

We accept responsibility of this financial statement, the information contained ¢

their compliance with the finance control and management Act 1958 as amended.

In our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position
Gwandu Local Government as@e8&mber 2B2and its operation for the year ended

on the date.

Iy

TREASURER CHAIRMAN —




OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemen@afandu_ocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAARpand
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YY (KS CAYFYyOALFt {dFGSYSyiGa I a
the states of affairs of th&EwanduLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembe 202

and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

PM.B 156, GWANDU, KEBBI STATE

Cur _ﬂ’(/ Date:

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

Jamilu Garbdlo
Director Finance and Supply
Gwandu Local Government




STATEMENT NO. 1

GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL
BUDGET

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

CASH FLOW FROM
OPERATING ACTIVIT

Receipt

1,738,221,991

Statutory Allocation

1,791,627,636.42

1,961,531,308.44

895,222,932

Value Added Allocatior

1,060,958,350.96

784,249,160.61

2,633,444,923

Sub Total Statutory
Allocation

2,852,585,987.3¢

2,745,780,469.05

45,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 10,000,000 6,721,225.18
79,420,000 License fees and Fine | 2 5,000,000 5,000,000
42,000,000 Earning from 2 10,000,000 10,000,000
commercial
undertaking
42,822,300 Rent on Government | 2 5,000,000 5,000,000
Property
209,242,300 SUB TOTAL 30,000,000 26,721,225.18
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE

2,842,687,223

TOTAL RECEIPTS

2,882,585,987.3¢

2,772,501,694.23

LESS PAYMENT

586,136,444 Personnel cost 4 626,843,535.62 | 575,250,116.20

330,000,000 Contribution to 5 344,129,926.03 | 320,129,200.20
pension

36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000

1,040,318,360 | Subvention to 8 738,194,314.09 | 730,256,200.10

Parastatals

1,992,454,804

TOTAL PAYMENTS

1,745,167,775.74

1,661,635,516.5(

850,232,419 Net cash from 1,137,418,211.64 1,110,866,177.73

operating Activities
CASH FLOW FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITI

238,000,000 Capital Expenditure 120,170,005.52 | 1,096,584,599.44
Administrative Sector

613,152,139 Capital Expenditure 517,142,857.15 | 417,142,857.15
Economic Sector

320,000,000 Capital Expenditure 250,000,000 250,000,000
AreaSector

361,500,000 Capital Expenditure 250,000,000 250,000,000

Social Sector

t 3By



1,532,652,139

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

1,137,312,862.6

1,113,727,456.5¢

CASH FLOW FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITI

Proceed from Aids & | 10 - -
Grant

Proceed from External| 19 - -
loan (FGN)

Proceed from Internal | 20 - -
loan

Proceed from Internal | 21 - -
loan (NBTS)

Proceed from 23 - -

development of
Natural resources

Proceed of other loans
from funds

24

Repayment of external 19 - -
loan

Repayment of 20 - -
FGN/Treasury funds

Repayment of Interest| 21 - -
loan (NB)

Repayment of loan 23 - -
from Development of

Nat. Resources

Repayment of other | 24 - -

loans

Dividend received - - 968,609.12
Net cash flow from Nil 968,609.12
Investing Activities

Net Cash for the year 105,348.97 (1,892,669.74)
Cash flow & its 76,173.58 1,968,843.32
equivalent as at

1/1/2023

Cash flow & its 181,522.55 76,173.58

equivalent as at

31/12/2023

t 3By @



STATEMENT NO. 2

GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS

Bank Balance

181,522.55

76,173.58

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

Cash Balance of Trust & other fund with
Kebbi State Joint Account

12

1,137,418,211.64

1,110,866,177.73

Cash Balance with Federal Pay office St
Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department anc
Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

1,137,599,734.19

1,110,942,351.31

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH AS]

Local Government Investment

15

17,142,857.15

17,142,857.15

LM Press

16

Advances

17

Revolving loan Granted

18

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CA!
ASSETS

17,142,857.15

17,142,857.15

TOTAL ASSETS

1,154,742,591.34

1,128,085,208.46

LIABILITIES

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

1,137,418,211.64

1,110,866,177.73

Trust and other pubic fund

17,324,379.15

17,219,030.73

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUND

1,154,742,591.34

1,128,085,208.46

External and internal loans

External loan LGC

19

LG@onds/Treasury Bond

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills

21

Development loan Stock

22

Other Internal loan

23

Internal loans from other loans

24

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON

NIL

NIL

OTHER LIABILITIES
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Deposit

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,154,742,591.34

1,128,085,208.46
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STATEMENT NO. 3

GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED | VARIANCE %
2023
1,961,531,308.44 Statutory Allocation 1,791,627,636.42 1,738,221,991| 3%
784,249,160.61 | Value Added Allocation 1,060,958,350.96 895,222,932 | 19%
2,745,780,469.05 Sub TotaBtatutory Allocation 2,852,585,987.38 2,633,444.923
INDEPENDENT REVENUE
6,721,225.18 Direct Taxes 10,000,000 45,000,000 -78%
5,000,000 License fees & fine 5,000,000 79,420,000 -94%
10,000,000 Earning from commercial 10,000,000 42,000,000 -76%
undertaking
5,000,000 Rent on Govt. Property 5,000,000 42,822,300 -88%
26,721,225.18 | SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT REVE 30,000,000 209,242,300
2,772,501,694.23 TOTAL REVENUE 2,882,585,987.38 2,842,687,223
LESS EXPENDITURE
575,250,116.26 | Personnel cost 626,842,535.62 | 585136,444 | 7%
320,129,200.20 | Contribution to Pension 344,129,926.03 | 330,000,000 | 4%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 36,000,000 36,000,000 0%
730,256,200.10 | Subventions to &astatals 738,194,314.09 | 1,040,318.360| -29%
1,661,635,516.50 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,745,167,775.74 1,992,454,804
1,110,866,177.73 Operating Balance 1,137,418,211.64 850,252,419 | 34%
APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
1,110,866,177.73 Transfer to capital Development 1,137,418,211.64 850,232,419 | 34%

fund

Closing Balance

t 3By @



STATEMENT NO. 4

GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED 202 VARIANCE
%

1,110,866,177.73 Transfer to Capital 1,137,418,211.64 | 850,232,419 34%
Development fund

1,110,866,177.73 Total Revenue available 1,137,418,211.64 | 850,232,419 34%
LESS CAPITAL EXPENDIT

110,790,004.35 | Capital Expenditure: 120,170,005.52 | 238,000,000 -50%
Administrative Sector

500,000,000 Capital expenditure: 517,142,857.15 | 613,152,139 -16%
Economic Sector

300,000,000 Capital ExpendituréArea 250,000,000 320,000,000 -22%
Sector

200,000,000 Capital expenditure: Social | 250,000,000 361,500,000 -31%

Sector

1,110,790,004.3¢

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

1,137,312,862.67

1,532,652,139D0

76,173.58

Closing Balance

181,522.55
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ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Revenues

The overall performance of Revenud5esf the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of increagalie Added Tax (V&®In the Federation Account.

Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

GwandulLocal Government received the suim78biNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S

of Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &wandilLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated tc
be N895million. Howevatrjs delighted to see thatsum of Nibbillion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of48million was estimated to be realized during the year unBeit theam.
of NLOmillion was alleged to have dgpemerateduring the year. However, the amount alleged

to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted for. The sumd@iillion was said to have been budgeted but thelfum of N

million was allegedly reahnednot properly accounted for

t 3By w



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undee shibheasl realized only the sum%miNlion out of the

N79.42nillion estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the s

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the siinmdfidh out of thd282million estimated for the

year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforn&ee indlusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted@®a@\B4million, as against the budgeted susB8@L&illion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted3#4N 3nillioras against the sum o8&ppropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sun3@f3ubventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which st HniNionofthe budgeted figure O

billion.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditumeeconomic sector stooda? N4millioragainstheN613.15ition
budgedd for the peridde Social secgpentN250millioroutof NB61.50nillion budgeted for,
the Administrative sector expenti2d.INmillionagainst the budgeted amound8 N

million



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONRESPECT OF GWANDU LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCIL (MAIN, SALARY AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JANUARY TO SDECEMBER 2023.

2. CASH BOOK

Despite the importance of this Book of Accounts in the treasury, it is disheartening to report
vital columns of the cash book were ignored by the cashier (i.e TR no., Cash and Daily T
columns) so also the balancing of the cash book. It $sgmifleadt to note that despite
similar observation made last year, no significant improvement is noted in this year too. Tt
observations should not be allowed to remain just like a reference records but application
total compliance should be iseién entirety¥his action contravaeetion (19.28) of the

Financial Memoranda.

3. SUBSIDIARY RECORDS

Examination of these Books of Accounts reveals that subsidiary bdd¥& Ay dtoas;
ledgers, SIV, SRV and P.E Register were not presented to me, in other words not maintaine

all. This is another contradiction of Financial Memoranda chapters 15, 16, 23, and 24.

At this juncture, the Director Finance and Supply shall be held responsible for negligence of
or should exonerate himself by furnishing my office with steps taken against erring (schec

officers.

4. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

Examination of the books and allied records made available to me revealedfthat the sun
N17,926,006.23lleged to have been expended rememaecbunted fokppendi x i /

attached to main report sent to the Council refers for details.

t I 3%



5. UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT VOUCHER
It has been noted with displeasure that, paid vouchers a#d@Wih0a0.00 were raised
and fully paid to all and sundry without been endorsed by the Officer Controlling the Vote.

clearly shows another violation of financial meonovasioia4.8 and 14.9i(1.0).

6. UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHER

Section 14.16 and 17 stipulated that all payment vouchers must be receipted or acknowlec
by the recipient or his authorized agent immediately the payment is effected or within spec
period. But to my dismay, vouchers to th&p83000.00 where raised and paid to various
individuals and organizations without adhering to the above quoted provisions. Moreover
register of this-unecei pted vouchers maintained as
attached to this report évaits.

7. BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

Il tds quite absurd to note that t hrough
Government Council did not attempt to reconcile its Cash Book with the Bank Statemer

compliance with the Financial Memoranda Provision number 19.25.

In many atimes, transactions were not recorded in the cash book, which make this vital k
apparantly impossible to agree with bank statement.

8. UNPRESENTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

Examination of the available records revealed that payment vouchers to the tune
N23,215,745.80peaxd to have been either not prepared or not presented to me for

examination during the period covered by my report. This further clearly indicates that the co

Is committing expenditure without respecting the Financial Memoranda provision chapter 14

9. PAYMENTS WITHOUT ENDORSEMENT BY THE INTERNAL AUDITOR:

t I ISPy



Section 14.10 of the Financi al Me mor anda
to the Internal Auditor for prepayment audit. Such vouchers shalbyibteb€rpagiirer

unt i | the I nternal Audi tor has audited t
thatthe Internal Audifice was reduced to only financial nomenclature in this local governmen

despite previous indictment by this office.

10. PAYMENT VOUCHERS

Payment Voucher no. 133/4/2023 amounting to N7,500,000.00 was raised and paid to N
Construction for the rehabilitation of Ji
receords revealed that, necessary supporting documents were reglther ptegdeed to
authenticate the project. These documents include letter from the community requesting
appriciating the project, bi I |l of gaunt i
ValuatioiCertificate of completion, OCV endorsanterwledgement letter from the

contractor for the receipt of payment etc.

b. SALARY ACCOUNT

The salaries and allied allowance of this local government have been examining. The follo

observationgeremade

1. ALLOWANCHZAID WITHOUT APPROVAL

Examination of the available records revealed that the total sum of N4,600,000.00 were
expended vide payment (oithemarmreporissenatd theaCoumad)d i
without the approval of any of the @ffio@ls. This is a clear violation of chapter 14 of the

Financial Memoranda
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C. REVENUE ACCOUNTS

It is noted with disheartening of mind that the council revenue records were poorly maintaine
those charged with the responsibility of managiitg Thes further makes it difficult if not
impossible to give holistic assessment on the actual revenue generated within the period u

review.

1. HARAJI COLLECTION

Examination of the available records revealed not a single record was made available to n
respecbftax payers assessment, amount collected, defaultessiegrosited/remitted and

where about the funds ought to have been collected.

2. MARKETS, MOTOR PARKS, GRAINS MARKET, CATTLE MARKET AND
DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS

It has been noted with great displeasure that, despite the importance of these sources your |

Government Council did account for a single kobo as revenue. This ugly trend has beel

practice for two consecutive years without any deterrent hedhesenlpdts.

3. OTHER SOURCES

Ina similar development. This local government appeared to be totally dependent on Statu
Allocation and neglecting local sources such as; furniture factories, shops, filing station, Sa
water factory, bakery, PHCN poles, medicine stores, prsyatersoieroial riders (Okada),

viewing centreomputer business centres, restaurant, Fast food joints, barbing saloon, G. ¢
M mast, point of sale, Blocks factory, etc. throughout the period covered by my report, not a s

kobo appeared to have beeousted in respect of the above sources. Please comment.

Faruk B. Muhamm&ECNAFCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

t I IS Do



JEGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL
KEBBI STATE

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun FD([ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements of Jega Local Government Council for thetdanodfydom 1
3ktDecember 2023 have been examined by my office in accordance with the Section 316(:
the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As amended), Section 15(1) of the k
State Local Government Auditor General Law 2021, Financial the panase number
146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the Local Government Law 2008 and in line with Internati

Public Sector Accouting Standard (Cah Basis

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base on
records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial Statements are the

reflection of the transactions of Jega Local GovernmengiiinBtaile K

Faruk B. Muhammad FCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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, _—
JEGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT councir @

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA

Youwr Ref. o ommmemmee e e

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES

We accept responsibility of these financial statements, the information contained and

compliance with the finance control and management Act 1958 as amended.

In our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position of Jega L

Government as attBecember 2023, and its operation for the year ended on the date.

TREASURER CHAIRMAN

21/8/2024

Date: 21/8/2024 Date:
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
'—Q(-(':; Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementJefjaLocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséareevaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are theadtrequirement and guilineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Yé 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of th@ega_ocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef3 20&

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State

t I ISP
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~ JEGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT counciL  ©

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA

____YowrmRef oo —ommmenmme e daa e

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is incompliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply wit the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

VN

Garba Dan Ashibi
Director Finance and Supply
Jega Local Government
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STATEMENT NO. 1

JEGA.OCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL BUDGET | DESCRIPTION NOTE 2023 2022
Cash Flow from
Operating
Activities
Receipt
1,917,808,314 Statutory 1 3,232,170,316.76 | 2,486,723,690.0¢
Allocation
977,593,203 Value Addedax |1 1,142,126,036.99 | 846,186,357.65
2,865,401,517 Sub Total 4,374,296,352.75 | 3,332,910,047.71
Statutory
Allocation
72,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 38,998,345.00 21,836,238
48,000,000 License fees and | 2 16,176,000.00 5,000,000
Fine
113,792,765 Earning from 2 21,457,980.00 10,800,000
commercial
undertaking
42,950,000 Rent on 2 19,239,400.00 6,200,000
Government
Property
279,742,765 SUB TOTAL 95,871,725.00 43,836,238.80
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE
10% SHARE OF 17,426,081.04
STATE IGR
3,172,144,282 TOTAL RECEIPT 4,487,594,158.79 | 3,376,746,285.7]
PAYMENT
795,760,298 Personnel cost 4 733,306,722.49 | 695,322,600.53
340,000,000 Contribution to 5 326,507,860 321,363,493.85
pension
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
1,184,228,474 Subvention to 8 829,293,245.17 | 863,865,173.48
Parastatals
1,351,129,111.00 | Other operating 1,001,149,033.16 | 19,703,657.14
Activities

3,707,117,883.00

TOTAL PAYMENT

2,926,256,860.86

1,936,254,925.0(

816,155,510

Net cash from
operating
Activities

1,561,337,297.93

1,440,491,360.71

L)



CASH FLOW FRO
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

226,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

(491,953,513.15)

440,741,702.65

1,000,161,582

Capital
Expenditure
Economic Sector

(619,703,657.14)

500,000,000

458,356,279.13

Capital
Expenditure Social
Sector

(450,222,671.80)

200,000,000

225,968,601

Capital
Expenditure
Regional Sector

300,000,000

1,910,486,462.13

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

(1,561,879,842.09

1,440,741,702.65

CASH FLOW FRO
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceed from Aids
& Grant

10

Proceed from
External loan
(FGN)

19

Proceed from
Internal loan

20

Proceed from
Internal loan
(NBTS)

21

Proceed from
development of
Natural resources

23

Proceed of other
loans from funds

24

Repayment of
external loan

19

Repayment of
FGN/Treasury
funds

20

Repayment of
Intrest loan (NB)

21

Repayment of loan
from Development

of Nat. Resources

23




Repayment of
other loans

24

Dividend received

715,000

Net cash flow from
financing Activities

Nil

715,000

Net
(Increase/Decreast
in other cash
equivalent

(542,544.16)

464,658.06

Cash flow & its
equivalent as at
1/1/2023

1,060,867.83

596,209.77

Cash flow & its
equivalent as at
31/12/2023

518,303.67

1,060,867.83




STATEMENT NO. 2

JEGA.OCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS
LIQUID ASSETS

CRF Bank Balance

518,303.67

1,060,867.83

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

Cash Balance of Trust and Other funds
with Kebbi State Joint Account

12

1,561,337,297.93

Cash Balance with Federal Pay office §
Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department an
Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

1,561,855,601.60

1,060,867.83

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH

ASSETS
Local Government Investment 15 19,703,657.14 19,703,657.14
LM Press 16 - -
Advances 17 - -
Revolving loan Granted 18 - -

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CA
ASSETS

19,703,657.14

19,703,657.14

TOTAL ASSETS

1,581,559,258,74

20,764,524.97

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

1,561,337,297.93

Trust and other pubic fund

20,221,960.81

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

1,581,559,258,74

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External loan LGC 19 - -
LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond 20 - -
Nigerian Treasury Bills 21 - -
Development loan Stock 22 - -




Other Internal loan 23 - -

Internal loans from other loans 24 - -

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON NIL NIL
OTHERIABILITIES

Deposit 25

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,581,559,258,74

20,764,524.97




STATEMENT NO. 3

JEGA.OCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FORENBEYEAFDECEMBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED | VARIANCE ¢
2023
2,486,723,690.0| Statutory Allocation 1 3,232,170,316.7| 1,917,808,314 68.5%
6 6
846,186,357.65 | Value Added Allocation 1 1,142,126,036.9| 977,593,203 | 16.8%
9
3,332,910,047.7| Sub Total Statutory Allocation 4,374,296,352.7| 2,895,401,517
1 5
INDEPENDENT REVENUE

21,836,238 Direct Taxes 2 38,998,345.00 | 72,000,000 |--45.8%
5,000,000 Licence fees & fine 2 16,176,000.00 | 48,000,000 |-66.3%
10,800,000 Earning from commercial 2 21,457,980.00 | 113,792,765 | -81%

undertaking
6,200,000 Rent on Govt. Property 2 19,239,400.00 | 42,950,000 |-55%
43,836,238.80 | SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT 95,871,725.00 | 276,742,765

REVENUE

10% SHARE OF STATE IGR 17,426,081.04
3,376,746,285.7 TOTAL REVENUE 4,487,594,158.7| 3,172,144,28
1 9 2

LESS EXPENDITURE

695,322,600.53 | Personnel cost 4 733,306,722.49 | 795,760,298 | -8%
321,363,493.85 | Contribution to Pension 5 326,507,860 340,000,000 | -4%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000 | 0%
862,865,173.48 | Subventions to Prastatals 8 829,293,245.17 | 1,184,228,474 -30%

Other operating Activities 1,001,149,033.1

6

1,916,551,267.8 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,926,256,860.8| 2,355,988,77
6 6 2
1,460,195,017.8| Operating Balance 1,561,337,297.9| 816,155,510 | 208%
5 3

APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
1,460,195,017.8| Transfer to capital 1,561,337,297.9| 816,155,510 | 208%

5

Development fund

3

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

JEGA.OCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

ACTUAL 2023

BUDGETED 202

VARIANCE ¢

1,460,195,017.85

Transfer from
consolidated
revenue fund

1,561,337,297.93

816,155,510

91%

1,460,195,017.85

Total Revenue
available

1,561,337,297.93

816,155,510

91%

LESS CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

259,134,150.02

Capital Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

491,953,513.15

226,000,000

118%

700,000,000

Capital expenditure
Economic Sector

619,703,657.14

1,000,161,582

-38%

300,000,000

Capital Expenditure
Social Sector

450,222,671.80

458,356,279.13

-1.8%

200,000,000

Capital expenditure
Regional Sector

225,968,601

1,459,134,150.07

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

(1,561,879,842.09

1,910,486,462.17

1,060,867.83

Closing Balance

518,303.67




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Revenues

The overall performance of RevenuelWd%o of the budgeted figure during the course of
the year. Thresult appeared to fesitivecomparedd o pr evi ous year 0s
success wagcorded as a result of increadalue Added Tax (VA®In the Federation
Account10% state share of IGR and other sources of governmeridemisnat the

performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

GwandulLocal Government received the suBi28biNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S

of Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &fandLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
NO77.59mion. Howevatrjs delighted to see thatsum of Ntbillion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of N72 million was estimated to be realized during the year Buiddrsemew.
of NB8million was alleged to have gpemerateduring the year. However, the amount alleged

to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted for. The sunl@BN9Million was said to have been budgeted but the sum of

N21.46million was allegedly reahnednot properly accounted for

License and Fees



Revenue to be collected uhdsrsubheasirealized only the sum of N16.18 million out of the

N48 million estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the s

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the sum of N19.24 million out of the N42.95 million estimatet

the year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perfornvéhee indlusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted83\BImillion, as against the budgeted suf@¥Ghillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted3@6M Imillioras against the sum of N340 appropriated for the
year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sunB@fIbventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which s&izfel 2@iMionofthe budgeted figure bfll8
billionOther operating expenses engulf N1 billion of the N1.35 budgeted for the period unt

review.

Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditoneeconomic sector stood at N619.70 agdiiosthe N1 billion
budgedd for the peridde Social secgpentN450.22 million out of N458.36 million budgeted
for,the Administrative sector expentEdI9millioragainst the budgeted amount of N226

million

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was incurred in the Administrative se

without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of appropriation act.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIDWNSESPECT OF JEGA LOCAL GOVERI
MAIN, SALARY AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERISDARARY TO
3ISTDECEMBER, 2023

1. INCOME ANBEXPENDITURE
Examination of the available records presented revealed that, Jega Local Government Co
have unaccounted expendituk&,667,103.68uring the year under revizatails was

attached as p p e n it themairiirdposent to the Council

2. Payment voucher No. 168/03/2023 was a payment made to lbrahim Attahiru in resp
of direct rehabilitatiofeeler oad fr om Ni 6i ma Area to T
Town worthl799,000.00. Observation on the payment voucher revealed that neither
council s Secretary nor the I nternal A
yet to countersigned to ascertain its validity. Furthermore, details of the actu
expenditureaarred on rehabilitation of the road appeared not to have dabém attach

the payment voucher.

3. On payment Voucher No. 159/12/2023 was a payment made to Aliyu Labbo Direc
Budget and Planning in respect of preparation and submission of 2024 Budget wo
A2,000,000.00. Observations made through the payment voucher revealed that, neitl
council 6s Secretary nor the I nternal
was also yet to countersigned. Furthermore, the evidence of typing, printing and bind

said to have been done were not attached to the payment voucher.

4. On payment Voucher No. 168/09/2023 was a payment made to M.B Nagodi in respec
purchased of working tools to Nigeria Correctional ServicesNHY@Q00:00.
Observation made through the payment
Secretary nor the Internal Auditor signed the payment voucher, @digent and
Controllinthe Votewere also yet to countersigned. Moreover, invoice/receipts of the

items purported to be purchased were not attached to the payment voucher.



5. UNPRESENTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS (SALARY)

Audit of the available records revealed that payment vouti8e486v688B.17 have either

not been prepared completely or is nowhere to be seen throughout the period of my inspec
despite severaquest. Appendiaibached to the main repebets.

6. SALARY AND ALLOWANCE INCOMEXRENDITURE
Audit of the available records revealed that tid6629@5,030.92 was received from state
joint account for the payment of salary and allowances, whilsg62,40m @&t 7.23 would

appear to have been expended leaving a b&laheet@B.69 unaccounted for.

7. UNACCOUNTED CASH WITHDRAWALS (REVENUE)
It has been observed with displeasure that withdrawh|$5lo4P4.00 were made through
Jega Local Government Council 6s revenue

payment vouchers for such withdrawals appear not to have been posted into the cashbook.
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
1\('[;: Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements KalgoLocal Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionskKalgoLocal Government

CouncilKebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementkafigoLocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thikalgo_ocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is in compliance with theequirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply with the provisions @ie 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

Chika Alhaji
Director Finance and Supply
Kalgo Local Government



STATEMENT NO. 1

KALGO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

Prastatals

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOT | 2023 2022
BUDGET E
Cash Flow from
Operating
Activities
Receipt
1,595,743,958 | Statutory 1 1,643,073,68(06 | 1,306,411,264.4
Allocation 9
767,648,704 Value Added 1 904,656,242.60 | 607,191,854.71
Allocation
2,363,392,662 | Sub Total 2,547,729,923.36| 1,913,603,119.2
Statutory 0
Allocation
2,500,000 Direct Taxes 2 12,208,531.37 4,699,641.00
12,000,000 License fees and | 2 9,789,215.40 5,000,000
Fine
9,000,000 Earning from 2 11,085,584.05 5,000,000
commercial
undertaking
3,000,000 Rent on 2 6,784,140 5,000,000
Government
Property
26,500,000 SUB TOTAL 39,567,569.65 19,699,641.00
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE
24,032,229.00 | 10% Share of 17,292,822.92
State IGR
2,389,892,662 TOTAL RECEIPT 2,595,096,985.80| 1,933,302,760.2
0
PAYMENT
355,890,729 Personnel cost 4 441,743,023.46 | 321,227,011.62
130,410,512.76 | Contribution to 5 155,308,523.35 | 161,743,466.14
pension
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
885,923,798 Subvention to 8 774,173,492.95 | 692,215,435.73

6

1,408,225,039.7

TOTAL PAYMEN]

1,407,215,039.28

1,211,185,913.4




981,667,622.24

Net cash from
operating
Activities

1,187581,946.52

722,116,846.71

CASH FLOW
FROM INVESTIN
ACTIVITIES

280,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

173,480,592.53

101,957,163.16

394,000,000

Capital
Expenditure
Economic Sector

418,998,019.64

300,000,000

436,845,031

Capital
Expenditure Socia
Sector

300,000,000

100,000,000

284,000,000

Capital
ExpenditureArea
Development
Sector

300,000,000

200,000,000

1,394,845,031

Net cash flow
from Investing
Activities

(1192,478,612.17
)

(701,957,163.16

CASH FLOW
FROM FINANCIN
ACTIVITIES

Proceed from Aids
& Grant

10

Proceed from
External loan
(FGN)

19

Proceed from
Internal loan

20

Proceed from
Internal loan
(NBTS)

21

Proceed from
development of
Natural resources

23

Proceed of other
loans from funds

24

Repayment of
external loan

19

Repayment of
FGN/Treasury

funds

20




Repayment of
Intrest loan (NB)

21

Repayment of
loan from
Development of
Nat. Resources

23

Repayment of
other loans

24

Dividend received

Net cash flow
from financing
Activities

Nil

Nil

Net
(Increase/Decreas
e in other cash
equivalent

(4,896,665.65)

20,159,683.55

Cash & its
equivalent as at
1/1/2023

5,499,506.47

4,337,842.56

Cash & its
equivalent as at
31/12/2023

602,840.82

5,499,506.47




STATEMENT NO. 2

KALGO LOCMOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS

Bank Balance

602,840.82

5,499,506.47

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

Cash Balance of Trust and Other funds

12

1,187,581,946.52

Cash Balance with Federal Pay office Su
Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department ang
Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

1,188,184,787.34

5,499,506.47

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH

ASSETS

Local Government Investment

15

18,998,019.64

18,998,019.64

LM Press

16

Advances

17

Revolving loan Granted

18

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CA
ASSETS

18,998,019.64

18,998,019.64

TOTAL ASSETS

1,207,182,807.00

24,497,526.11

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

1,187,581,946.52

Trust and other pubic fund

19,600,860.46

24,497,526.11

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

1,207,182,807.00

24,497,526.11

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External loan LGC

19

LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills

21

Development loan Stock

22

Other Internal loan

23




Internal loans from other loans

24

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON NIL NIL
OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposit 25 NIL

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,207,182,807.00

24,497,526.11




STATEMENT NO. 3

KALGO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 |BUDGETED | VARIANCE
2023 %
1,306,366,503.6 | Statutory Allocation 1 1,643,073,680 | 1,595,743,958 | 3%
8 6
607,191,854.71 | Value Added Allocation 1 904,656,242.60 | 767,648,704 18%
1,913,603,119.2| Sub Total Statutory Allocation 2,547,729,923.3| 2,363,392.662
0 6
INDEPENDENT REVENUE

4,699,641.00 Direct Taxes 12,208,531.37 | 2,500,000 80%
5,000,000 License fees & fine 2 9,789,215.40 12,000,000 -18%
5,000,000 Earning from commercial 2 11,085,584.05 | 9,000,000 23%

undertaking
5,000,000 Rent on Govt. Property 2 6,784,140 3,000,000 126%
19,699,641 SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT 39,567,569.65 | 26,500,000

REVENUE

10% share of State IGR 17,292,822.92 | 24,032,229.00 | -28%
1,933,302,760.2 TOTAL REVENUE 2,595,096,985.8 | 2,389,892,662
0 0

LESS EXPENDITURE

321,227,011.67 | Personnel cost 4 441,743,023.46 | 355,890,729 24%
161,743,466.14 | Contribution to Pension 5 155,308,523.35 | 130,410,512.76| 19%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000 0%
692,215,435.788 Subventions to Prastatals 8 774,173,492.95 | 885,923,798 -13%
1,211,185,913.4 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,407,215,039.2| 1,408,22,503.76
9 8
722,116,846.71 | Operating Balance 1,187581,946.5 | 981,667,622.21| 21%

APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS :
722,116,846.71 | Transfer to capital 1,187,581,946.52 | 981,667,622.24| 18%

Development fund

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

KALGO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBIIGERTE,
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

ACTUAL 2023

BUDGETED
2023

VARIANCE ¢

722,116,846.71

Transfer from
consolidated revenue
fund

1,187,581,946.52

981,667,622.24

19%

722,116,846.71

Total Revenue
available

1,187,581,946.52

981,667,622.24

19%

LESS CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

116,617,340.24 Capital Expenditure: (167,981,086.08 280,000,000 -40%
Administrative Sector

400,000,000 Capital expenditure: (418,998,019.64) 394,000,000 6%
Economic Sector

200,000,000 Capital Expenditure: (300,000,000 436,845,031 -31%
Social Sector

- Capital expenditure: (300,000,000 384,000,000 |-22%

Area Development
Sector

716,617,340.24

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

(1,192,478,612.17)

1,394,845,031

Intangible Assets

5,499,506.47

5,499,506.47

Closing Balance

602,840.82




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revend@%@af the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of incredsethinstatutory Allocation\&mde Added Tax (VAT)

from the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined be

Statutory allocations

Kalgd_ocal Government received the sun®dibiMon as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar

Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share #falgd_ocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
N767.6Billion. Howevatjs delighted to see thatsum of904nilion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of2\bmillion was estimated to be realized during the year unBet tegiem.
of NL2.2million was alleged to have gemarateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted for. The sun®afilon was said to have been budgeted but thel4dud9 of N
million was allegedly reahnednot properly accounted for



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undezshbheasirealized only the sumS7 @million out of the

N12million estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the su

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the suBwv8milion out of th& Million estimated for the

year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforA@r®,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted441N/4million, as against the budgeted susb88hillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amountedL&bN8Inillioras against the sum @804 Fppropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sun3@f3ubventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which staa@t.afhiNionof the budgeted figure of
N885.92ition.

However, audit examination revealed that expenditure on Personnel cost and Contributio

Pension exceeded the amount appropriated for without any justification.
Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditareeconomic sector stood4di9Millionagainsthe N394nilion
budgetd for the peridde Social secgpeniN300million out of BEL85million budgeted for,
the Administrative sector expentiéd.48millionagainst the budgeted amoun®d N

million

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure wam itteEcmhomisector

without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of appropriation act.

t I I3SH@



ADDITIONAL OBERVATIONSG RESPECT OF KALGO LOCAL GOV
TREASURY MAIN, SALARY AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JANUARY TO SDECEMBER, 2023

MAIN ACCOUNT

1. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (INCLUDING SALARIES AND OVERHEAD COST)
Analysis of incomes and expenditure accrued of this Local Government during the year ul
review revealed that the total mBEA0,633.&itill remainedhaccountddr up to the time

of writing this rep@¢tails were attached to the main report sent to the Council.

2. THE COUNCIL CASH BOOK
This is very important book of account, but to my dismay the cash book has not been balanc
for the year under review, though improvement was noticed in entries of both debit and ci
sites. But more effort needs to be done to ensure effectineenashk bbok in accordance

with the provision of FM chapter 19. Please comment.

3. BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
Examination of the available records revealed that Kalgo Local Government lths not recon

its books of account with their bank as enshrined in the provision of FM 19:23 and 19:24.

4. OVERHEAD COST
Kal go Local Government M&IWMWHOIA00 fospaymantdof r e ¢
overhead cost, but to my dismay only thefh359&0,232.11 would appear to have been
expended; leaving the sudi®f767.89 unaccounted for.

5. DEPARTMENTAL VOTE EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT (DVEA)
It is quiet noted with displeasure the way and manner upon which, this important book of acc

was kept and maintained during the period under review.

The treasurer has failed to attach impéntar@eok of account deserves or the schedule

officers are not discharging their function in line with the provision of 13i13.to 13:15 (1

t I ISH M



6. STORE AND RECORDS (INVENTORIES)
Store records were not maintained in your Local Government Council despite several purch

and supplies of store items. Please comment.

B. SALARY

1. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (SALARY)
KalgoLocal Government received the shd68/519,791.73 for payment of salaries per
annum, while the suni4$9,243,979.72 would appear to have been expended; leaving the
balance d#4,275,811.73 unaccounted for.

C. REVENUE
1. HARAX
Kalgo Local Government Council has realized thB2s081,600.00 for the 2022/2023
sessiorbut to my dismay 30% of the Local Governmaritishaved609,450.00 could not

be explain by administration on how the fund was expended.

2. GLOBAL SYSTEM FOR MOBIhése global system for mobile and number of their

antenna.

I MTN ANTENNA 30,000
. GLO ANTENNA 30,000
iii. AIRTEL ANTENNA 30,000
Iv. ETISALAT ANTENNA 30,000

These were the amasupiposed to collect ftbefourGSM network providers as
operating fees, but ahlyysum d#120,000.00 was said to have been generated and
none was remitted to Local Govdrnmen

3. MARKET AND MOTOR PAEKamination of the markets and motor park

records revealed that revenue geneeated follows:

a. Market Revenue N336,000

b. Motor Park N72,000

C. Backup Shops (28x20,000) AN560,000
Grand Total NO968,000.00



But to my dismay the coungidiarealized even a single kobo due to negligence by
theTreasureandCouncil

5. OTHER SOURCES OF REVENUE

It has been observed that other sources of wereabesed and neglected by the

council such as (1) slaughter slabs (2) cattle market etc. On spot scrutiny of the rever
record revealed that nothing was said to have been collected from other sources for
year 2023.
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial StatementskKdko/Bessé&ocal Government Council for the period from

15t January to 3%tDecember 202B8ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionKoko/Bessé&ocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemenKatko/Besséocal Government Council for the

year ended 31st December,28)2l'he statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to

be prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thKoko/Bessd.ocal Government Council as at 31st December,
2023 and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN

KOKO/BESSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Secretariate Complex Besse, Kebbi State.
el s

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is incompliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply wit the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

ST 7 ZeT Qs 00
Tukur Bello Bunza
Director Finance and Supply

Koko/Besse Local Government

All correspondence shall be addressed to the Office of the Executive Chairman

t I 31S0



STATEMENT NO. 1

KOKO BESSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOTE| 2023 2022
BUDGET
Cash Flow from
Operating Activities
Receipt
1,831,480,078.0( StatutoryAllocation 1 1,935,987,70®9 | 2,417,985,019.85

902,272,603

Value Added Allocation

1,033,448,054.45

780,577,771.47

2,733,752,681

Sub Total Statutory
Allocation

2,969,435,761.44

3,198,562,791.32

9,926,000 Direct Taxes 2 5,260.50 8,000,000
28,326,000 License fees and Fine | 2 9,254.10 20,000,000
34,090,000 Earning from 2 20,154,155.24 19,215,612.20
commercial
undertaking
26,132,000 SalesRent on 2 17,528,632.24 -
Government Property
98,474,000 SUB TOTAL 37,697,302.56 47,215,612.20
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE
23,279,571 Other sources of 19,500,253.43
revenue (10% share of
State IGR)
2,832,226,681 TOTAL RECEIPTS 3,026,633,317.43 | 3,245,778,403.52
PAYMENT
702,431,647 Personnel cost 4 490,587,348.55 | 303,099,861.99
270,000,000 Contribution to pension| 5 288,155,719.96 | 201,840,637.45
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
973,683,137 Subvention to 8 786,604,775.76 | 754,399,580.94

Parastatals

1,982,114,784

TOTAL PAYMENTS

1,601,317,844.77

1,295,340,080.38

Net cash from operating
Activities

1,425,285,473.16

1,950,438,323.14

CASH FLOW FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITII

162,000,000 Capital Expenditure 181,440,738.49 | 215,979,654.81
Administrative Sector

583,984,150 Capital Expenditure 618,525,000.00 | 718,525,000
Economic Sector

445,000,000 Capital Expenditure 343,856734.67 500,181,999.73

Regional Sector




528,000,000

Capital Expenditure Socia
Sector

299,000,779.55

500,000,000

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

1,442,803,252.71

1,934,504,654.54

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

(1,442,803,252.71

(1,934,322.654.81

CASH FLOW FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITII

Proceed from Aids & | 10 - -
Grant

Proceed from External | 19 - -
loan (FGN)

Proceed from Internal | 20 - -
loan

Proceed from Internal | 21 - -
loan (NBTS)

Proceed from 23 - -
development of Natural

resources

Proceed of other loans| 24 - -
from funds

Repayment of external | 19 - -
loan

Repayment of 20 - -
FGN/Treasury funds

Repayment of Irdrest | 21 - -
loan (NB)

Repayment of loan 23 - -
from Development of

Nat. Resources

Repayment of other 24 - -

loans

Dividend received

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

Nil

Nil

Net increase/Decrease
in cash andts
equivalent

(17,517,779.55)

15,933,668.60

Cash flow & its
equivalent as at
1/1/2023

17,932,584.82

1,998,916.22

Cash flow & its
equivalent as at

31/12/2023

414,80527

17,932,584.82







STATEMENT NO. 2

KOKO BESSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION NOTE 2023 2022
ASSETS
CRF Bank Balance 414,805.27 17,932,584.82
Pension Account with (CBN) - -
Other Bank of Treasury - -
Cash Balance of Trust & other fund with Kebbi| 12 1,355,495,524.05 -
State Joint Account
Cash Balance with Federal Pay office Sub 13 - -
Treasury
Cash held by Ministries, Department and 14 - -
Agencies
TOTAL LIQUIBRSSETS 1,355,910,329.32 17,932,584.82
INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH ASSE]
Local Government Investment 15 18,525,000 18,525,000
LM Press 16 - -
Advances 17 - -
Revolving loan Granted 18 - -
TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH AS 18,525,000 18,525,000
TOTAL ASSETS 1,374,435,329.32 36,457,584.82
LIABILITIES
Consolidate Revenue fund - -
Capital Development fund 414,805.27 -
Trust and other pubic fund 1,355,495,524.05 -
Police rewards fund - -
TOTAL PUBLIC FUND 1,355,910,329.32 -
External and internal loans
External loan LGC 19 - -
LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond 20 - -
Nigerian Treasury Bills 21 - -
Development loan Stock 22 - -
OtherInternal loan 23 - -
Internal loans from other loans 24 - -
TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON NIL NIL

OTHER LIABILITIES




Deposit

18,525,000

GRB

36,457,584.82

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,374,435,329.32

36.457,584.82




STATEMENT NO. 3

KOKO BESSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED | VARIANCE %
2023
2,417,985,019.85 Statutory Allocation 1,935,987,7009 | 1,831,480,078| 6%
780,577,771.47 | Value Added Allocation 1,033,448,054.45 902,272,603 | 15%
3,198.562,791.32 Sub Total Statutory Allocation 2,969,435,761.44 2,733,752,681
INDEPENDENT REVENUE

80,000,000 Direct Taxes 5,260.50 9,926,000 0.99%6
20,000,000 License fees & fine 9,254.10 28,326,000 9%
19,215,612.20 Earning from commercial 20,154155.24 34,090,000 -41%

undertaking
- Rent on Govt. Property 17,528,632.24 26,132,000 -13%
47,215,612.20 | SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT REVE 37,697,302.56 | 98,474,000 -16%

Other sources of revenue 19,500,253.43 | 23,279,571 -16%
3,245,778,403.52 TOTAL REVENUE 3,026,633,317.43 2,832,226,681

LESS EXPENDITURE

303,099,861.99 | Personnel cost 490,587,348.55 | 702,431,647 | -30%
201,840,637.45 | Contribution to Pension 288,155,719.96 | 270,000,000 | 7%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 36,000,000 36,000,000 0%
754,399,580.94 | Subventions to Parastatals 786,604,775.76 | 973,683,137 | -20%
1,295,340,080.38 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,601,317,844.77| 1,982,114.784
1,950,438,323.14 Operating Balance 1,425,285,473.16 850,111,897 | 68%

APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
1,950,438,323.14 Transfer to capital Development 1,425,285,473.16 850,111,897 | 68%

fund

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

KOKO BESSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED| VARIANCE ¢
2023

1,950,438,323.14 Transfer to Capital Developmer| 1,425,285.473.1¢ 850,111,897 | 68%
fund

1,950,438,323.14 Total Revenue available 1,425,285.473.1¢4 850,111,897 | 68%

LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITU

232,505,738.32 | Capital Expenditure: 181,440,738.49 | 162,000,000 |-23%
Administrative Sector

700,000,000 Capital expenditure: Economic | 618,525,000.00 | 583,984,150 | 3|%
Sector

500,000,000 Capital Expenditure: Regional | 343,856734.67 | 445,000,000 | -33%
Sector

500,000,000 Capital expenditure: Social 299,000,779.55 | 528,600,000 | -24%

Sector

1,932,505,738.37

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITUF

1,442,803,252.71

1,718,894,15C

17,932,584.82

Closing Balance

414,805.27




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Revenues

The overall performance of Revenui®&va8o of the budgeted figure during the course of

the year. Thresult appeared to fesitivecomparedd o pr evi ous year 0s
success wagcorded as a result of incredsshnstatutory Allocation and Value Added Tax
(VATYrom the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlir

below:

Statutory allocations

Koko/Besdeocal Government received the sun®dbiNon as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S

of Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share 8bko/Besskocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated
to be M02.2mllion. Howevaet is delighted to see thatsum of INO3lllion was received

during the year under rewéwich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum ofNB3million was estimated to be realized during the year un@at tiesian.
of Nb.26million was alleged to have gemarateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted for. The sun34iddmillion was said to have been budgeted but the28um of N

million was allegedly reaneldnot properly accounted for

License and Fees



Revenue to be collected undszshbheasirealized only the sum25illion out of the

N28.33nillion estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the s

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the sum.8&hillion out of the@®13million estimated for

the year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforn&ifee indlusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted480hb9nillion, as against the budgeted suf@2éBhillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted2@38N.6nillioras against the sum @7Qappropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sunB@fIbventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which sto@b.&tiNionof the budgeted figure of
N973.681llion.

However, audit examination revealed that expenditure on Contribution to Pension exceede

amount appropriated for without any justification.
Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditureeconomic sector stood &8N 3nillioragainstheN583.98nillion
budgetd for the peridie Social sectgpentN299million out ob&R8million budgeted for,
the Administrative sector expentietl.Mmillionagainst the budgeted amountl62 N

million

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was incurred on ted Economic
Administrativeectos without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of

appropriation act.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONIRESPECT OF KOKO/BESSE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCILS TREASURY MAIN, SALARY AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERI
FROM Y JANUARY TO 8DECEMBER 2023.

1. Incomes an&xpenditures

Examination of the available revealed that the Council could not acsumtdbr the
N1,715,832.68t the total amount accrueeno during the accounting pebediils could

be seenia p p e n dttacketbith& anain report sent to the Council
2. Outstanding / Unprepared Voucher

In an attempt to ensure that all payment vouchers were properly recorded into the cash b
it was observed thdsixhumber of payment vouchers amouitit®y584,000.0&re
not brought to me f or todheamamrep@wttdetalss. Appe

3, Unclaimed Payments

In an attempt to ensure that all payment vouchers were signed by the recipients, it was obse
that 10 [ TENhumber of payment vowglanounting td547,345,945.0ere not
acknowledged by the beneficiagpendii C 0 e to thé mam eegtot details.

4. Similarly, another sets of payment vouchers amoiiiwy322,831.72 were
observed not have been accompanied with ramita/receipts from the respppeveliMDAS.

ADO e tothé reperesdnt to the Council

5. Statutory Deductions

Casting of salary payment vouchers revealed that thi4,808)888.13as the actual sum
to be deducted, but to my surprised, the figure was Mlg2d,409.5this created a
difference §§318,422.36 monthly x 12 = N3,821,068.32.

In another developmérisixpayment vouchers amountiNg®8,957,179.66en paid to
variousontractors without deducting or remitting VAT and Withholding tax, up to the total s

0fN39,395,717 .88etails were attached in the main report sent to the Council.



6. REVENUE COLLECTION

In comparison between main cash book and revenue receipt, entries on the debit side anc
receipts posted in the revenue cash book revealed that the council had shown to have genel
the sum d423,290,000.00 as revenue in the yeaB20D&Bmy surprise all the amount said

to be generated have not been entered int
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
of: Data:

7

AUDITCERTIFICATE

The Financial StatementsMaiyamalLocal Government Council for the period froin 1
January to 31 December 202®ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Bia).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactiondvisiyamal.ocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. Muhamma@NA, CFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemenmMaiyamal.ocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thilaiyamalocal Government Council as at 31st Decembe3 202

and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



MAIYAMA LOCAL GOVERNMENT

KEBB| STATE OF NIGERIA
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN

All correspondence shall be addressed o the Office of the Executive Chairman

S N LANE NN S YOUT RE[ ...ovverrrrersassssssssssmsssssssssississssosssssens DO sircsmmriisi

CCOUNTING POLICY

he Accounts have been prepared bagedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

t is incompliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
tandard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply wit the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

/
e v - St
GV FVE

Auwal Sani Koko
Director Finance and Supply
Maiyama Local Government



STATEMENTND.
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXPODINESERAD a9b¢

CASHFLOWSTATEMEDRTHEYEARDEB1SDECEMBERIXX

ANNUAAL Cash flowdérom OperatingActivities NOTES ACTUAYEARZ2E3 2022
BUDGEZA0
N
N N
XX StatutoryAllocations=AAC 1,914,766,800.56 1,794,016,433.59
XX ValueAddedTaxAllocation 1,099,741,313.24 773,480,920.16
SubTotalStatutoryAllocation 3,014,508,113.80 2,567,497,535.75
Nil
XX DirectTaxes 2 14,780,218.00 9,780,215.16
XX License 2 9,280,711.00 5111,216.11
XX MiningRents 2 Nil
XX Royalties 2 Nil
XX Fees 2 4,670,215.00 3,194,708.66
XX Fines 2 5,211,280.00 4,200,600.00
XX Sales 2 Nil
XX Earnings 2 Nil
XX Sales/Renof Governmen Buildings 2 7,780,112.00 2,615,140.00
XX Sale/Renbn Landsand Other 2 2,105,611.00 940,915.00
XX RepaymentGeneral 2 Nil
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XX Investmentincome 6,720,819.00 4,112,060.00
XX ImpressEarned Nil
XX Relmbursement Nil
SubTotalindependeniRevenue 50,548,966.00 29,954,854.93
Nil
XX OtherRevenuesourcesf the 1,018,054,777.21
government
Nil
,0.00 TotalReceipts 4,083,111,857.01 2,597,452,208.68
Payments
XX Personnel Cost$ncluding Salaries CFR 419,877,970.48 408,554,972.76
charges)
XX Federal/States/LGC Go@ontributionto 202,688,858.63 178,599,280.16
Pension
XX OverheadChargs 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00
XX ConsolidatedRevenud-undCharges Nil
(incl.ServicaNide Votes)
XX Subventiorto Parastadls 1,082,264,251.06 924,611,780.92
XX OtherOperatingActivities 955,436,731.69 1,027,572,554.83
XX OtherTransfers 1,000,000,000.00
Nil
,0.00 TotalPayment 3,696,267,811.86 2,575,338,588.67
Nil
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,0.00 Net CashFlowfrom OperatingActivities 386,844,045.15 22.113,720.01
Nil
CashFlowsfrom InvestmentActivities Nil
XX CapitalExpenditureAdministrative 11 56,500,000.00
Sector
XX CapitaExpendituréEconomicsSector 11 22,850,390.00 (22,850,890.00)
XX CapitaExpenditurd_awandJustice 11 Nil
XX CapitaExpenditureRegional 11 Nil
Development
XX CapitaExpenditureSociaBerviceSector | 11 390,290,472.00
XX CapitalExpenditureFundedrom Aid 10 Nil
andGrants
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 469,640,862.00
,0.00 NetCash Flovunvestment Activities (82,796,816.85) (736,669.99)
CashFlowsfrom FinancindActivities
XX Proceeddrom AidandGrants 10
XX Proceeddrom External.oan 19
XX Proceedsrom InternalLoans 20
FGN/Treasury
Bonds
XX Proceeddrom InternalLoansNTBstc | 21
XX Proceeddrom Developmenbf Nat 23
Resources
XX Proceedof Loandrom OtherFunds 24
XX Repaymenof ExternaLoangIncluding | 19

tF3Asp p



Serviciny

XX Repaymenof FGN)TreasunBonds 20
XX Repaymenbof InternalLoanrNTBs 21
XX Repaymenbf Loandrom Development | 23
of Nat.Resources
XX Repaymenbf Loansrom OtherFunds | 24
.0.00 Net CashFlowfrom FinancingActivities .0.00
Movementin OtherCashEquivalent
Accounts
XX (Increase)/Decreada Investments
XX Net(Increase)DecreageOtherCash
Equivalents
TotalCashFlowsfrom other Cash
,0.00 EquivalentAccountsAccount (82,796,816.85) ,0.00
XX Net Cashor the year (736,669.99)
XX Cash& Its Equivalentsat 1% January, 82,928,147.66 83,664,817.65
2022
Casht its Equivalenaisat 31stDecember,
XX 2023 131,330.81 82,928,147.66

tF Iopmp



STATEMENT NO. 2

XXXXXXXXXXXXPDPDht9wba9be¢ hC b LDOwlL!
STATEMENT OF ASSTS AMBILITIES AS ATTIECEMBER, 20XX
ASSETS: NOTES CURRENT YEA| PREVIOUS YEAF
2023 2022
N N
Liquid Assets:
Bank Balance 131,330.81 82,928,147.66
-Pension Account (CBN/Bank): XX
-Other Bank of the Treasury XX
-CashBalance of Trust & Other Funds of the 12 386,844,045.15 22,113,720.01
FGN/States/LGC:
-Cash Balance with Federal Pay Offices/Sub 13
Treasury:
Cash Held by Ministries, Department &Agencies 14 XX
TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS 386,975,375.96| 105,041,867.67
Investments and Other Cash Assets:
Federal/State/Local Government Investments 15 22,850,390.00 22,850,390.00
Imprests: 16 XX
Advances: 17 XX
Revolving Loans Granted: 18 XX
Intangible Assets XX

t I%pw



TOTAUNVESTMENTS AND OTHER CASH ASS

XX

XX

TOTAL ASSETS

409,825,765.96

127,892,257.67

PUBLIC FUNDS

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidated Revenue Funds:

XX

Capital Development Fund:

386,844,045.15

22,113,720.01

Trust & Other Public Fund:

22,981,720.81

105,778,537.66

Police Reward Fund

XX

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

409,825,765.96

127,892,257.67

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External Loans: FGN/States/LGC 19 XX

FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treasury Bonds 20 XX

Nigeria Treasury Bills (NTB) 21 XX

Development Loan Stock 22 XX

Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes) 23 XX

Internal Loans from Other Funds 24 XX

TOTAL EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS 0 0
OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposits: 25 XX

t I3%p @



TOTAL LIABILITIES

409,825,765.96

127,892,257.67

tF I%pm
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XXXXXXXXXXXXX ®dDhhCthoLwmh9awoLb! ¢
STATEMENTOFR&®LDATEDREVENUENDFOEHE ARENDED31®ECEMBER)23

Opening Balance NOTES ACTUAL YEAR2023 FINAL BUDGET INITIAL/OR SUPLEMENT | VARIANCE OFFI
2023 IGINAL B ARYBUDGE NAL BUDGET
UDGET?2 T20
0

N N N N %

XX
ADD:REVENUE
Statutay Alocations 1 1,914,766,800.56 2,119,110,272.00 XX XX -9.6%
FAAC
Valle Added Tax 1 1,099,741,313.24 943,257,658.00 XX XX 16.6%
Allocation
SubTotalStatutory 3,014,508,113.80 3,062,367,930.00 XX XX XX
Allocation
Direct Taxes 2 14,780,218.00 9,780,215.16 XX XX 51%
Lieenses 2 9,280,711.00 5111,216.11 XX XX 81%
Mining Rents 2 XX XX XX XX
Royalties 2 XX XX XX XX
Fees 2 4670,215.00 3,194,708.66 XX XX 46%
Fines 2 5,211,280.00 4,200,600.00 XX XX 24%

t I Ispp



Saés 2 2,615,140.00 XX XX XX
Earnings 2 940,915.00 XX XX XX
Saés/Rentof 2 7,780,112.00 XX XX XX XX
Govemment Building

Saés/Renton Lands 2 2,105,611.00 4,112,060.00 XX XX -48%
andOthers

Repaynment: Gereral 2 XX XX XX XX
Investment Incone 2 6,720,819.00 XX XX XX XX
Interest Earred 2 29,954,854.93 XX XX XX
Re-Imbursements 2 XX XX XX XX
SubTotalindependent 2 50548,966.00 XX

Revenue

Other Revenue 1,018,054,777.21 XX XX XX XX

Souces of the

Govemment

TOTALREVENUE 4,083,111,857.01 2597,452.,208] 0.00 0.00 0.00
68

LESSEXPENDITURE

Peisonrel Cog 419,877,970.48 408,554,972. | xx XX XX
76
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Federal/Staes/LGC
Govt.Conribution to
Pension

202,688,858.63

178,599,280.
16

XX

XX

Overhead Chages

36,000,000.00

36,000,000.0
0

XX

NIL

Consolidatd Revenue
Fund Chages(Incl.
Service Wide Votes)

Nil

XX

XX

Sulvention to
Parastatals

2,082,264,251.06

924,611,780.
92

XX

125%

OTHERECURRENT
PAYMENTS/EXPENDIT]

955,436,731.69

1,027,572,554
83

Repaynents Exérnal
Loans:
FGN/Stats/LGC

19

XX

XX

XX

Repaynents
FGN/Stats/LGC
Bonds&Treasuy
Bonds

20

XX

XX

XX

Repaynments Ngeria
Treasuy Bill{NTB)

21

XX

XX

XX

Repaynents
Development Loan

22

XX

XX

XX

t I 3A%p p



Stack

Repaynents Otler

23 XX XX XX XX

Internal

LoangPromissoy

Notes)

Repaynents Inemal | 24 XX XX XX XX

Loandrom Otler

Funds

TOTALEXPENDITURE 3,696,267,811.86 2,575,338,58 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.67

OPERATINGBALANCE 386,844,045.15 22113,720.0 | xx XX XX
1

APPROPRIANSGTRA

NSERS

Transerto Capital 9 386,844,045.15 XX XX XX XX

Development Fund

Closing Balance XX XX XX XX

t I I%py
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STATEMENTOFCAPITALDEVELOPMENFORHE EARENDED31®ECEMBER,20XX

OpeningBalarce NOTES TOTAL CAPITAL ANALBUDGET 20 | INITIAL/ORIGI| SUPLEMENTA| REFORMANCE|
ADD.REVENUE EXPENDITURE NAIBUDGET2| Y BUDGET 20 ON TOTAL
0
Transer from Consolidad 9 386,844,045.15 XX XX XX XX
Revenue Fund
Aid and Grants 10 XX XX XX XX XX
Exernal Loans 19 XX XX XX XX XX
FGN/Stats/LGC
FGN/Stats/LGC Bonds 20 XX XX XX XX XX
&Treasuy Bonds
Nigeinia Treasuy Bill{NTB) 21 X XX XX XX XX
Development LoanStack 22 X XX XX XX XX
Other Internal 23 XX XX XX XX XX
Loans(PromisspNotes)
Internal Loandrom Funds 24 XX XX XX XX XX
,0.00 ,0.00 ,0.00 ,0.00 ,0.00
TOTALREVENUEAWSLE N386,844,045.15
LESSAPITALEXPENDITUR
Capital Exgnditure 11 56,500,000.00 XX XX XX XX

t I Iop g



Administative Sector

Capital Exgnditure 11 22850,390.00 XX XX XX XX
Economicsctor

Capital Exgnditure Lawand 11 XX XX XX XX XX
Justie

CapitalExpenditure Regonal 11 XX XX XX XX XX
Development

CapitaExpenditure Social 11 390,290,472.00 XX XX XX XX
Srvice Sector

CapitalExpenditure Funced 10 X XX XX XX XX
from Aid and Grants

TOTALCAPITALEXPENDIT] (469,640,862.00) (736,669.99) ,0.00 ,0.00 ,0.00

Intangible Assets

82,928,147.66

836,664,817.65

CLGNGBALANCE

131,330.81

82,928,147.66




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revenudd @ esf the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of incredsetlinstatutory Allocation and Value Added Tax (VAT)
from the Federation Accaanwell as other sources of Government.r®etaie of the

performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Maiyamé&.ocal Government received the sut®@0biNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S

of Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share dfaiyaméaocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated tc
be NM43.26nllion. Howevet,is delighted to see that sum of N.(billion was received

during the year under rewéwich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum of N@million was estimated to be realized during the year un@at tiesian.
of NL4.78million was alleged to have feprarateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.

License and Fees

Revenue to be collected unds¥shbheasirealized only the sumid. 8&million out of the

NB.30million estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the s

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties



This subhead only generated the sun7&hNion out ahdiscloseestimafor the year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforriddte wiclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted4dIB&nillion, as against the budgeted su8mhiNion. It also
includescontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounte®@2M9dnillioras against the suniNaf78.6@ppropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @a@lynNion of the budgeted sun3éfibventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which stod@8&itidxd of the budgeted figure of
N24.6inllion.

However, audit examination revealedethatentexpenditureexceededhe amount

appropriated for without any justification.
Capital Expenditure

We could not ascertained the performance of capital expenditure due to the fact budgeted fic

were not made available to us.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIAONSRESPECT OF MAIYAMA LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCI LGS MAI N, SALARY AND REVENUEBET ACCOL
JANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

1. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACGOUNT
Examination of the available record revealed the Council was yet tihectoardffor
N3,298,803. 18t the amount expended during the year und@ervigwereattached

inthe mainreportap pemdi x AA

2. On payment vouctdw. 86/02/2023was a payment made to Hon. Sani Ibrahim in
respect of direct supply and installation of 25 Solar street light at Karaye wort
MN4,000,000.00, observations made through the paid voucher revealed that neither S.F
nor S.I.V attached to the payment vdoettbermorehe receipts of the items

purported to be purchased was also not been attached.

3. Payment voucher No. 89/02/2023 was also a payment made to Hon. Abdulsalam Mar
Mayalo for the direct renovation of Mosques Etagithiworte2,000,000.00,
observations made through the payment voucher revealed that neither receipts nor
invoices of the items said fubzhased were attached to the paid voucher. Moreover,

the evidence of received and issued by the store keeper were also not been attachec

4. On payment voucher number 92/02/2023 Hon. Basiru Haruna Gunbin Kure was allec
to have been paid the sulR@f00,000.00 in respect of direct renovation of Mosques
at Gunbin Kure and Ganjeji Area in Maiyama Local Government. Observation ma
through the payment voucher revealed that neither receipt of the items purported to
purchased nor invoices appearvi® been attached to the payment voucher. In

additionS.R.V and S.1.V were also not been attached.



5. UNPRESENTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS (SALARY)
Audit examination of salary vouchers revealed that\paythén676,438.82 have either
not been accompanied with vaumtrapletely or declared missing throughout the period of

my audit inspection

7. SALARY AND ALLOWANCES INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
The spot examination of the available records revealed that Maiyama Local Government Co
received the sumidd9,970,114.40 from the State Joint Account as its share for the paymen
of salary and allowances. However, the B400,679,992.54 apeekio have been
expended leavingabalansB& 0, 121 . 8 6 u n a c cattached te tde nfaia r ; a

report sent to the Council refers.

7. UNACCOUNTED CASH WITHDRAWALS (REVENUE)

It has been noted with displeasure that withdraw&l$,10&000.00 were authorized
throughtheL o c a | Government Council s revenue
further observed that, payment vetarisrch withdrawals were not prepared at all nor posted

i nto the c as dfthonalk repoa givesdetdils. x A DO

Faruk B. Muhamm&@€CNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun FD([ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial StatementshfaskiLocal Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsNgfaskiLocal Government
Counci|Kebbi State.

SERREI

Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY "

These Financial Statement have been prepared by the Treasurer o
NgaskiLocal Government Council in accordance with the provisions of the
Finance (Council and Management) Act 1958 as amended. The Financial
Statements comply with general accepted according practice.

The Treasurer is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system
of internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance that the
transactions recorded are within statutory authority and property record the
use of all public financial resourcey the Local Government Council. To
the best of my knowledge, this system of internal control has operated
adequately throughout the reporting period.

T Yo

Treasurer
We accept responsibility for the integrity of these Financial Statements, the
information they contain and their compliance with fimance (Control and
Management Act 1958 as amended).

In our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position of
Local Government as at 3December 202and its operations for the year ended
on that date.

- )
@—Qﬁ 17/9/2024 fw - 17/9/2024

Treasurer Chairman




OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun I)({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementNafaskiocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themgtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisglistantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YE (GKS CAYlIYyOALFf {GFraSySyda |
the states of affairs of thidgasklLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembefl 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State



ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Cash bas&ccounting frameworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

M 17/912024

SaniAbubakaiGwandu
Director Finance and Supply
NgasklLocal Government




STATEMENT NO. 1

NGASKLOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

parastatals

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOT | 2023 2022
BUDGET E
Cash Flow from
Operating
Activities
Receipt
1,679,126,989.0 | Statutory 1 1,680,412,672.9| 1,489,918,835.8
0 Allocation 9 9
844,347,461.0¢ Value Added 1 994,521,538.83 730,869,945.13
Allocation
2,522,474,450.0 | S Total 2,674,934,211.8| 2,220,788,781.0
0 Statutory 2 2
Allocation
50,000,000.00 Direct Taxes 2 10,000,00000 10,000,000.00
78,000,000.00 License fees and | 2 15,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Fine
60,000,000.00 Earning from 2 15,000,00000 10,000,00000
commercial
undertaking
50,000,000.00 Rent on 2 1,300,000.00 7,805,170.18
Government
Property
247,000,000.00 SUBTOTAL 41,300,000.00 37,805,170.18
INDEPENDENT
REVENUE
2,769,474,450.0| TOTAL REEIPTS 2,716,234,211.8| 2,258,593,951.2
0 2 0
PAYMENT
703,069,594.0C Personnel cost 4 596,463,929.87 601,855,136.12
350,000,000.0¢ Contribution to 5 213,503,783.20 178,636,648.09
pension
36,000,00000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,00000 36,000,00000
966,298,024.0( Subvention to 8 794,057,189.54 475,481,765.53

2,055,367,618.0
0

TOTAL PAYMENT

1,640,024,902.6
1

1,291,973,549.7
4

714,106,832.0C

Net cash from
operating
Activities

1,076,209,309.2
1

966,620,400.46




CASH FLOW FRQ
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

138,000,000.00

Capital
Expenditure
Administrative
Sector

200,000,000.0¢

42,336,192.08

707,000,000.00| Capital 800,000,000.00 300,000,00000
Expenditure
Economic Sector

399,000,000.00| Capital 50,000,00000 | 250,000,00000

Expenditure Socia
Sector

483,428,390.00

Capital
Expenditure
Regional Sector

26,209,309.21

350,000,000.0¢

1,727,428,390

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

1
1

,076,209,309.2

942,336,192.08

CASH FLOW FRQ
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceed from Aids
& Grant

10

Proceed from
External loan
(FGN)

19

Proceed from
Internal loan

20

Proceed from
Internal loan
(NBTS)

21

Proceed from
development of
Natural resources

23

Proceed of other
loans from funds

24

Repayment of
external loan

19

Repayment of
FGN/Treasury
funds

20

Repayment of
Interest loan (NB)

21

Repayment of loar]
from Development

of Nat. Resources

23




Repayment of
other loans

24

Dividend received

715,000.00

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

1,076,209,309.2
1

943,051,192.08

MOVEMENT IN
OTHER CASH
EQUIVALENT

ACCOUNT

Increase/Decrease
in Investment

(25,000,000.0p

(25,000,000.0p

Net
(Increase/Decreas
e in other cash
equivalent

42,166,495.22

24,284,208.38

TOTAL CASH
FLOW

17,166,495.22

791.62

TOTAL CASH
FROM OTHER
CASH
EQUIVALENT
ACCOUNT

17,166,495.22

791.62

Net Cash for the
year

17,166,495.22

791.62

Cash flow & its
equivalent as at
1/1/2023

15,676.89

16,468.51

Cash flow & its
equivalent as at
31/12/2023

17,182,172.11

15,676.89




STATEMENT NO. 2

NGASKLOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS

Bank Balance

17,182,172.11

15,676.89

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

CashBalanceKebbi State Joint
Account

12

1,028,817,758.21

Cash Balance with Federal Pay offict
Sub Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department
and Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

1,045,999,930.32

15,676.89

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CAS

ASSETS

Local Government Investment

15

25,000,000.00

25,000,000.00

LM Press

16

Advances

17

Revolving loan Granted

18

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER
CASH ASSETS

25,000,000.00

25,000,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS

1,070,999,930.32

25,015,676.89

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

17,182,172.11

Trust and other pubic fund

1,028,817,758.21

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUBID

1,045,999,930.32

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External loan LGC

19

LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond

20




Nigerian Treasury Bills

21

Development loan Stock 22 - -
Other Internal loan 23 - -
Internal loans from other loans 24 - -

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAO

NIL

NIL

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposit

GRB

25,015,676.89

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,045,999,930.32

25,015,676.89




STATEMENT NO. 3

NGASKLOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED VARIANCE %
2023
1,489,918,835.89| Statutory Allocation 1,680,412,672.99| 1,679,126,9890 | 0.08%
730,869,945.13 | Value Added Allocation 994,521,538.83 844,347,461.00 | 17.80%
2,220,788,781.02 Sub Total Statutory 2,674,934,211.82| 2,522,474,450.0Q
Allocation
INDEPENDENT REVENL
10,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 10,000,00000 -80%
50,000,000.00
10,000,000 Licence fees & fine 2 15,000,00000 -81%
78,000,00000
10,000,000 Earning from commercial | 2 15,000,00000 -75%
undertaking 60,000,00000
7,805,170.18 Rent on GovtProperty 2 1,300,00000 -97.%%
50,00,00000
37,805,170.18 SUB TOTAL INDEPENDE] 41,300,000.00
REVENUE 247,000,000.00
2,258,593,951.20 TOTAL REVENUE 2,716,234,211.82| 2,769,474,450.0(Q
LESS EXPENDITURE
601,855,136.12 | Personnel cost 4 596,463,929.87 703,069,594.00 | 15.16%
178,636,648.09 | Contribution to Pension 5 213,503,783.20 350,000,000.00 | -39%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 6 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00 0%
475,481,765.53 | Subventions to &astatals | 8 794,057,189.54 966,298,024.00 17.82%0
1,291,973,549.74 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,640,024,902.61 2,055,367,618.00
966,620,400.46 | OperatingBalance 1,076,209,309.21 | 714,106,832.00 | 50.70%
APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
966,620,400.46 | Transfer to capital 1,076,209,309.21 | 714,106,832.00 | 50.70%

Development fund

15676.89

Closing Balance

17,182,172.11




STATEMENT NO. 4

NGASKLOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED 202 VARIANCE
%
966,620,400.46 Transferfrom
consolidated revenue 1,076,209,309.21) 714,106,832.00| 50.7C%
fund
966,620,400.46 | Total Revenue 1,076,209,309.21 714,106,832.00| 50.70%
available
LESS CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE
66,604,723.57 | Capital Expenditure: 200,000,000.00| 138,000,000.00| 44.93%
Administrative Sector
300,000,00000 | Capital expenditure: 800,000,000.00 707,000,000.00| 13.15%%
Economic Sector
250,000,00000 | Capital Expenditure: 50,000,00000 | 399,000,000.00| 87.4™%0
Social Sector
350,000,000.00 | Capital expenditure: 26,209,309.21 483,428,390.00| 94.58%

Regional Sector

966,604,723.57

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

1,079,209,309.21

1,727,428,390.00

15,676.89

Closing Balance

17,182,172.11




ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS RESPECT OF NGASKI LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCILOSTREASURY MAI N, REVENUE AND SALA
FROM S JANUARY TO SDECEMBER, 2023

1. MAIN ACCOUNT
INCOME ANBXPENDITURE (EXCLUDING SALARY AND OVERHEAD COST)

Audit examination of the available records reveblgdsthdtocal Government Council
received the sumigf048,072,998.35 as share of revenue frajoiSta#tecounthile the
sum 0fN4,042,212,997.09 would appear to have been expended leaving the sum c

N5,860,001.261accounted fdDetails were attached in the main report sent to the Council.

2. The Cash Book

During the period under examination, it has been observed that, the upkeep of this impor
book of account was not encouraging, although most of accounting transactions were reco
inboth credit and debit side of Buusktill more effort should be made to ensure that, the cash
bookis up to date, as stipulat€dh19:20 and 19:34.

3. Bank Reconciliation Statement
It is disheartening to note that; the council treasury ignored and abused FM provision No. 1
The importance of reconciliation of accounts helps Local Government Council and Bank to &

on certain balances so as to avoid fraud.

S. UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

S/IN Payee Description of Payment Pv. No Amount
1. | Yahaya Abubakar| Nepa bills - 110,000
2. | MHNU Payment of dues 04/02/2023  425,042.17
3. | ADB B/Yauri Monthly contribution 08/03/2022, 2,100,000.00
4. | KSBIR PAYE 01/03/2023 1,260,999.87
5. | Abdullahi Buhari | Security Vote 54/4/2023 400,000
6. | Safiya Ibrahim Women empowerment 53/4/2022 300,000
MNA,496,042.04

t 3T W



The above table shows the s, 496,042.040rth opayment vouchevere prepared
without the consent of Directors (officer controlling vote) which is contrary to provision of
14.18 and 14:19 respectively.

6. UNCLAIMED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

S/IN Payee Details of Payment Pv. No Amount

1. | DPS and others Monthly allowances 39/01/2023 279,000

2. |Umar Mu h @ Monthly allowances 45/01/2023 73,500

3. | DFS and Others Monthly allowances 32/2/2023 279,000

4. | DPO and Others | Monthly allowances 22/05/2023 279,000
N910,500.00

The above figure worth the sul®1#,500.00 paid to various beneficiaries as monthly

allowances, the beneficiaries did not signed amounts across their names.

7. UNDOCUMENTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

S/IN Payee Details of Payment PV. No Amount
1. | ADB B/Yauri Monthly Contribution 69/08/2023| 2,100,000
2. | Abdullahi Buhari | Security Vote 70/08/2023 400,000
3. | Party Chairman Monthly Allowance 68/11/2023 250,000
4. | Chairman Monthly Allowance 35/1/2023 935,000
5. | Treasury Staff Monthly Allowance 21/10/2023 95,000
6. | District Head Monthly Allowance 20/10/2023 100,000

N3,880,000

The above table shows that payment vouchers worth ¥g880h000 appedto have
been paid without attaching essentials or relevant accounting documents. However, these |

been observed to be deliberate contradiction of financial memoranda provision chapter 14.



8. OUTSTANDING PAYMENT VOUCHERS

S/N Payee Details oPayment Pv. No Amount
1. | Nafida Habibu Ahm¢ No purpose 73/2/2023 10,000,000

2. | District Heads Maintenance of vehicle 72/3/2023 100,000

3. | Safiya Ibrahim Women empowerment 73/3/2023 300,000

4. | Idris Ngaski Allowances 75/3/2023 60,000

5. | Abdullahi Buhari Security vote 74/3/2023 400,000
N10,860,000

The above stated shows that payment vouchers worth #i€® 860,000 were not made

available to me for audit inspection contrary to F.M 14:29

Q.

PAYMENT OF OVERHEAD COST

ThisLocal Government Council received the 836)000,000.00 for the period under

examination from State Joint Account as overhead cost whils3hetS0@d appedr

to have been expended leaving the Bd5567,000.004accounted for.

10.

11.

PAYMENT VOUCHERS:

Payment voucher 69/7/2023 paid to Director Agric and Natural Resources for supj
fertilizer to Ngaski Local Government worth th&Zu266f666.87. Examination
revealed that, the payment voucher was not accompanied with invoice, LPO, SRV &
SIV despite the fact that the voucher had already been paid.

Similarly, payment voucher 72/01/2023 paid to Director Works and Housing for dir
labour for evacuation of drainage anidglofmefugsorth the sumidt5,000,000.
Examination revealed that expenditure was incurred without estimate that shows how
sum of15,000,000 was expended.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE (BWEAS very important book of account and
means of controlling expenditure in Local Government Council where all accounti
transactions are recorded departmentally and controlled by Officer Controlling Vote or

representativi® ensure funds are adequately sufficient to incurred expenditure within

t I 3ST



13.

14.

head and subhead. It is disheartening to note that all budgetany Isystem ha
neglected

STORE AND RECORDS (INVENTORIE#arly, it is also disheartening to note that,
theLocal Government stores had not accorded with purpose to which fiowas created
Becausepurchases/supplies were not been charged to the Store for proper

accountability.

OTHER BOOK OF ACCOWB®8ks sch as monthly an daily abstract of revenue
and expenditure, P.E register, advance and deposit ledgeesadl. hot maintained

during year under reyiemntrary to F.M 18:21.

PAYMENT OF ALLOWANCES

ThisLocal Government Council received the tot&syirbdf000.00 for payment allowance

for the period under examination, while the M38n154,000 appedrto have been
expended leaving the suRB@&60,000.00 unaccounted for.

REVENUE

. Haraji Ngaski Local Government Council had realized th& &6, @90.00 from

Haraji collection for the period under examination i.e. 526,800.00 for the Loc:
Government (30%) &1¢g229,200 (70%) for the State Government but to my dismay
the officers in charge of the administration of this funds could not explain on how the <
0ofN526,800 and was expended.

. Annual CollectianSourcesuch asshops, filling station, sale of bottle or sachet water,

bakery, PHCN polls, medicine store, private schools, private hospitals, commerc
business Centre, restaurantsgengratethe sum @f1,200,000 which appeared to

be too small

. Global System for Mobil&he global system for mobile and number of their antenna

below
1. MTN 2 - 40,000 x 2 = 80,000

t I 3y p



2. AIRTEL - 30,000x 1

30,000
110,000

It is quite noted that with displeasuighsitiocal Government Council failed to recognized
or attach the necessary imptintanindeserved. TIE&SM network provideespaying less

revenue and not undertaking any development project to the community.

5. Departmental/Indigene Lett&udit examination on departmental regeealed
thatno Kobo was realiz&tbreovermpnly the sum 8200,000 was realized from

indigene letter which cannot even reprint the certificate.

6. Mineral ResourcedNgaski Local Government was bless with a lot of mineral deposit
in the area but nothing much was realized from these sources the revenue. Minel
deposit in Birnin Yauri and the newly created one in Libata Village of Ngaski Loc
Government whatkracta lot of miners all over the country and othexpditaates
Revenualleged to have begameratetiom the sites were lodgged to the Local

Government account.

tl Iy m
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements ®fkabd_ocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsSekaba ocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

t 3dy @






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemenSaikabd.ocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consadated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

LY Yé 2LAYA2YY (KS CAYFYyOALFt {dFGSYSyiGa I a
the states of affairs of th8akabd.ocal Government Council as at 31st Decembel3 202

and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

tF3Ady p
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KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA - Sinaeel, o
Kebbi Staté

ir Ref: Date:
'—-—-f-—____"'—'---_“ Your Ref: I

i

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared bagsedhe Caslbasis accountinframeworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

AbdullahiUsman

Director Finance and Supply
Sakaba Local Government

t Iy @



SAKABA LOCAL GOVERNMENT

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 ST DECEMBER, 2023

Statement No. 1

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING NOTE | ACTUAL YEAR PREVIOUS
ACTIVITIES 2023 YEAR 2022

RECEIPTS
Statutory AllocatiorFAAC 1 1,430,846,282.8] 1,181,668,240.5!
Value Added Tax\(AT) Allocation 1 915,007,189.64 671,679,135.30
SUB-TOTAL 1 Statutory Allocation 2.345.853,472.5] 1,853,347,373.8!
License 2 1,220,0000.04
Fees 2 780,00000
Fine 2 850,00000
Earning 2 1,650000.00
Sales/Rents of L.G Building 1,500,000.00
Sub-total independent Revenue 6,000,000.00
Other state revenue 3 110,092,287.0
Total Receipts 2 461,945 759.51 1,853,347,375.8!
PAYMENT
Personnel Cost 4 476,142,869.75 414,804,938.0(
Contribution to Pension 180,384,176.41
Overhead charged 10 36,000,000.00  36,000,000.0(
Subvention to parastatal 697,927,208.54 438,235,684.17
Other Operating activities 946,360,147.12
Total Payment 1,390,454,254.8( 1,835,400,769.24
Net cash flow from operating activities 1,071,491 ,504.7}
Net Cash flow from investment activities
Capital expenditure administrative sector 11 271,125 ,853.6¢
Capital expenditureconomicsector 11 393,117,143.67 17,142,852.14
Capital expenditursocial servicesector 11

408,181,023.0(

Net cash flow fronmvestment activities

1,072242020.35

17,142,852.14

Cash flow from financing activities

t I 3y w



Proceed from Aids & Grant 10 - |-
Proceed from External loan (FGN) 19 - -
Proceed from Internal loan 20 - -
Proceed from Internal loan (NBTS) 21 - -
Proceed from development of Natural resources 23 - -
Proceed of other loans from funds 24 - -
Repayment of external loan 19 - -
Repayment of FGN/Treasury funds 20 - -
Repayment of Interest loan (NB) 21 - -
Repayment of loan from Development of Nat. 23 - -
Resources

Repayment of other loans 24 - -

Dividend received

Net cash flow from financing Activities Nil | Nil

Net Increase/Decrease in cash and its equivalent (750,515.60) 803,754.47
Cash and its equivalent as &tJanuary, 2023 878,635.69 74,881.21
Cash and its equivalent as at'®lecember, 2023 128,120.08 878,635.68

t I Iy w




SAKABA LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 315" DECEMBER, 2023

Statement No. 2

ASSETS NOTES | ACTUAL YEAR 2023 | PREVIOUS YEAR 2022
LIQUID ASSETS
Cash atHand
Cashat Bank 128,120.08 878.635,68
Total Liquid Asset 128,120.08 878,635,68
Investmentsand other cash
assets
Intangible assets 47,260,000.0( 17,142,857.14
Total Investmentand
Other Cash Assets 47,260,000.0( 17,142,857.14
TOTAL ASSETS 47,388,120.0§ 18,021.492.87
LIABILITIES
OtherLiabilities
Deposits 25
W.H.T 12,260,061.92 NILE
V.AT NILE

35,128,058.14

TOTAL LIABILITIES

47,388,120.08

18,021,492.8%




SAKABA LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°5T DECEMBER, 2023

STATEMENT NO. 3

OPENING BALACE NOTES | ACTUAL YEAR 2023 | PROPOSEBUDGET | VARIANCE
ADD: REVENUE

Statutory Allocation 1 1,430,846,282.8]  1,672,745,816.0( 0-85%
Value Added tax 1 915,007,189.6¢ 774,912,629.0( 1-18%
Subtotal Statutory 2,345,853,472.5]  2,447,658,445.0( 0-95%
Independence Revenue 2 6.000.000.00 67.000.000.0¢ 0.08%
Other state revenue 3 110,092,287.04

Total Receipts 2,461,945759.5¢  2,514,658,445.0

LESS EXPENDITURE

Personnel Cost 4 476,142,869.75 414,804,938.0( 1-14%
Contribution to Pension 5 180.384.176.41 932.822.584.0( 0.19%
Over Head Charges 6 36,000,000.0( 158,800,000.0( 0-22%
Subvention to parastatals 697,927,208.5¢ 0.4%%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,461,945,759.5]  1,506,427,522.0
Operating balance 1.071.491.504.7¢

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

Transfer to capital Development 9 0.65%
cund 1,071,491,504.7f  1,554,905,690.0

t I IS




STATEMENT NO. 4

SAKABA OCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

ACTUAL 2023

BUDGETED| VARIANCE ¢
2023

Transfer from

consolidated revenue

fund

1,071,491,504.75

Total Revenue
available

LESS CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

Capital Expenditure:

Administrative Sector

271,125,853.68

Capital expenditure:
Economic Sector

393,117,143.67

Capital Expenditure:
Social Sector

408,181,023.00

Capital expenditure:
Regional Sector

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

1,072,242.020.35

Intangible Assets

Closing Balance

t I IS Php



ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Reven@vatthe budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of increagalie Added Tax (V&®In the Federation Account.

Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined below:

Statutory allocations

Sakabd ocal Government received the subB@biNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S

of Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &&kabalLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated tc
be N'74.9llion. Howevdris delighted to see thatsum ofd %illion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Independent Revenue

Sakaba Local Government realized only the sum of N6 million out of the N67 million budge

Thought this could be attributed to the activities of bandits who constantly terrorized the are
EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget performd&3#e wiclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted4da\L4million, as against the budgeted suftidbB6hillion. It
alsoincludesgontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted1®@0N88nillioras outof ND32.8Zappropriated for the yeaéhe

Overhead costs were orlllion of the budgeted sun3@fibventions to Parastatals

was equally inclusive which sto@®at9hllionoftheundisclosdoudgeted figure.
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Capital Expenditure

We could not present independent opinion on the performance of Capital expenditure, due t:

fact propriated figures in respect of capital expenses were not made available to us.

t I ISP



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS RESPECT OF SAKABA LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCI LGS TREASURY MAI N ACCOUNT, REVENUE
FROM I JANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

2. CASHBOOK

Examination of this main book of accounts revealadshadt maintained in line with the
provision of financial memordim#abookeerecharacterized with numecansellations

without initial of the officer in chargismwéimtenance. Furthermore, monthlywéréaist
donethroughout the period of my reporting, cheque numbers were not quote against indivic
or sundry withdrawalgh@l shady and unwanted analoe$/not conform to the provision of

F.M 19:1 and 19:18.

3. SUBSIDIARY BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS

a. DEPARTMENTAL VOTE OF EXPENDITURE BOOK-(D.V.E.A)
In the course of the examination of the records made available for my inghsetioedit was
that not a single payment voucher raised and paid through the Local Governweast cashbook,
chargd from the departmental vote book and therefore liability taking not recorded und
appropriate head of the vote book. It can be seen FM 13:13 and 13:15 mandates the upkee

this subsidiary books so that budget and budgetary provision are adhered to.

b. DEPOSITS LEDGER BOOK

In yet another developpmmitracts of various sums and sizes were awé#radnl
Government Council within the period of my reporting, deductions made of (V.A.T) &
Withholding Tax (W.H.T) was posted into the ledger book (Deposit) as a liability on the pa
the Local Government. This attitude makes it impossible tanformaancmowhether your

Local Government can prepare and present a sound final account at the end of t

accounting/financial year.
C. ABSTRACT BOOK OF EXPENDITURE

Examination of this treasury book of expenditure both recurrentwaardncd pitahe
throughout the period of my reporting as against the tokdt,688)3G6,313.42 being

t I ISP



revenue received from the State Joint Account and expended through the Local Governn

cashbook.

4. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT:
Audit examination of the available records revealed that S&@lmarimeakt Council failed
to account f&9,636,310.7dut of the total annual expenditure. Details was attached to the

main report sent to the Council as appenc

6. UNREMITTED CONTRACT DEDUCTIONS

Appendi x ACO of this report is a table of
of companies and individuals for and on behalf of the Local Governments that were paid thr
the Local Government cash book. That VAT and Withholdigly deduitted but not paid

to the appropriate government agency amounting tahN891069@24.14 while VAT has
N6,525,000.31, Withholding DaxatN32,544,523.83 respectively.

7. RECONCILIATIONS

It was observed with dismay that, throughout the period covered by this report, reconcilie
between cashbook and bank statement, budget and budgetary provision against votes b
would not appear to have been mtmk bgal Government as provided under different heads

of the financial memoranda. The in aliléyafal Government to produce reconciliation
statements make it impossible to form an opinion as tinettwthkeGovernment can

produce a final account as the end of the financideyegiew

8. | NTERNAL AUDI TOR®6S COUNTER-SI GN ON PAY
In the course of my examination of payment vouchers made available for inspection, it \
disclosed that, throughout the year under review no payment vouchers would appear to |
been presented to Internal Auditor for his check. This attitude paletioayfdr.M 14:10

which clearly states that no payment would be effected by the treasurer until such paymn

vouchers were counter sign by the Internal Auditor.

t I IS Php



9. SALARY AND ALLOWANECES

Appendi x fhBmainagpdrtaenttoctioe Cdauiod,table of receipts and payment
of salary and allowances amounting to aMd8#&,»21,007.01 from the Kebbi State Joint
Account of the sumNgR8,447,582.98 apeedp have been expended on the payments
thereby leaving an unaccounted bal&2¢é7d,424.03.

10. REVENUE
a. Haraji Even though there was an appreciable efforts in terms of revenue generation
theLocal Government, it was observed that, throughout the year 2023 no efforts had been ir

to generate Haraji as no single doauaserdde available for my inspection/examination

b. Motor Park/Market Revenue
The records made available under thisVesdthat, the sum#&845,000.00 appedto
have been generated and banked. More efforts need to be employed to improve on

generation.

C. Annual Revenue Drive

In furtherancetterevenue generation comes the annual revenue drive, which is the system c
revenue collection on annual basis as define in the Local Government budget, from the rec
made available, revenue collecteth&sensourcegould appear not to have been done, or
collected but not banked, as this a revenue collected from, Bakery, Medicines Stores, Fi
Station, Grinding Machine and so on.
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SHANGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

KEBBI STATE

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements $iiangd_ocal Government Council for the period froth 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsSbbnga.ocal Government

CouncilKebbi State.
Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA

Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

tF 3Shy



OFFICE OF THE EXECUT

SHANGA LOCA GOVERNMENT

KEBBI STATE

. Your Ref .. Date......oooiee e e

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
SHANGA LOCAL GOVENRMENT

These Financial Statement have been prepared by the TreasBhamgf_ocal Government
Council in accordance with the provision of the Finance (Council and Management) Act 1958
as amendedWe use International Accounting Standard (IAS) and National Accounting
Standard (NAS) and Accounting Policy was basedhtgrnational Public S#or Accounting
Standard (IPSASCash Bases Accounting Systeiithe Financial Statement complies with
generally accepted accounting practice.

The Treasurer is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of internal controls
designed to provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded are within statutory
authority and properly recorded the use of all public financial reesuby the Local
Government Council. To the best of my knowledge, this system of internal control has operated
adequately throughout the reporting period.

. 2T
Sign: = Date: -
Treasurer

We accept responsibility for the integrity of these financial statements, the information they
contain and their compliance with the Finance (Control and Management Act 1958as
amended).

Our opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position of Local
Government as at ¥December, 202and its operatlons for the year ended on that date.

A ‘\ww\ i

Treasurer o ———

 [o5]25%% g |$] o2

o]

Date Date
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statemenStiangalocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of th8hangd.ocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef3 202

and of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN

SHANGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT

KEBBI STATE

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand
it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,
Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

e 20T

e ——— -

Abubakar Musa Shanga
Director Finance and Supply
Shanga Local Government




STATEMENT NO. 1

SHANGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOTE| 2023 2022
BUDGET
Cash Flow frol®perating
Activities
Receipt
2,286,006,032| Statutory Allocation 1 2,566,287,839.54 | 1,561,000,229.99

1,081,655,121 | Value Added Allocation 1 999,955,042.10 | 734,387,782.82
3,367,661,153| Sub Total Statutory Allocatior 3,566,242,881.64 | 2,295,388,012.8]1
13,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 15,347,000 9,254,113.20
45,000,000 License fees and Fine 2 24,541,954.00 20,000,000
30,000,000 Earning from commercial 2 15,765,500.00 20,000,000
undertaking
22,000,000 Rent onGovernment Property| 2 7,800.000.00 -
110,000,000 | SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT 63,454,454.00 49,254,113.20
REVENUE
10% of State IGR 16,603,742.02
3,477,661,153 TOTAL RECEIPTS 3,646,301,077.66 | 2,344,642,126.0]
PAYMENT
358,164,622 | Personnel cost 4 489,142,676.56 | 532,212,112.10
120,000,000 | Contribution to pension 5 124,214,564.55 | 129,630,473.08
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
895,295,921 | Subvention to Parastatals 8 798,356,778.49 | 728,356,693.74

Other operating activities

269,959,157.73

1,409,460,543

TOTAL PAYMENTS

1,717,673,177.33

1,426,199,278.97

2,068,200,610

Net cash from operating
Activities

1,928,627,900.33

918,442,847.09

CASH FLOW FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

250,215,933 | Capital Expenditure (413,558,278.78 | 155,862,327.16
Administrative Sector

1,367,000,000| Capital Expenditure Economi (1,210,599,153.27| 300,000,000
Sector

375,173,428 | Capital Expenditure Social (350,039,00000) | 200,000,000
Sector

471,000,000 | Capital Expenditure Regional 200,000,000

Sector

2,463,389,361

Net cash flow from Investing
Activities

(1,974,196,432.14

855,862,327.16

CASH FLOW FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES




Proceed from Aids & Grant | 10 - -
Proceed from External loan | 19 - -
(FGN)

Proceed from Internal loan | 20 - -
Proceed from Internal loan | 21 - -
(NBTS)

Proceed from development o] 23 - -
Natural resources

Proceed of other loans from | 24 - -
funds

Repayment of external loan | 19 - -
Repayment of FGN/Treasury| 20 - -
funds

Repayment of Interest loan | 21 - -
(NB)

Repayment of loan from 23 - -
Development of Nat.

Resources

Repayment of other loans 24 - -

Dividend received

Net cash flow from financing
Activities

Nil

Nil

Net Decrease in cash and ca|
equivalent

(45,568,531.33)

(45,437,662.79)

Cash flow & its equivalent as
at 1/1/2023

46,336,613.81

898,951.02

Cash flow & its equivalent as

at 31/12/2023

768,082.00

46,336,613.81




STATEMENT NO. 2

SHANGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES A®ETBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

2023

2022

ASSETS

CRF Bank Balance

768,082.00

46,336,613.81

Pension Account with (CBN)

Other Bank of Treasury

Cash Balance of Trust and Other funds with Ke
State Joint Account

12

1,928,627,900.33

Cash Balance with Federal Pay office Sub
Treasury

13

Cash held by Ministries, Department and
Agencies

14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

1,929,395,982.33

46,336,613.81

INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH

ASSETS

Local Government Investment

15

17,142,857.14

17,142,857.14

LM Press

16

Advances

17

Revolving loan Granted

18

TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH AS

17,142,857.14

17,142,857.14

TOTAL ASSETS

1,946.538,839.37

63,479,470.95

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidate Revenue fund

Capital Development fund

1,928,627,900.33

Trust and other pubic fund

17,910,939.14

Police rewards fund

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS

1,946.538,839.37

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

External loan LGC

19

LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond

20

Nigerian Treasury Bills

21

Development loan Stock

22

Other Internal loan

23




Internal loans from other loans 24 - -
TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON NIL NIL
OTHER LIABILITIES
Deposit 25
GRB 63,479,470.95

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,946.538,839.37

63,479,470.95




STATEMENT NO. 3

SHANGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED | VARIANCE
2023 %
1,561,000,229.9| Statutory Allocation 1 2,566,287,839.5| 2,286,006,032 12.3%
9 4
734,387,782.82 | Value Added Allocation 1 999,955,042.10 | 1,081,655,121 -7.6%
2,295,388,012.8| Sub Total Statutory Allocation 3,566,242,881.6| 3,367,661,153
1 4
INDEPENDENT REVENUE

9,254,113.20 Direct Taxes 15,347,000 13,000,000 | 18%
20,000,000 License fees & fine 2 24,541,954.00 | 45,000,000 |-45%
20,000,000 Earning from commercial 2 15,765,500.00 | 30,000,000 |-47.%%

undertaking
- Rent on Govt. Property 2 7,800.000.00 22,000,000 -64.9%
49,254,113.20 | SUB TOTAL INDEPENDENT 63,454,454.00 | 110,000,000

REVENUE

10% of State IGR 16,603,742.02
2,344,642,126.0 TOTAL REVENUE 3,632,846,623.6| 3,477,661,15
1 6 3

LESS EXPENDITURE

552,212,112.10 | Personnel cost 4 489,142,676.56 | 358,164,622 | 36.6%
129,630,473.08 | Contribution to Pension 5 124,214,564.55 | 120,000,000 | 3.5%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000 | 0%
728,356,693.74 | Subventions to Parastatals 8 798,356,778.49 | 895,295,921 | 10.8%

Other operating activities 269,9529,157.73
1,426,199,278.9 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,717,673,177.3| 1,409,460,54
2 3 3
918,442,847.09 | Operating Balance 1,928,627,900.3| 2,068,200,210 -6.8%

3

APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS

918,442,847.09

Transfer to capital
Development fund

2,185,132,604.6
2

2,682,200.10

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

SHANGA LOCAOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION NOTE | ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED| VARIANCE ¢
2023
918,442,847.09 Transfer from 1,928,627,900.33 | 2,068,200,210 -6.7%
consolidated revenue
fund
918,442,847.09 Total Revenue 1,928,627,900.33 | 2,068,200,21C
available
LESS CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE
72,076,233.28 | Capital Expenditure: 413,558,278.73 250,215,933 | 65.3%
Administrative Sector
350,000,000 Capital expenditure: 1,210,599,153.27 1,367,000,00Q -11.%2%
Economic Sector
200,000,000 Capital Expenditure: 350,039,00000 375,173,428 | -6.7%
Social Sector
250,000,000 | Capital expenditure:

Regional Sector

872,076,233.28

TOTAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

1,974,196,432.14

2,463,389,361

Intangible Assets

46,336,613.81

Closing Balance

768,082.00




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revenu®%esf the budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of incredsetlinstatutory Allocation and Value Added Tax (VAT)

from the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined be

Statutory allocations

Shangd.ocal Government received the sut5@biNion as statutory allocation from the
FAAC (comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and S

of Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &hangd.ocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated ftc
be NL..08ldlion. Howevdiris delighted to see thatsum 0f399.96illion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

The sum ofIlSmillion was estimated to be realized during the year unBeit theam.
of NL5.35million was alleged to have geprarateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or
unaccounted for. The sun30imilion was said to have been budgeted but thelSurd of N
million was allegedly reahnednot properly accounted for



License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undsrstbheasirealized only the sum2df. Bémillion out of the

N45million estimated to be generated. But the Council could not properly account for the su

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the sufiBofilNon out of th@Amillion estimated for the

year.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget performi@®e wiclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted489I\L4million, as against the budgeted suBB& 1 Ghillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted142Imillioras against the sum @PQappropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @@lynNion of the budgeted sun3@f3ubventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which sta®8.36iNionof the budgeted figure of
N895.3Mmillion.

However, audit examination revealed that expendérsenoel cost aGdntribution to

Pension exceeded the amount appropriated for without any justification.
Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditomeeconomic sector stoodla2liNiormutofN1.4kllionbudgetd for
the periodthe Social sectspentN350 million out of3W5 million budgeted ftnge
Administrative sector expend&d.BBnillioragainst the budgeted amour5finillion

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was incurred on the Administrative se:

without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation of appropriation act.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS RESPECT OF SHANGA LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCIL6S TREASURY MAI N, REVENUE AND SAL
FROM I JANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

2. INCOME ANBDXPENDITURE

From the analysis of incomes and expenditure conducted from the available records reve
that the Council was yet to accoddu{@s3,361.98.p p e n df thg mainAepeent to

the Counaiéferdor details

3. OUTSTANDING PAYMENT VOUCHERS

During the posting of payment vouchers into the cashbook, it has been observed that, |
vouchers to the tuneMN27,919,089.4@ere observedot to have begmwesentedor
examination up to the time of writing thi®etposif such payment vouchers could be seen

on appendi Xhefmd@meporat t ached t o

4. DAILY ABSTRACTS OF EXPENDITURE

These arevery essential beak the treasury where revenue and expenditure are summarized
monthlybut such books were left without recording anything for the yed)esreaede3 1
2023.

5. D.V.E.As

This book is also one of the important books in the treasury that were kept by the offi
controlling vote or his accounted on his behalf to records departmental expenditure in accord
with heads and dudads in order to avoid over expenditureasuréofunds are avdglab

on a particulaead and stieads to carter foeexpendituréutit they wereft urorched.
6. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF SALARIES

Examination of paid salary records revealed the tot&6s206,052.94till remained
unaccounted f or tothéAnmam eepod sert to ih€ Cslediindrealighh e d

1. PAYMENT WITHOUT DESCRIPTIONS



During the examination of council cash book, payments tohéhi, 295¢54f1.67 deemed
to be questionable and therefore the expenditure incurred would not be a proper charge ag.
the Local Government funds. The payment vouchers were not prepared in accordance with

provision in chapter 14 as could be seen fednie thelow.

S/N PV. No Payee Details of Payment Amount
1.|74/4/2023 - - 404,311.67
2. | 79/4/2023 - - 3,000,000.00
3.|67/7/2023 - - 1,500,000.00
4. | 65/8/2023 - - 291,200.00
5. | 95/10/2023 | Director Social - 3,000,000.00
6. | 61/10/2023 | Mansur Abubakar - 3,000,000.00
7.|62/10/2023 | Kabiru Ahmed - 2,200,000.00
8. | 02/11/2023 | Kabiru Ahmed - 1,500,000.00
9. | 57/7/2023 - - 1,500,000.00
10| 99/11/2023 - - 3,000,000.00
11| 77/12/2023 - - 3,000,000.00
12| 5/2/2023 TBT Tras. Services - 18,900,000.00
NA1,295,511.67

8. DIRECTORS AND INTERNAL AUDITOR ENDORSEMENTS:

During the audit examination paid vouchers prepared by various departments revealed that
Local Government Couaitdd to submit about 80% of the said vouchers to the Secretary,
Internal Auditor and Officer Controllirigr\éotedorsement®ntrary to financial memoranda
provision No. 14.8 and 14.10. Please comment.



0. REVENUE RECORDS

The examination of the above maintained records revealed that it was not done due to the

that the said records were not produced and presented for auddeisysipeseianal

requests

13.ALLOWANCES NOT PAID TO THE BENEFICIARIES

S/N MONTHS | AMOUNT RECEIVE AMOUNT PAID| DIFFERENCE
1. | JANUARY 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
2. | FEBRUARY 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
3. | MARCH 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
4. | APRIL 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
5. | MAY 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
6. | JUNE 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
7. | JULY 1,560,000.00 910,000.00 650,000.00
8. | AUGUST 1,560,000.00 - 1,560,000.00
9. | SEPTEMBER 1,060,000.00 - 1,060,000.00
10| OCTOBER 1,060,000.00 - 1,060,000.00
11| NOVEMBER 1,060,000.00 - 1,060,000.00

TOTAL N15,660,000.00 N6,370,000.00 | N9,290,000.00

From the table above the examination revealed that, the Shanga Local Government Counci
received the sumiif5,660,000.00 to paid the allowances of BESDA L.G.E.A Committees,
District Committee and othembthe sum &#6,370,000.00 appsdtobe dullgxpended

by the above mentioned Local Government and leavingMag£90r8@H.00 unaccounted

for.

14.PAYMENTS AND DOCUMENTATIONS
It has been observed that payments have been made to some payees as allowance amout
to the sum 86,240,000.00 without any documents attached to the payment vouchers and als
no approval had been granted for the paynarnhorizatimy OCV as enshrined by the
tFA&M



provision of F.M 14.8 and F.M 13.Betails were attached to the main report sent to the

Council for details.

15.NUMBER OF STAFF WHOSE SAWXSWITHHELD FOR THE YEAR 2023

S/N Name of Staff Dept. No. of M Salary Amount| Total amount of
Salary Withheld | Per Month salary monthly
been withheld
1. | Yusuf Sale Shanga Health Feb- May 15,406.49 61,625.96
2. | Tukur M. Shanga Health Feb- May 16,672.24 66,688.96
3. | Bala Umar Health Feb- May 13,838.07 55,352.28
4. | Nasiru Ahmed Health Feb- May 19,518.40 78,073.36
5. | Larai Musa Health Feb- May 18,700.63 74,802.52
6./ Mohdod Bagud|{ Healh Feb- May 16,225.30 64,901.20
7. | Aliyu Hussaini T. Health Feb- May 19,300.00 77,200.00
8. | Abubakar Bala Yaro Health Feb- May 11,438.24 45,752.96
9. | Maryam Ibrahim Health March April | 8,000.00 16,000.00
10)Mohdéd Abuba Health Feb- May 16,500.00 66,000.00
11| Mudassiru Garba Health Feb- May 13,773.12 55,092.48
12| Aminu Jafaru Health Feb- May 18,500.00 74,000.00
13| Ahmed Bobi Health Feb- May 10,000.00 40,000.00
14| Umar Ladan Health March June | 16,000.00 64,000.00
15| Umar M. Tukur Health Feb- July 21,000.00 147,700.00
16| Haruna Shuaibu Admin Feb- July 5,000.00 35,000.00
17, Umar T. Noma Admin Feb- July 15,500.00 93,000.00
18Hauwadéu Sai { Admin Feb- July 5,000.00 35,000.00
19| Ahmed Suleiman Admin Febi May 16,616.47 66,465.88
20| Abubakar Noma Agric Febi June 5,000.00 30,000.00
21| Danladi Ango Agric Feb- July 5,000.00 35,000.00
22| Aliyu Homa Agric Feb- July 16,500.00 99,000.00
23| Bello Aliyu Agric Feb- July 16,800.67 100,804.02
24| Dahiru Alhassan Social Febi May 15,200.00 60,800.00

tl IS&mM@




25| Zulkifilu Alhassan Social Febi May 18,200.00 72,800.00

26| Wasila lIbrahim Finance Febi May 5,000.00 20,000.00
27| Alh. Mai Nama Budget Febi March | 8,000.00 16,000.00
28| Nasiru Umar Budget Febi April 13,716.63 41,149.89
29| Rashida Umar Budget Febi April 12,012.31 36,036.93

N1,727,446.44

16.VALUE ADDED TAX (VAT) AND WITHHOLDING TAX (WHT)
During the examination revealed that th&20n&30,000.00 was paid to Kano Agric Supply
Company for the supply of ferfilxaeninatiasf the payment voucher revealed that, there are
unremitted 5% Withholding Tax (WHT) which amdLd@80t000.00 of the contract sum

which portraitemplete violation of provision financial regulation chapter 2, regulation 2, 3, 4(:

Faruk B. Muhamm&ENA FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements 8firuLocal Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Basis).

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsSoiru Local Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementSafruLocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of th8uruLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembe3 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared bagsedhe Caslbasis accountinframeworkand

it is in compliance with theequirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply with the provisions tiie 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

T2 S yTiseps

Ahmad Abdullahi Fakai
Director Finance and Supply
Suru Local Government




SURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" DECEMBER 2023

CashFlows from Operating Activities: NOTES ACTUAL YEAR 2023 YEAR 2022
Receipts:

Statutory Allocations: FAAC 1 1,893,606,183.4 1,046,047,687:06
Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,052,655,553.¢ 580,234,222:28
SubTotal: Statutory Allocation 2,946,261,737.] 1,626,281,909.1
Direct Taxes 2 7,239,841.2

Licenses 2 3,774,900.2

Mining Rents: 2

Royalties 2

Fees: 2 4,500,000.0

Fines 2

Sales 2 2,600258.5

Earning 2 85,000.0(

Sales/Rent of Government Buildings 2 2,000.000.0

Sale/rent on Lands and Others 2

Repayments: General 2

Investment Income 2

Interest earned 2

Relmbursement 2

SubTotatindependent Revenue 20,200,000.0 23,300,000
OtherRevenue Sources of thy{ 3 17,914,736.1

Total Receipts 2,984,376,473.4 1,649,581,909.1
Payments

Personnel Costs (Including Salaries on CRF Chargeg 4 590,490,664.§ 506,116,645:78
Federal/States/LGC Gnntribution to Pension 5 267,458,312.3 211,539,812.5
Overhead Charges 6 36,000,000.0 36,000,000.0
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Incl, Service\| 7

Votes)

Subvention to Parastatals 8 846,136,468.5 441 ,554,436.8
Other Operatifgtivities

Other Transfer

Total Payments 1,740,085,445.] 1,195,210,89
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 1,244,291,028.] 454,371,014
CashFlows from Investment Activities

Capital Expendidmgnistrative Sector 11 380,348,767.4

Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector 11 128,405,137.9 20,417,35
Capital Expenditure: Law and Justice 11

Capital Expenditure: Regional development 11

Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector 11 735,198,45 440,925,928
Capital Expenditure: Funded from Aid and Grants 10

Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities 1,243,952,357 461,343,285
CashFlows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from Aid and Grants 10

Proceeds from Extenal Loan 19




Proceeds from Internal Loans: FGN/Treasury Bonds

20

Proceeds from Internal Loan: NTBs etc 21
Proceeds from Development of Nat Resources 23
Proceeds of Loans from other Funds 24
Repayment of Extern@ihthaliisg Servicing) 19
Repayment of FGN/Treasury Bonds 20
Repayment of InterrsTBsan 21
Repayment of Loans from Development of Nat. Reso| 23
Repayment of Loans from Other Funds 24

Net CashFfoamn Financing Activities:

Net (Il ncrease)/ Decrease (338,670.23 (697,271.0
Cash & Its Equivalentalmatidry 2022 757,976:23 8,575,512:26
Cash & Its Equivalent §Pacdinber, 2023 419,306 1,603,241:26




SURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 STDECEMBER 2023

ASSETS NOTES 2023 2022
LIQUID ASSETS
Cash held at
Hand
Bank 419,306:00 1,603,241:26
Total Liquid Assets
Investments 15 20,417,857.14 20,417,857.14
TOTAL ASSETS 20,837,163.14 | 22,021,098.40
Liabilities
Deposits
Public Funds 20,837,163.14 | 22,021,098.40

Total Liabilities

20,837,163.14

22,021,098.40




SURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31°T DECEMBER, 2023

OPENING BALANCE NOTE| ACTUALYB®®RR 2  FINAL BUDGEZ 20| INITIAL/ORIGI| SUPPLEMENT| VARIANCE ON F
BUDGHER2 BUDGED20 BUDGET
ADD/REVENUE 1,893,606,183.9 2,109,084,476
Statutory Allocation FAAC 1
Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,052,655,553.4 1,471,610,687 9%
SubT otaBtatutory Allocation 2,946,261,737.% 3,580,695,163.00 28.5%
Direct Taxes 2 7,239,841.25
Licenses 2 3,774,900.23
Mining Rents 2
Royalties 2
Fees 2 4,500,000.00
Fines 2
Sales 2 2,600258.52
Earnings: 2 85,000.00
Sales/Rent of Government Buildings 2 2,000.000.00
Sales/Rent on Lands and Others 2
Repayment: General 2
Investment Income 2
Interest Earned 2
Relmbursements 2
SubT otalndependent Revenue 20,200,000.00 25,253,30700 20%
Other Revenue Sources Giovernment 3 17,914,736.16
Total Revenue 2,984,376,473.9  3,605,948,470.00
LESEXPENDITURE
Personnel Costs (Including Salaries on CRF C| 4 590,490,664.87 570,000,000 -3.6%
Federal States/LGC@mitibution to Pension 5 267,458,312.34
Overhead Charges 6 36,000,000.00 36,000,000 Nil
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges(Service| 7
Subvention to Parastatals 8 846,136,468.54 1,605,359,476 47%
OTHER RECURRENT PAYMENTS/EXPENDI
Repayments: ExternalA@hiStates/LGC 19
Repayments: FGN/States/LGC Bonds & Treas| 20
Repayments: Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB) 21
Repayments: Development Loan Stock 22
Repayment: Other Internal Loans (Promissory| 23
Repayments: Internal Loans from Other Funds| 24
TotalEXPENDITURE 1,740,085,445.7 2,211,359,476
OPERATING BALANCE 1,244,291,028.1
APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSFERS
Transfer to Capital Development Fund: 9 1,244,291,028.1
CLOSING BALANCE




SURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31°T DECEMBER, 2023

OPENING BALACE NOTES | TOTAL CAPITAL FINAL PERFORMAN
EXPENDITURE BUDGET CE ON
TOTAL
Add Revenue
Transfer from Consolidated 9 1,244,291,028.14
Revenue Fund
Total Revenue Available 1,167,339,384:69

Less Capital Expenditure

Administrative 11 380,348,767.65 570,000,000 189,651,232.35
Economic 11 128,405,137.85 754,000,000 625,594,862.15
Social Sector 11 735,198,452.41 490,000,000 245,198,452.41
Reginal Sector 1,814,000,000

Total Capital Expenditure 1,243,952,357.91 | 3,628,000,000.0C




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Revenues

The overall performance of Revenuwabthe budgeted figure during the course of the
year. Thigesult appeared togositiveompared o pr evi ous year 6s per
wasrecorded as a result of incredsetlinstatutory Allocation and Value Added Tax (VAT)

from the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlined be

Statutory allocations

SuruLocal Government received the sun88biNion as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar

Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &uruLocal Government from the Value Addmdldciion was estimated to be
NL.47lllion. Howevdtrjs delighted to see thatsum of NO%illion was received during the

year under reviewhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

thesum of RL.24million was alleged to have geearateduring the year. However, the

amount alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or

unaccounted fdhesum of B5,00Qvas allegedly realized not properly accounted for
License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undse shbheasl realized only the sum3¥ Rmillion. But the
Council could not properly account for the sum.

Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the s@miidh.



EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perform8r@®,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted3@Ni9nillion, as against the budgeted sd@viGmhiNion. It also
includescontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted@&¥Ménillioras againstndisclosed amoappropriated for the

year The Overhead costs were @a@lynNion of the budgeted sun3éfibventions to
Parastatals was equally inclusive which st@b.athiNon of the budgeted figure of
N1.61M@lion.

However, audit examination revealed that expernditaomnoel coskceeded the amount

appropriated for without any justification.

Capital Expenditure



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONNS RESPECT OF SURU LOCAL GOVE
MAIN, SALARY AND REVEANCEOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROMNUARY TO 91
DECEMBER, 2023

2. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

Audit examination of the available records revealed that the Local Government failed to acc
for the sum 86,403,480.29 to the time of writing this répmtdetails of which could be
seen i n app e thdmawmepdrzedt toshe Coancihmghdut tesponse

3. CASH BOOK AND BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
Reconciliati@tatememnwith the Council cash oothe year under review watonefl his

wasdue to poor maintenance of the cash book, wthehastesized by incompésterding

of transactiorsgncellations and deliberatession of so many transactions.

5. CONTRACTS NOT EXECUTED:

Scrutiny of the available records also revealaghtieats to the tuné&b76,910,500.00 in

respect of fencing of cemetery, constructicmzpescedotto have beeexecuted.

Moreover, theyment vouchers were not prepared in accordance with F.M provision chapt
1l4and 18

Value Added Tax and Withholding Tax were neither deducted nor remitted to the appropi
authorities.

The details of which could be seen below to this report.

S/N Payee Particulars P.V No Amount
8. | Abdullahi Hassan | Renov. Of District Hou| 62/2/2023 30,000,000.0¢

9. | Abdullahi Hassan | Fencing of Cemetery | 58/2/2023 4,054,000.00
10| Alh. Abdullahi Hass Renov. of 5 Mosque | 56/2/2023 10,298,500.0(¢
11| Alh. Abdullahi Hass Fencing of Cemetery | 47/2/2023 4,054,000.00
12| Alh. Abdullahi Hasg Fencing of Cemetery | 49/2/2023 4,054,000.00

13| Alh. Abdullahi Hass Supply of Solar 54/2/2023 24,450,000.0¢
14| Alh. Abdullahi Hasg Various capital project| 60/2/2023 | 100,000,000.0
Total N176,910,500.(




6. STATE OF OTHER BOOKS OF ACCOUNT FOR THE YEARENXICHMBER,
2023

Further examination of books of account and records of Suru Local Government Council reve
significant improvement was not recorded in the records keeping during the year under re\
Some of the treasury books such as Daily Abstract of Reveeudiamd, BXgposit and

Advance Ledger, Personnel Emolument Register, etc. were poorly or not maintained at a

they have not been present to my office for examination.

OUTSTANDING PAYMENT VOUCHERS

Audit examination of cash book revealed that original payment vouchers amounting to the
0fNB9,203,668.15 posted into the council cash book were not presented for audit verifical
contrary to F.M providid (a) and F.M 14:PBis is a gross violation of laws and a way of

diverting public funds intauthorized use. The details could besegrp e ndi x fABO a

tothe maineporsent to the Council

7. P.V No. 45/4/2023 was paid to Director Social for the gymseéanhafelfare and
gifts amounting #8,000,.000.08crutinyf the payment voucher revealethéhat
documents conveying the actual amount approved and acknowledgement letter for
receipt of the amount by the Christian Association of Nigeria were not presented to |

for audit purposes.

8. Director Agneaspaid the sum 8P21,690,477.0deP.V. No. 59/2/2023 for the
supply of fertilizer. Scrutiny of the payment vouchethavBtilesl recorsisch as
Store Receipt Vouc{eR.V,BIV, Store Ledger, Way Bills etc were not attached or

presented to me for inspection.

9. Audit examination revealed that P.V. No. 48/3/2023 paid to Alhaji Jafaru Haliru and otf
amounting #78,000,000.00 for the purchase of official vehicles and motorcycle to
District Heads, Village Heads and Ward Head; examination of the payment vouct
revealed that outd8,000,000.00 allocated only the $&2, ©40,000.0@as dully
and actually paathe beneficiary leaving unaccounted baka;86f,000.00.

t I&H W



The details which could be seen below to the report:

1. District Heads (6% 000,000.00 = 24,000,000.00
2. Village Heads (5@500,000.00 = 25,000,000.00
3. Additional payment (1€1&0,000.00 = 1,300,000.00
4. Additional payment (484&,000.00 = 1,840,000.00
Total N52,140,000.00

10. COMPARISM BETWHEANKSTATEMENT AND CASH BOOK

Audit examination of the account of Suru Local Government Council disclosed tf
chequéransfers totaling to the sud3®4,469,996.2%re withdrawn without corresponding
entries into the cash book for proper accoumaltiigy words, ttieeque paymentere

neither supported by payment vouchers no reflected in the coundiletagth&loak

SALARY ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDBEEGEMBER, 2023
From analysis of paid salary records we discovered that the tdbaBGR20bf3ill

remain unaccountedBatails were attached in the main report sent to the Council.

STAFF WHOSE SALARY BEEN WITHHELD

Audit investigations revealed that about 72 numbers of staff whose salary been withhelc
unexplained reason, amountdy6tb6,397.2Moreover, the amount so withheld was not
return to the Treasury for safe keeping pending to the outcome whatever decision being te
against the affected persobDegdils were attached in the interim report sent to Council without

satisfactory response.

BESDA ALLOWANCES

Examination of payment voucher revealed that tHd151660;000.00 appezhio have

been received by Suru Local Government Counttie fdmmt Account Committee
(JAC)Surprisinglgnlythe sum @#9,500,000.00 app=dto have beeyaidtothecommittee
leaving an apparent balan&®,a00,000.00etails was attached to the main report sent to

the Council.

t I ASH @



WOMEN EMPOWERMENT

During the period covered by my report, the spot examination of the pasroefitvmaacher

that the Local Government Council received the300,@0.00 monthly as women
empowerment totaling the su¥,300,000.00 for Nine (9) mdintimsthe Joint Account
Committeghlowever, no single records on the funds were utilized was made available to me
examination. As a result the amount in question could not be admitted as proper charged ag

the public funds entrusted to the Council.
REVENUE ACCOUNT

UNREMITTED VALUE ADDED TAX (VAT) AND WITHHOLDING TAX (WHT) FOR THE YE
ENDED 3IDECEMBER, 2023

Audit examination of the books of account of Suru Local Government Council for the year u
review, revealed that there were unremitted Value Added Tax (VAT) deductions
N13,270,287.50 and Withholding Tax (WHYB,845,525.00 totaling the sum of
N22,115,812.50. The detiadse vouchersuld be seem a p p eattathed to thebain

report sent to the Council
LOCKUP SHOPS OWNED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Audit examination revealedhlsitocal Government Council owned 1:9p kloéps and
only9 shops weret rented out. Each shop generate rental reMs/289 &0 per annum
totalingd940,000.00. Examination of available records presented tevegletfiteat not

asingléKobdodged into tmevenue accouwntaccounted for

PETROL FILLING STATION AND TELECOMMUNICATION MAST/ANTENNA

While examining the revenue records in respectsiaitiblizgd telecommunicatioa
observed th#tere ar&0 filling stationpeaating with the territory of the Local Government
and they were chargi@,000.00 pstation annualiptaling the sumiN300,000.00. While
telecommunication mast/antenna has 12 which 2 of them are unusegpéeatromgll0
mag¢/antennalhe Council alleged to have chisd@e@00.00 pantennaptaling the sum of
NA00,000.0a0:he put together amounted to,00D&s amount generated from these units,

tl 3&om



but to my surprise the amounts alleged to have been realized were not remitted to the L

Government.

HARAJI ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 2022/2023

It was observed during examination ofatf@rajit, that Suru Local Government Council

present tax assessment for the year 2022/2023. The following are details of the tax assessn

S/N Districts No. of Tax Payers Rate Total Amount
1. | Local Government Sta 2100 200 420,000.00
2. | Dakingari 7407 200 1,481,400.00
3. | Barbarejo 3910 200 782,000.00
4. | Suru 7106 200 1,421,200.00
5. | Giro 3860 200 772,000.00
6. | Allannare 4502 200 900,400.00
7. | Bakuwai 5066 200 1,013,200.00

Total 33,951 N6,790,200.0(

From the above table of the expected Haraji to be collected for the year 2022/2023 o

N1,442,000.00 was said to have been collected and bank vide the Haraji statement of accc
While the total suniN6f348,200.00 was eiti@collected by District Heads or collected but

not accounted .for

Faruk B. Muhammad

Auditor General for Local Governments

Kebbi State

YAURI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDITCERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements ¥auriLocal Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Bapi

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsYeaiuriLocal Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State






OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementYafuriLocal Government Council for thear

ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of th€éauriLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembef 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared basedhe Caslbasis accountinffameworkand

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accounting that recognizes
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accsants al
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

Lawall Manu Yauri . ]

Director Finance and Supply
Yauri Local Government



STATEMENT NO. 1

YAURI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDEDBWBER, 2023.

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOTE | 2023 2022
BUDGET
Cash Flow from
Operating Activities
Receipt
1,771,685,094 | Statutory Allocation 1 3,073,502,061.8] 1,235,269,899.0§

795,807,262

Value Added Allocatior

877,471,992.78

688,279,379.58

2,567,492,356

Sub Total Statutory
Allocation

3,950,974,054.5¢

1,923,549,278.64

8,000,000 Direct Taxes 2 15,000,000 10,000,000
57,000,000 License fees and Fine | 2 10,000,000 6,370,000
30,000,000 Earning from 2 15,000,000 10,000,000
commercial
undertaking
23,000,000 Rent on Government | 2 5,000,000 -
Property
118,000,000 TOTAL INDEPENDEN 45,000,000 26,370,000

REVENUE

2,685,492,356

TOTAL REVENUE

3,995,974,054.5¢

1,949,919,279.64

PAYMENTS
EXPENDITURE
555,979,622 Personnel cost 4 461,393,265.57 | 488,227,172.99
308,714,230 Contribution to 5 236,048,028.69 | 200,000,000
pension
36,000,000 Overhead cost 6 36,000,000 36,000,000
1,088,814,326 | Subvention to 8 859,817,533.28 | 825,600,000

Parastatals

1,989,508,228

TOTAL PAYMENTS

1,593,258,827.54

1,549,827,172.94

695,984,128 Net Cash flow from 2,402,715,227.05 400,092,106.67

Operating Activities
CASH FLOW FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITI

116,263,818 Capital Expenditure 388,751,914.55 | 81,525,874.52
Administrative Sector

892,663,760 Capital Expenditure 1,017,000,000 217,000,000
Economic Sector

169,756,802 Capital Expenditure 500,000,000 100,000,000
Social Sector

150,243,798 Capital Expenditure 500,000,000 -

Regional Sector




1,328,928,178

Net cash flow from
Investing Activities

2,405,751,914.55

398,525,874.52

CASH FLOW FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITI

Proceed from Aids & | 10 - -
Grant

Proceed from External| 19 - -
loan (FGN)

Proceed from Internal | 20 - -
loan

Proceed frominternal | 21 - -
loan (NBTS)

Proceed from 23 - -

development of
Natural resources

Proceed of other loans
from funds

24

Repayment of external 19 - -
loan

Repayment of 20 - -
FGN/Treasury funds

Repayment of Irdrest | 21 - -
loan (NB)

Repayment of loan 23 - -
from Development of

Nat. Resources

Repayment of other | 24 - -

loans

Dividend received - - 1,742,675.00
Net cash flow from Nil 1,742,675.00
Investing Activities

Net Cash for the year (3,036,687.50) | 3,308,907.15
Cash flow & its 4,727,897.96 1,418,990.81
equivalent as at

1/1/2023

Cash flow & its 1,691,210.46 4,727,897.96

equivalent as at

31/12/2023




STATEMENT NO. 2

YAURI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ADBTBWVBER, 2023.

DESCRIPTION NOTE 2023 2022
ASSETS
CRF Bank Balance 1,691,210.46 4,727,897.96
Pension Account with (CBN) - -
Other Bank of Treasury - -
Cash Balance of Trust & other fund with Kebbi | 12 763,157,089.88 -
State Joint Account
Cash Balance with Federal Pay office Sub Trea| 13 - -
Cash held by Ministries, Department and Agenc 14 - -
TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS 764,848,300.34 4,727,897.90
INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH ASSET
Local Government Investment 15 17,000,000 17,000,000
LM Press 16 - -
Advances 17 - -
Revolving loan Granted 18 - -
TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH ASS 17,000,000 17,000,000
TOTAL ASSETS 781,848,298.34 21,727,897.96
Consolidate Revenue fund -
Capital Development fund 763,157,089.88 -
Trust and other pubic fund 18,691,210.46 21,727.897.96
Police rewards fund - -
TOTAL PUBLIC FUND 781,848,300.34 -
External and internal loans
External loan LGC 19 - -
LGC Bonds/Treasury Bond 20 - -
Nigerian Treasury Bills 21 - -
Development loan Stock 22 - -
Other Internal loan 23 - -
Internal loans from other loans 24 - -

TOTAL EXTERNAL/INTERNAL LAON

NIL

NIL

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposit

GRB

TOTAL LIABILITIES

781,848,300.34

21,727,897.96

t I 380




STATEMENT NO. 3

YAURI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL OF KEBBI STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEARDENERBER,

2023
2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGETED 202 VARIANCE ¢
1,235,269,899.0C Statutory Allocation 3,073,502,061.81 1,771,685,094 | 73%
688,279,379.58 | Value Added Allocation 879,471,992.78 | 795,807,262 10%
1,923,549,278.66 Allocation 3,950,754,054.59 2,567,492,356
INDEPENDENT REVENUE
10,600,000 Direct Taxes 15,000,000 8,000,000 87.5%
63,70,000 Licence fees & fine 10,000,000 57,000,000 -82%
10,000,000 Earning from commercial 15,000,000 30,000,000 -50%
undertaking
- Rent on Govt. Property 5,000,000 23,000,000 -78%
26,370,000 SUB TOTANDEPENDENT 45,000,000 118,000,000

REVENUE

2,685,492,356

TOTAL REVENUE

3,995,974,054.59

1,949,919,279.6¢

LESS EXPENDITURE

488,227,172.99 | Personnel cost 461,393,265.57 | 555,979,672 17%
200,000,000 Contribution to Pension 236,048,028 308,714,230 -24%
36,000,000 Overhead Cost 36,000,000 36,000,000 0%
825,600,000 Subventions to Parastatals 859,817,533.28 | 1,088,814,326 | -21%
1,549,827,172.99 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,593,258,827.54 1,989,508,228
400,092,106.67 | Opening Balance 2,402,715,227.05 695,984,128 245%
APPROPRIETION/TRANSFERS
400,092,106.67 | Transfer to capital Development | 2,402,715,227.05 695,984.128 245%

fund

Closing Balance




STATEMENT NO. 4

YAURI LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNGEBBF STATE, NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31°TDECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 BUDGETED| VARIANCE ¢
2023

400,092,106.67 | Transfer to Capital Developmen{ 2,402,715,227.05 695,984,128 | 245%
fund

400,092,106.67 | Total Revenue available 2,402,715,227.05 695,984,128 | 245%

LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITU

95,364,208.71 | Capital Expenditure: 401,024,016.59 | 116,263,818 | 245%
Administrative Sector

200,000,000 Capital expenditure: Economic | 1,017,000,000 892,663,760 | 12%
Sector

100,000,000 Capital Expenditure: Social Sect| 500,000,000 169,756,802 | 195%

- Capital expenditure: Regional | 500,000,000 150,234,798 | 233%

Sector

395,364,208.71

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITUR

2,418,024,016.59

1,328,928,178

4,727,897.96

Closing Balance

1,691,210.46




ANALYSES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Revenues

The overall performance of Revenuel8:88o of the budgeted figure during the course of

the year. Thresult appeared to fesitivecomparedd o pr evi ous year 0s
success wagcorded as a result of incredsshnstatutory Allocation and Value Added Tax
(VATYrom the Federation Account. Details of the performance by Revenue heads are outlir

below:

Statutory allocations

SuruLocal Government received the siByD@biNion as statutory allocation from the FAAC
(comprising Statutory Allocation, Distribution of Electronic Money Transfer Leby and Shar

Exchange Gain).
Share of Value Added Tax

The share &uruLocal Government from the Value Added Tax collection was estimated to b
N795nilion. Howevatjs delighted to see thatsum of8¥7.47mion was received during

the year under revigvhich is greater than the amount received in the previous period
Direct Taxes

thesum of Bbmillion was alleged to have ¢peeerateduring the year. However, the amount

alleged to have been realized were not properly accounted for.
Earning from Commercial Undertaking

During the period of our audit, we observethyhateas of this subhead were left on tap or

unaccounted for. The sumibias allegedly realized not properly accounted for

License and Fees

Revenue to be collected undse sheheasl realized only the sum of N10 million. But the

Council could not properly account for the sum.



Earnings from Rent on Local Government Properties

This subhead only generated the s&mibtidh.

EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Expenditure recorded a budget perforrB@rik®b,oinclusive of Personnel
Emoluments amounted461NB9dnillion, as against the budgeted susBbX08&hillion. It
alsoincludegontributions to both Local Governments and Primary School Staff Pensions ar
Gratuity which amounted®6N8nillioras againghe sum of N1.09 bilippropriated for

the year The Overhead costs were @6lgniNion of the budgeted sun3®f3uibventions

to Parastatals was equally inclusive which si&a@l&ilNonof the budgeted figure of
NL1.0%illion.

However, audit examination revealed that expenditure on personnel cost exceeded the am

appropriated for without any justification.
Capital Expenditure

The Capital expenditumezsconomic sector stoodlatZsillioragainstheN892.66nillion
budgedd for the peridde Social secgpentN500million out oflA9.76énillion budgeted for,
the Administrative sector experigiggl Mmillioragainst the budgeted amount 18.R6

million

Audit examination observed that an over expenditure was incurred on the Economic ¢
Administrative sectors without the approval of the Legislators, this is a gross violation

appropriation act.



ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONRESPECT OF YAURI LOCAL GOVERNMENT
COUNCI LGS TREASURY MAI N, REVENUE AND
PERIOD FROM'JANUARY TOSDECEMBER, 2023

1.  MAINACCOUNT

Income and Expenditure (Excluding Salary and Overheads Cost

It was observed that the above named Local Government failed to asxoouott for the
N6,500,001. @t of the total expenditure incurred during the period urdietaitsview
could be seen in appendix AAO0 attachec
2. BANKS RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

It is disheartening to note ttafl reasyDepartmerbuld nateconcilds accounts

with bank. Reconciliation of account is an important accountitiggieoaebthibeth

parties to agree on monthly balance and elimination of fraud, none reconciliatior

account in the Local Government is abused F.M provision no. 19:23.

3. OUTSTANDING PAYMENT VOUCHERS

S/N PAYEE DETAILS OF PAYMEN PV. NO AMOUNT

1. | Lawali Manu No purpose 7/1/2023 500,000

2. |CLO Repairs 08/1/2023 | 130,000

3. | Hafiz Suleiman | Assistance 9/6/2023 50,000

4. | Director Works | Evacuation of drainage 9/2/2023 21,000,000

5. | Mustapha Adamy Virus Vacuum 11/7/2023 | 200,000

6. |JAC Account Payment 98/9/2023 | 3,300,000

7. | Treasurer Payment of Net 97/9/2023 | 4,000,000
N28,180,000.00

The abovéablerevealed that, payment vouchers N2&;t80,000.00 paid but not

made available to me for scrutiny contrary to F.M 14:29.



4.

NONE PAYMENT OF WITHHOLDING TAX AND VAT

S/IN| CONTRACT SU| WITHHONDILG TAX 5 VAT 75% TOTAL

1. 100,000,000 5,000,000 7,500,000 12,500,000

2. 201,600,000 10,800,000 - 10,800,000

3. 100,000,000 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
N1,301,600,000 N65,800,000 7,500,000 N73,300,000.00

The figuregbove indicatathholding tax worth the si65800,000.00 and VAT at

N7,500,000 not remitted to the cargamzation.

5.

PAYMENT VOUCHERS

Payment Voucher no. 10/Jan/2023 paid to Director Agric services wort

N500,000.00 for purchase of veterinary drugs. Examination revealed that the drt

said to have been purchase were not accompanied with invoice
Payment voucher No. 89/2/2023 paid to Shehu Ahmed worth the sum

M, 878,613. 30

f or

renovation of

Jum

voucher was not accompanied with agreement letter and letter of request

payment and the project could not be.located

Payment voucher 1/8/2023 paid to Abdullahi Mohammed and others worth the s

of N21,000,000 to cater for hospital bills. The payment voucher was no

accompanied with medical bills to authenticate the said expenses, pleas

comment.

Payment voucher number 93/8/2023 paid to Director Works for repairs of a gra

worth the sum ¥2,342,000. The payment vouchanoteascompanied with

certificate of completion and it has already been paid.

Payment voucher 43/12/2023 paid to Chairman Bala Mohammed for repairs &

renovation of government house at Yauri Town worth#déd 2@, @90.00.

The payment voucher was not accompanied with certificate of completion



PAYMENT OF OVERHEAD COST

SIN|  MONTHS AMOUNT AMOUNT DIFFERENCE!
RECEIVED EXPENDED
1. | JANUARY 3,000,000 2,500,000 500,000
2. | FEBRUARY 3,000,000 2,700,000 300,000
3. | MARCH 3,000,000 2,720,000 280,000
4. APRIL 3,000,000 2,552,000 448,500
5.| MAY 3,000,000 3,000,000 NIL
6. | JUNE 3,000,000 3,000,000 NIL
7. JULY 3,000,000 2,500,000 500,000
8. | AUGUST 3,000,000 2,500,000 500,000
9.| SEPTEMBER 3,000,000 2,500,000 500,000
10 OCTOBER 3,000,000 2,800,000 200,000
11 NOVEMBER 3,000,000 2,800,000 200,000
12| DECEMBER 3,000,000 2,700,000 300,000
TOTAL 36,000,000 N32,272,000 3,728,500

The above table indicate that, your Local Government Council has received the sul

N36,000,000 for period under examination for payment day to day running cost, while
sum ol32,272,000 would appear to have been expended leavingi#hé2,6006f

unaccounted for.

MONTHLY AND DAILY ABSTRACT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
DEPOSIT, ADVANCES CONTRACT REGISEER are all important books

of account yet the treasurer ignored neglected and abused all these quoted boc
Since negative action was contrary to F.M provision chapter 18:21, 22 and

please comment.



B. Salaries
From the records of psathrywe discovered that then ofN3,006,000.00 un

accounted fdetail could be seen the main report sent to the Council

C. REVENUE

HARAJI The sum @i1,445,000 was realized as Haraji, theMLy@1daf000 (70%)

of State Government and the baladS83Hb00 (30%) of the Local Government
showed but to my dismay the Administrator of the fund could not explained or provide
with evidence on how the sé#h33,000 was expended, please comment.

6. Global System MohiH&he global system for mobile and number of their antenna

below:

Type No Rate totals
3. MTN 5 40,000 200,000
4. AIRTEL 2 30,000 60,000
5. GLO 2 30,000 60,000

= N320,000

More was expected from Gth@bal system mobile, in term of community
development project, water supply, good road and so on, please comment.
ANNUAL COLLECTIOSbme include; Shops, filling station, sale of book or sachet
water, bakery, PHCN polls, medicine store, private schools, private hospital, comme
rider (KabKabu), viewing Centre, computer business Centre, POS and restaurant or
to the sum &§700,000.00 was realized from this source which is too small, please
comment.
MARKET REVENUExamination revealed only the $468@®@000 was realized from
this source but to my dismay the administrators of this fund could not explain what
sum ofN690,000 was used for and not lodged into Local Government account, plea
comment.
MOTOR PARK REVENEBEKkamination revealed that, your Local Government reveled

section further realized the s&h,@50,000 from motor park but used to settle some

tl3&np



payment voucher, why not lodging it into Local Government account before incur
expenditure, please comment.

DEPARTMENTAL REVENTHe sum &§6,240,000.00 was realized from this source
and it was used to settle some expenditure without lodging monies into the Lo
Government account is against the financial memoranda, monies realized as reve
most be first entered into government accowmtiroefoing expenditure and

expenditure made must be accounted for, please comment.
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun 1‘:[ Date:

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Financial Statements Bfiru Local Government Council for the period frofh 1
January to 3%t December 2028ave been examined by my office in accordance with
the Section 316(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As
amended), Section 15(1) of the Kebbi State Local Government Auditor General Law
2021, Financial Memorandtne provision number 146 (1), 2 (a & b) Part 1X of the
Local Government Law 2008 and in line with International Public Sector Accouting

Standard (Cash Bgsis

| have obtained substantial information and explanations required for my audit. Base
on the records made available to me, | hereby certify that the Audited Financial
Statements are the true reflection of the transactionsZofu Local Government

Counci|Kebbi State.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PM.B. 1059, BIRNIN-KEBBI, KEBBI STATE
Oun /D({ Date:

STATEMENT OF OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| have examined the financial statementZofruLocal Government Council for the year
ended 31st December,282The statement presented by the Treasurer appeared to be
prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and also
incompliance to IPSAS (Cash Basis) accounting Standards. The statement presented
comprises Statement of Cash Flo8tatement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of
Consolidated Revenue Funds as well as Statement of Capital Development Funds.

The presented statemeséare evaluated and tested using the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards (GAAS) which are themdtrequirement and guelineson how to conduct

audit examinations. Prior to the above, | have obtaisastantialinformation and
explanationsieededfor the purpose of my audit.

Ly Y& 2LAYA2YI (G0KS CAYlLYyOALFf {aGFraSySydaa |
the states of affairs of thBuruLocal Government Council as at 31st Decembeg 20@

of the financial transactions for the fiscal year ended on that date, subject to the

observations contained herein.

Faruk B. MuhammadCNA, FCFA
Auditor General for Local Governments
Kebbi State

tlF A&p



ZURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT B(lllllcn

(Office of the Chairman)

PMB.,
Zuru, Kebbi State

Date

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Accounts have been prepared bagsedhe Cash base&ccounting frameworknd

it is in compliance with the requirements of the International Public Sector Accounting
Standard (IPSAS). The Cash basis IPSAS means a basis of accoursttog s
transactions and other events only when cash is received or paid. The Accounts also
comply with the provisions of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Kebbi State Local Governments Law (2008) and Financial Memoranda.

12/9/2024

Adamu Aﬁgullahi Kangiwa
Director Finance and Supply
Zuru Local Government
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STATEMENT NO. 1

ZURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 ST DECEMBER, 2023

ANNUAL DESCRIPTION NOTES ACTUAL 2023 PREVIOUS 2022
BUDGET 2023
Cash Flows From Operating
Activities:
Receipts
1,927,977.750 Statutory Allocation: FAAC 1 1,744,764,267.65 | 790,768,051.51
851,080,822 Value Added Tax Allocation 1 1,807,624,093.27 | 2,140,978,767.94
21,779,058,572 | Sub-total i Statutory Allocation 3,5652,388,360.92 | 2,931,746,819.45
Sub Total 3,571,804,009.85
55,000,000.00 Direct Taxes 2 15,000,000.00
51,587,000.00 Licenses Fees fine 2 15,000,000.00
40,593,000.00 Earning from Commercial 2 20,000,000.00 10,922,750.00
Undertaking
41,820,000.00 Rent on Government Properties 2 7,500,000.00
189,000,000.00 | Sub-total i Independent Revenue 2 57,500,000.00 10,922,750.00
Sales 2
Earning 2
Sale/Rent of Government Buildings 2
Sale/Rent on Lands and Others 2
Repaymenti General 2
Investments Income 2
Re-imbursement 2
Other Revenue Sources of th¢ 3 19,415,648:93
Government(10% state IGR)
2,968,058,572 Total Receipts 2 3,629,304,009.85 | 2,942,669,569.
Payments
511,950,394 Personal Cost (including salaries CRHR 4 666,242,801.91 669,504,609.1
charges)
344,072,262.31 | Federal/State/LGC Govt 5 356,327,048.39 312,792,965.7
Contribution to Pension
36,000,000.00 Overhead Charges 6 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00

tlFA&p p




Consolidation Revenue Fund Charges 7
(include Service Wide Votes)
1,278,300,096 Subvention to Parastatals 8 1,073,394,201.17 | 964,145,078.27
Other Operating Activities
Other Transfers
2,170,322,757.31 | Total Payments 2,131,964,051.47 | 1,982,442,653.18
797,735,819.69 | Net Cash Flow from Operating 1,497,339,958.38 | 960,226,916.27
Activities
Cash Flows from Investment 11
Activities
125,000,000.00 | Capital Expenditure Administrative 11 252,735,921.43 147,720,561.6
Sector
806,240,660.00 | Capital Expenditure Economic Sector 11 618055857:14 400,000,000.00
Capital Expenditure Law and Justice 11
248,500,000.00 | Capital Expenditure Social Service 11 542.607,584:16 200,000,000.00
Sector
Capital Expenditure funded from aid 10
and grant
1,524,685,407 Net Cash Flow from Investment 1,413,399,362:73 | 947,720,561.6
Activities
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from External Loan 10
Proceeds from Internal Loan FGN/ 19
Treasury Bonds
Proceeds from Internal Loan NTBs 20
etc
Proceed Development of Na 21
Resources
Proceed of Loan from other Funds 23
Repayment of External Loan (Include 24

Services)

tlF A&p p




Repayment of FGN/Treasury Bond 19
Repayment of Internal Loan NTBs 20
Repayment of Loan from 21
Development of Nat Resources

Repayment of Loan from other Funds 24

Net Cash Flow Financing Activities

Movement in Other Cash Equivalent
Accounts

Increase/Decrease in Investment

Net Increase/Decrease in Cash and it 83,940,595.65 4,405,503.56
Equivalents

Total Cash Flow from Other Cas

Equivalent Accounts

Net Cash for the Year

Cash and Its Equivalent as at ¥ 409,04806 4,814,552.04
January, 2023

Cash and Its Equivalent as at 3% 84,349,643.71 409,048.42

December, 2023

tF3AGp @




STATEMENT NO. 2

ZURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT _315T DECEMBER, 2023

ASSETS NOTES CURRENT PREVIOUS

YEAR 2023 | YEARS 2022

DESCRIPTION

Liquid Assets

Cash Held by AGFHCash at Bank 84,349,643.71 | 409,048.42

Pension Account (CBN/Bank)

Cash Balance of Trust and Other Funds of thg 12 1,497,339,958:3¢

FGN/State /LGC/Net Cash flow from Operating

Activities

Cash Balance with Federal Pay Offices/Sulireasury | 13

Cash Held by Ministries, Department and Agencies | 14

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS 1,581,689,602.09 409,048.42

Investments and Other Cash Assets

Federal/State/Local Government Investments 15 18,055,857.14 | 18,055,857.1¢

Imprests 16

Advances 17

Revolving Loans Granted 18

Intangible Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

1,599,745,459.23

18,464,902.56

LIABILITIES

PUBLIC FUNDS

Consolidation Revenue Fund

84,349,643.71

Capital Development FundsOperating Activity

102,405,500.85

Trust and Other Public Funds

t I
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Police Reward Fund

Total public funds

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS

FGN/State/LGC Bonds and Treasury Bonds 19

Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTB) 20

Development Loan Stock 21

Other Internal Loan (Promissory) Notes 22

Internal Loans from Other Funds 23

TOTAL EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS 24

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deposits 25 18,055,857.14 | 18,464,905.5¢

General Revenue Balance

989,935,502.27

18,464,905.5¢

TOTAL LIABILITIES

tlFA&p w



STATEMENT NO. 3

ZURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL KEBBI STATE OF NIGERIA

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

315T DECEMBER, 2023

2022 DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 2023 | BUDGET 2023 Var?ance
Perclgntage
790,768,051.51 | Statutory Allocation 1 | 1,744,764,267.64 1,927,977.750 | 6%
2,140,978,767.94| Value Added Tax 1 |1,807,624,093.2] 851,080,822 112%
2,931,746,819.45| Sub-total Statutory Allocation 3,552,388,360.94 2,779,058,572
10% share of state IGR 19,415,648.93
Sub Total 3,571,804,009.8
Direct Taxes 2 | 15,000,000.00 | 55,000,000.00 |i 72%
Licenses Fees & Fine 2 |15,000,000.00 |51,587,000.00 |71 70%
Earning from Commercial | 2 | 20,000,000.00 |40,593,000.00 |7 51%
10,922,750.00 Undertaking
Rent on Government| 2 | 7500,000.00 41,820,000.00 |71 82%
Properties
10,922,750.00 Sub-total Independent| 2 | 57,500,000.00 | 189,000,000.00
Revenue
2,942,669,569.45| Total Revenue 3,629,304,009.8} 2,968,058,572
Less Expenditure
689,504,609.17 | Personal Cost 4 | 666,242,801.91 | 511,950,394 30%
312,792,965.7 Contribution to Pension 5 | 356,327,048.39 | 344,072,262.31 | 4%
36,000,000.00 Overhead Cost 6 | 36,000,000.00 | 36,680,000.00 | 0%
964,145,078.27 | Grant to other Parastatals 8 |1,073,394,201.1] 1,278,300,096 |1 6%
1,982,442,653.18| Total Expenditure 2,131,964,051.4] 2,170,322,757.3!
960,226,916.27 | Operating Balance 1,497,339,958.3¢§ 797,735,819.69 | 95%
Application/Transfer
960,226,916.27 | Transfer to Capital 1,497,339,958.3¢ 797,735,819.69 | 95%

Development Fund

Closing Balance
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